SA 1100

D

GB

DK/

cz

SK

NL

FIN

SLO

H

Originalbetriebsanleitung
Schwenkarm

Original operating instructions
Swing arm

Instructions d’origine
Bras orientable

Istruzioni per I'uso originali
Braccio orientabile

Original betjeningsvejledning
Svingarm

Original-bruksanvisning
Svangarm

Originalni navod k obsluze
Otocné rameno

Originalny navod na obsluhu
Otocné rameno

Originele handleiding
Zwenkarm

Manual de instrucciones original
Brazo oscilante

Alkuperaiskayttéohje
Kéaantovarsi

Originalna navodila za uporabo
Pregibna roéica

Eredeti hasznalati utasitas
Lengdkar

s CED

RO Instructiuni de utilizare originale
Brat oscilant

GR TMpwtdétumneg Odnyieg xprong
Bpayiovag yia maAdyko

P Manual de instrucoes original
Braco para guincho

HR/ Originalne upute za uporabu
BIH Zakretna konzola

RS Originalna uputstva za upotrebu
Zakretna poluga

PL Instrukcjg oryginalng
Ramie do wciggarek

TR Orijinal Kullanma Talimati
Ving Baglama Kolu

RUS OpwuruHanbHoe pyKOBOACTBO MO
3aKcnayarTauum
MoBOPOTHbIN WITaTUB

EE Originaalkasutusjuhend
Toéo6kojakraana

LV Originala lietoSanas instrukcija
Pagriezamais plecs

LT  Originali naudojimo instrukcija
Pasukimo strélé

BG OpwuruHanHo ynbTBaHe 3a
ynotpe6a
LapHupHO pamo 3a Tendep

Art.-Nr.: 22.553.98

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 1

I.-Nr.: 11048

23.10.2024 15:18:00



N

1
_
-

n

.

o —
= o=00
.

(5]
-




Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 3 23.10.2024 15:18:03



—0

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 4 23.10.2024 15:18:06




750 mm

?L max. 600 kg i
155 12 12
| s
4 r 1
4 T[ ;
5

1100 mm
max. 300 kg

-
[ —eat— |1 =750 MM —pem|

—~———[,=max. 1100 mm ——=—

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 5 23.10.2024 15:18:08



Gefahr!

Beim Benutzen des Gerétes mussen einige Si-
cherheitsvorkehrungen eingehalten werden, um
Verletzungen und Schaden zu verhindern. Lesen
Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung / Sicherheitshin-
weise deshalb sorgfaltig durch. Bewahren Sie
diese gut auf, damit Ihnen die Informationen je-
derzeit zur Verfiigung stehen. Falls Sie das Gerat
an andere Personen ubergeben sollten, handigen
Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung / Sicherheits-
hinweise bitte mit aus. Wir ubernehmen keine
Haftung flr Unfélle oder Schaden, die durch
Nichtbeachten dieser Anleitung und der Sicher-
heitshinweise entstehen.

1. Sicherheitshinweise

Gefahr!

Lesen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise und An-
weisungen. Versaumnisse bei der Einhaltung der
Sicherheitshinweise und Anweisungen kénnen ei-
nen elektrischen Schlag, Brand und/oder schwe-
re Verletzungen verursachen. Bewahren Sie alle
Sicherheitshinweise und Anweisungen fiir
die Zukunft auf.

Beachten Sie unbedingt folgende Punkte, um Un-
falle und Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

o Uberlasten Sie den Schwenkarm nicht.

* Bei Beschadigung den Schwenkarm nicht
weiter benutzen.

® Achten Sie darauf, dass alle Schrauben fest
angezogen sind. Kontrollieren Sie zu lhrer
eigenen Sicherheit diese regelmasig.

® Achten Sie darauf, dass die Splinte ord-
nungsgeman in den Bohrungen befestigt
sind.

® Esist streng verboten, Personen mit dem
Seilhebezug zu beférdern. Des Weiteren diir-
fen sich keine Personen unter dem Seilhebe-
zug bzw. Schwenkarm aufhalten.

® Esdarf keine Person, die diese Sicherheits-
kenntnisse nicht kennt, dieses Produkt ver-
wenden.

Alle Teile mUssen regelmaBig auf Verformung
oder Beschadigungen geprift werden. Beachten
Sie die maximal zuldssige Belastung (siehe
techn. Daten)!

2. Geréatebeschreibung und
Lieferumfang

2.1 Geratebeschreibung (Bild 1/2)
1. Rohrmanschette

(mit groBem Scharnierstift A)
2. 2xHalteblgel fir Rohrmanschetten
2a. 1x Halteblgel fir Rohrmanschette
3. Rohrmanschette

(mit kleinem Scharnierstift B)
4. Stitzarm
5. Vierkantausleger 45 x 45 x 1,8 mm
6. Verlangerungsrohr 40 x 40 x 2,5 mm
7. 2x Sechskantschraube M6 x 15 mm
8. 1x Sechskantschraube M12 x 75 mm
9. 1x Sechskantmutter M12
10. 1x Federscheibe @ 12
11. 1x U-Scheibe @ 12
12. 2x Unterlage fur Klemmbugel
13. Sechskantmutter M8
14. Federscheibe @ 8
15. U-Scheibe @ 8
16. Sechskantschraube M8 x 65 mm
17. 6x Sechskantschraube M 12 x 65 mm
18. 6x Sechskantmutter M12
19. 6x Federscheibe @ 12
20. 6x U-Scheibe @ 12

2.2 Lieferumfang

o Offnen Sie die Verpackung und nehmen Sie
das Gerat vorsichtig aus der Verpackung.

* Entfernen Sie das Verpackungsmaterial so-
wie Verpackungs-/ und Transportsicherungen
(falls vorhanden).

o Uberpriifen Sie, ob der Lieferumfang vollstan-
dig ist.

e Kontrollieren Sie das Gerat und die Zubehor-
teile auf Transportschaden.

* Bewahren Sie die Verpackung nach Mdéglich-
keit bis zum Ablauf der Garantiezeit auf.

Gefahr!

Geréat und Verpackungsmaterial sind kein
Kinderspielzeug! Kinder diirfen nicht mit
Kunststoffbeuteln, Folien und Kleinteilen
spielen! Es besteht Verschluckungs- und Er-
stickungsgefahr!

* Originalbetriebsanleitung

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 6 23.10.2024 15:18:14



3. BestimmungsgemaBe
Verwendung

Der Schwenkarm dient zur Aufnahme eines
Seilhebezuges. Hierbei muss der Schwenkarm
an einer gut befestigten Stahlstange mit einem
Durchmesser von 48 mm montiert werden.

Die Maschine darf nur nach ihrer Bestimmung
verwendet werden. Jede weitere darlber hinaus-
gehende Verwendung ist nicht bestimmungsge-
maB. Fur daraus hervorgerufene Schaden oder
Verletzungen aller Art haftet der Benutzer/Bedie-
ner und nicht der Hersteller.

Bitte beachten Sie, dass unsere Gerate bestim-
mungsgeman nicht fiir den gewerblichen, hand-
werklichen oder industriellen Einsatz konstruiert
wurden. Wir tbernehmen keine Gewahrleistung,
wenn das Gerat in Gewerbe-, Handwerks- oder
Industriebetrieben sowie bei gleichzusetzenden
Tétigkeiten eingesetzt wird.

4. Technische Daten
(Bild 20)

Ausladung: .......ccocceiiiiiiie max. Last:
L =750 MM .
l,=1100 mm

5. Vor Inbetriebnahme

® Der Schwenkarm dient als Aufnahme fir ei-
nen Seilhebezug.

e Zur Befestigung des Schwenkarms bendti-
gen Sie eine runde Stahlstange mit einem
Durchmesser von @ 48 mm, die Wandstarke
darf nicht kleiner als 3 mm sein. Achten Sie
darauf, dass die Verankerung der Stahlstange
die auftretenden Krafte aushalt. Lassen Sie
sich von einer autorisierten Fachstelle bera-
ten. Diese Stahlstange ist nicht im Lieferum-
fang enthalten.

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indo 7

6. Montage

Befestigen Sie die Rohrmanschette (1) (mit
dem groBem Scharnierstift (A)) mittels dem
Halteblgeln fur die Rohrmanschette (2), Un-
terlegscheiben (20), Federscheiben (19) und
zweier Sechskantmuttern (18) an einer Stahl-
stange. Bevor Sie die Schrauben festziehen,
schieben Sie die Rohrmanschetten (1) auf
die gewlinschte Arbeitshohe des Schwenk-
arms (Bild 3-5).

Fetten Sie den Scharnierstift (A) mit
Schmierfett ein.

Platzieren Sie den Vierkantausleger (5) in
der Rohrmanschette (1) und flhren Sie

den Scharnierstift (A) ein, bis er richtig sitzt.
Sichern sie diesen anschlieBend durch ein-
schrauben der Sechskantschraube (7) in die
Rohrmanschette (1).

Nun befestigen Sie die Rohrmanschette (3)
(mit dem kleinem Scharnierstift (B)) ana-

log wie die Rohrmanschette (1) oberhalb

des Vierkantauslegers an der Stahlstange.
Richten Sie dabei die Hohe der oberen Rohr-
manschette (3) so aus, dass der Abstand H
zwischen den beiden Rohrmanschetten (1/3)
ca. 450 mm betragt.

Ziehen Sie jetzt die Schrauben der Rohrman-
schetten fest. Das Verschraubungsdrehmo-
ment der Muttern (18) muss 45 Nm betragen.
Schieben Sie das Verlangerungsrohr (6) mit
der Seite ohne Bohrung in den Vierkantausle-
ger (5) (Bild 10). Achten Sie darauf, dass die
Bohrung (C), wie in Bild 12 zu sehen, vertikal
ausgerichtet ist.

Verbinden Sie den Stitzarm (4) mit dem Vier-
kantausleger (5) und dem Verlangerungsrohr
(6), indem Sie die Sechskantschraube (8)
durch die ubereinanderliegenden Bohrungen
stecken, eine Unterlegscheibe (11) und die
Federscheibe (10) lber die Schraube (8)
schieben und mit einer Sechskantmutter (9)
festziehen (Bild 11-13).

Am Ende des Verlangerungsrohres wird eine
Schraube (16) montiert, um das Herunterglei-
ten des Seilhebezuges zu verhindern.

(Bild 14-16).

Mit der Ausladung 750 mm des Seilhebezu-
ges darf das Hebegewicht nicht gréBer als
600 kg werden (Bild 17).

Mit der Ausladung 1100 mm des Seilhebe-
zuges darf das Hebegewicht nicht gréBer als
300 kg werden (Bild 19).

23.10.2024

15:18:14



* Beider Montage des Seilhebezuges am Ver-
langerungsrohr (6) mussen unter den Klemm-
bligeln die Unterlagen (12) befestigt werden,
um einen sicheren Halt des Seilhebezuges
zu gewahrleisten (Bild 18). Nach der Montage
muss zuerst ein 2-maliger Leerlauftest nach
oben und unten sowie ein 180° Schwenktest
nach links und nach rechts gemacht werden.
Dann muss mit immer gréBerem Hebege-
wicht bis zum gréBten Hebegewicht der
Seilhebezug belastet werden. Erst danach
kann der Seilhebezug in Betrieb genommen
werden.

7. Reinigung, Wartung und
Ersatzteilbestellung

7.1 Reinigung und Wartung
Reinigen Sie den Schwenkarm regelmaBig und
schmieren Sie die Scharnierstifte (A/B).

7.2 Ersatzteilbestellung:

Bei der Ersatzteilbestellung sollten folgende An-
gaben gemacht werden;

® Typ des Gerates

Artikelnummer des Geréates

Ident-Nummer des Gerates
Ersatzteilnummer des erforderlichen Ersatz-
teils

Aktuelle Preise und Infos finden Sie unter
www.Einhell-Service.com

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 8

8. Entsorgung und
Wiederverwertung

Das Gerat befindet sich in einer Verpackung um
Transportschaden zu verhindern. Diese Verpa-
ckung ist ein Rohstoff und ist somit wieder ver-
wertbar und kann dem Rohstoffkreislauf zurtick-
gefihrt werden. Das Gerat und dessen Zubehor
bestehen aus verschiedenen Materialien, wie
z.B. Metall und Kunststoffe. Defekte Gerate ge-
héren nicht in den Hausmlll. Zur fachgerechten
Entsorgung sollte das Geréat an einer geeigneten
Sammelstellen abgegeben werden. Wenn lhnen
keine Sammelstelle bekannt ist, sollten Sie bei
der Gemeindeverwaltung nachfragen.

9. Lagerung

Lagern Sie das Gerat und dessen Zubehdr an
einem dunklen, trockenen und frostfreiem Ort. Die
optimale Lagertemperatur liegt zwischen 5 und
30 °C. Bewahren Sie das Elektrowerkzeug in der
Originalverpackung auf.

Der Nachdruck oder sonstige Vervielfaltigung von
Dokumentation und Begleitpapieren der Produk-

te, auch auszugsweise, ist nur mit ausdrtcklicher
Zustimmung der Einhell Germany AG zulassig.

Technische Anderungen vorbehalten

23.10.2024 15:18:14



Danger!

When using the equipment, a few safety pre-
cautions must be observed to avoid injuries and
damage. Please read the complete operating
instructions and safety regulations with due care.
Keep this manual in a safe place, so that the in-
formation is available at all times. If you give the
equipment to any other person, hand over these
operating instructions and safety regulations as
well. We cannot accept any liability for damage
or accidents which arise due to a failure to follow
these instructions and the safety instructions.

1. Safety regulations

Danger!

Read all safety regulations and instructions.
Any errors made in following the safety regula-
tions and instructions may result in an electric
shock, fire and/or serious injury.

Keep all safety regulations and instructions
in a safe place for future use.

Ensure that you observe the following points in
order to avoid accidents and injuries.

® Do not overload your swing arm.

Do not continue to use the swing arm if it is
damaged.

Ensure that all bolts are tightly fastened and
check them frequently for your own safety.
Ensure that the cotter pin is properly inserted
through the bore holes.

Lifting and carrying persons with the cable
winch is strictly prohibited! Additionally,
persons may not loiter underneath the cable
winch/swing arm assembly.

Persons who are not aware of these safety
precautions may not use this product.

All components must be regularly checked for any
kind of deformation or damage.

Observe the maximum permissible load ca-
pacity (see ,,Technical Data“)!

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 9

2. Layout and items supplied

2.1 Layout (Fig. 1/2)
Pipe collar (with large hinge pin A)
2x holding bars for pipe collars

. 1x holding bar for pipe collar
Pipe collar (with small hinge pin B)
Support arm
Square-edged boom 45 x 45 x 1.8 mm
Extension pipe 40 x 40 x 2.5 mm
2x Hexagon bolt M6 x 15 mm
1x Hexagon bolt M12 x 75 mm
1x hexagon nuts M12

. 1x spring washers @ 12

. 1x washers @ 12

. 2x pads for clamping brackets

. Hexagon nut M8

. Spring washer @ 8

. Washer @ 8

. Hexagon bolt M8 x 65 mm

. 6x Hexagon bolt M12 x 65 mm

. 6x Hexagon nut M12

. 6x Spring washer @ 12

. 6x Washer @ 12

Items supplied

Open the packaging and take out the equip-
ment with care.

Remove the packaging material and any
packaging and/or transportation braces (if
available).

Check to see if all items are supplied.
Inspect the equipment and accessories for
transport damage.

If possible, please keep the packaging until
the end of the guarantee period.

2.2
°

Danger!

The equipment and packaging material are
not toys. Do not let children play with plastic
bags, foils or small parts. There is a danger of
swallowing or suffocating!

* Original operating instructions

23.10.2024 15:18:14



3. Proper use

The swing arm is designed to be attached to

a cable winch. For this, the swing arm must be
mounted to a well fastened steel bar with a dia-
meter of 48 mm.

The equipment is to be used only for its prescri-
bed purpose. Any other use is deemed to be a
case of misuse. The user / operator and not the
manufacturer will be liable for any damage or inju-
ries of any kind caused as a result of this.

Please note that our equipment has not been de-
signed for use in commercial, trade or industrial
applications. Our warranty will be voided if the
machine is used in commercial, trade or industrial
businesses or for equivalent purposes.

4. Technical data

(Fig. 20)

Reach |i......coooiiie Max. load:
11 =750 MM . m1 =600 kg
12 =1100 MM .o, m2 =300 kg
SWING range: .....ccceeeieereeeiieenieeeesen max. 180°
Airborne acoustical noise ................... <70dB(A)

5. Before putting the machine into
operation

The swing arm is designed to take a cable
winch.

To mount the swing arm, you need a round
steel bar with a diameter of @ 48 mm; its wall
must be a minimum of 3 mm thick. Ensure
that the anchor points of the steel bar are
able to adequately support the forces that will
be applied to it. Consult an authorized pro-
fessional to ensure that this is properly done.
This steel bar is not included in the scope of
delivery.

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 10

6. Mounting and assembly
e Attach the pipe collar (1) (with the large hinge
pin (A)) to a steel bar using the holding bar
for the pipe collar (2), washers (20), spring
washers (19) and two hexagon nuts (18).
Before you tighten the bolts, push the pipe
collars (1) to the desired working height of the
swing arm (Figure 3-5).

Apply lubricating grease to the hinge pin (A).
Place the square-edged boom (5) in the pipe
collar (1) and push in the hinge pin (A) until

it is correctly positioned. Then secure it by
screwing the hex screw (7) into the pipe collar
(1).

Now attach the pipe collar (3) (with the small
hinge pin (B)) to the steel bar above the
square-edged boom in the same way as you
did with pipe collar (1). Adjust the height of
the upper pipe collar (3) so that the distance
H between the two pipe collars (1/3) measu-
res approx. 450 mm.

Now tighten the bolts of the pipe collars. Use
a torque of 45 Nm to tighten the nuts (18).
Push the extension pipe (6) by its end with

no bore hole into the square-edged boom (5)
(Figure 10). Make sure that the bore hole (C)
is aligned vertically as shown in Fig. 12.
Connect the support arm (4) to the square-
edged boom (5) and the extension pipe (6)
by inserting the hexagon bolt (8) through the
coinciding bore holes, placing a washer (11)
and a spring washer (10) over the bolt (8),
and securing the connection with a hexagon
nut (9) (Figure 11-13).

A bolt (16) is inserted at the end of the ex-
tension pipe to prevent the cable winch from
sliding off (Figure 14-16).

When the cable winch is pushed out to 750
mm, it is not allowed to lift more than 600 kg
(Figure 17).

When the cable winch is pushed out to 1100
mm, it is not allowed to lift more than 300 kg
(Figure 19).

When mounting the cable winch on the exten-
sion pipe (6), the pads (12) must be pushed
in under the clamping brackets in order to en-
sure that the cable winch is held securely in
place (Figure 18). When the assembly work is
finished, an up and down test and a 180° left
and right swing test must each be performed
twice with no load. Then the cable winch must
be loaded with increasingly heavier loads

up to the maximum permissible load weight.

23.10.2024 15:18:14



Only when the cable winch has passed these
tests are you allowed to use the equipment
for normal operations.

7. Cleaning, maintenance and
ordering of spare parts

7.1 Cleaning and maintenance
Regularly clean the swing arm and lubricate the
hinge pins (A/B).

7.2 Ordering replacement parts:

Please quote the following data when ordering
replacement parts:

e Type of machine

®  Article number of the machine

e Identification number of the machine

® Replacement part number of the part required
For our latest prices and information please go to
www.Einhell-Service.com

8. Disposal and recycling

The equipment is supplied in packaging to pre-
vent it from being damaged in transit. The raw
materials in this packaging can be reused or
recycled. The equipment and its accessories are
made of various types of material, such as metal
and plastic. Never place defective equipment in
your household refuse. The equipment should
be taken to a suitable collection center for proper
disposal. If you do not know the whereabouts of
such a collection point, you should ask in your
local council offices.

9. Storage

Store the equipment and accessories in a dark
and dry place at above freezing temperature. The
ideal storage temperature is between 5 and 30
°C. Store the electric tool in its original packaging.

The reprinting or reproduction by any other me-
ans, in whole or in part, of documentation and
papers accompanying products is permitted only
with the express consent of the Einhell Germa-
ny AG.

Subject to technical changes

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 11 23.10.2024 15:18:14



Danger !

Lors de l'utilisation d’appareils, il faut respecter
certaines mesures de sécurité afin d’éviter des
blessures et dommages. Veuillez donc lire atten-
tivement ce mode d’emploi/ces consignes de
sécurité. Veillez a le conserver en bon état pour
pouvoir accéder aux informations a tout moment.
Si I'appareil doit étre remis a d’autres personnes,
veillez a leur remettre aussi ce mode d’emploi/
ces consignes de sécurité. Nous déclinons toute
responsabilité pour les accidents et dommages
dus au non-respect de ce mode d’emploi et des
consignes de sécurité.

1. Consignes de sécurité

Danger !

Veuillez lire toutes les consignes de sécurité
et instructions. Tout non-respect des consignes
de sécurité et instructions peut provoquer une
décharge électrique, un incendie et/ou des bles-
sures graves.

Conservez toutes les consignes de sécurité
et instructions pour une consultation ultéri-
eure.

Veillez absolument aux points suivants, afin
d’éviter des accidents et des blessures.

® Ne surchargez pas votre bras orientable.

® Encas dendommagement, n’utilisez plus le
bras orientable.

® \Veillez & ce que les vis soient correctement
serrées. Controlez-les régulierement pour
votre propre sécurité.

® Veillez a ce que les goupilles soient bien
fixées dans les percages.

o |l est strictement interdit de transporter des
personnes avec la Palan électrique. En outre,
il est interdit de séjourner sous la Palan élec-
trique ou le bras orientable.

e |l estinterdit aux personnes ne disposant pas
des connaissances relatives a la sécurité
d’utiliser ce produit.

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 12

Toutes les piéces doivent étre régulierement con-
trélées quant a des éventuelles malformations ou
endommagements.

Respectez la charge maximale admissible !
(voir les données techniques)

2. Description de I'appareil et
volume de livraison

2.1 Description de I'appareil (figure 1/2)

1. Manchette de tube (avec grande cheville de
charniere A)

2. 2x étriers de retenue pour manchette de tube

2a. 1x étrier de retenue pour manchette de tube

3. Manchette de tube (avec petite cheville de
charniere B)

4. Bras-support

5. Brascarré 45X 45X 1,8 mm

6. Tube de rallonge 40 X 40 X 2,5 mm

7. 2xVis atéte hexagonale M 6 X 15 mm

8. 1xVis atéte hexagonale M 12 X 75 mm

9. 1xécrous hexagonaux M12

10. 1x rondelles élastiques @ 12

11. 1xrondellesen U @ 12

12. 2x support pour étrier de serrage

13. Ecrou hexagonal M8

14. Rondelle élastique @ 8

15. Rondelleen U @ 8

16. Vis a téte hexagonale M8 x 65 mm

17. 6x Vis a téte hexagonale M 12 X 65 mm

18. 6x Ecrou hexagonal M12

19. 6x Rondelle élastique @ 12

20. 6x Rondelleen U @ 12

2.2 Volume de livraison

® Ouvrez 'emballage et prenez 'appareil en le
sortant avec précaution de 'emballage.

® Retirez le matériel d’emballage tout comme
les sécurités d’emballage et de transport (s'il
yena).

e Vérifiez sila livraison est bien compléte.

® Controlez si'appareil et ses accessoires ne
sont pas endommageés par le transport.

® Conservez 'emballage autant que possible
jusqu’a la fin de la période de garantie.

Danger !

Lappareil et le matériel d’emballage ne sont

pas des jouets ! Il est interdit de laisser des

enfants jouer avec des sacs et des films en

plastique et avec des piéces de petite taille.

lls risquent de les avaler et de s’étouffer !

® Mode d’emploi d’origine

-12-

23.10.2024 15:18:15



3. Utilisation conforme a
I’affectation

Le bras orientable sert a loger la Palan électrique.
Le bras orientable doit étre monté sur une barre
d’acier d’'un diametre de 48 mm bien fixée.

La machine doit exclusivement étre employée
conformément a son affectation. Chaque uti-
lisation allant au-dela de cette affectation est
considérée comme non conforme. Pour les
dommages en résultant ou les blessures de tout
genre, le producteur décline toute responsabilité
et 'opérateur/I'exploitant est responsable.

Veillez au fait que nos appareils, conformément
a leur affectation, n’ont pas été construits, pour
étre utilisés dans un environnement profession-
nel, industriel ou artisanal. Nous déclinons toute
responsabilité si 'appareil est utilisé profession-
nellement, artisanalement ou dans des sociétés
industrielles, tout comme pour toute activité
équivalente.

4. Données techniques
(fig. 20)

Distance de 'axe

11 =750 mm

12=1100 mm

Zone de pivotement @ ........ccceeiiiiees maxi. 180°
Bruit aérien émis ........cccoeiiiiiiiiieies <70 db(A)

5. Avant la mise en service

® Le bras orientable sert de logement pour une
Palan électrique.

® Pour la fixation du bras orientable, vous
avez besoin d’une barre en acier ronde d’un
diameétre de @ 48 mm, I'épaisseur de paroi
ne doit pas étre inférieure 2 3 mm. Veillez a
ce que I'ancrage de la barre d’acier supporte
bien les forces qui interviennent. Faites-vous
conseiller par un service technique diment
autorisé. Cette barre d’acier n’est pas compri-
se dans la livraison.

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 13

6. Montage

® Fixez la manchette de tube (1) (avec grande
cheville de charniére (A)) a 'aide de I'étrier
de retenue pour la manchette de tube (2),
la rondelle (20), la rondelle élastique (19) et
deux écrous hexagonaux (18) sur une barre
d’acier. Avant de serrer les vis complétement,
poussez la manchette de tube (1) sur la
hauteur de travail désirée du bras orientable
(figure 3-5).

® QGraissez la cheville de charniere (A) avec une
graisse lubrifiante.

e Placez le bras carré (5) dans la manchette de
tube (1) et introduisez la cheville de charniere
(A) jusqu’a ce qu’elle soit positionnée correc-
tement. Puis bloquez-le par vissage de la vis
a téte hexagonale (7) dans la manchette de
tube (1).

¢ Fixez a présent la manchette de tube (3)
(avec petite cheville de charniére (B)) comme
la manchette de tube (1) au-dessus du bras
carré a la barre d’acier. Réglez la hauteur de
la manchette de tube supérieure (3) de telle
sorte que I'écart H entre les deux manchettes
de tube (1/3) soit d’env. 450 mm.

® Resserrez a présent complétement les vis
des manchettes de tube. Le couple de vissa-
ge des écrous (18) doit s’élever a 45 Nm.

® Enfilez la partie sans percage du tube de
rallonge (6) dans le bras carré (5) (figure 10).
Veillez a ce que le percage (C) soit orienté a
la verticale, comme illustré sur la figure 12.

e Raccordez le bras-support (4) avec le bras
carré (5) au tube de rallonge (6) en enfichant
la vis a téte hexagonale (8) dans les trous
empilés, en poussant une rondelle (11) et
la rondelle élastique (10) sur la vis (8) et en
serrant complétement avec I'écrou hexagonal
(9) (figure 11-13).

o Alextrémité du tube de rallonge, on monte

une vis (16) afin d’éviter que la commande

Bowden a céble ne glisse vers le bas (fig.

14-16).

Avec la portée de 750 mm de la commande

Bowden a céble, le poids de levage ne doit

pas étre supérieur & 600 kg (figure 17).

Avec la portée de 1100 mm de la commande

Bowden a céble, le poids de levage ne doit

pas étre supérieur & 300 kg (figure 19).

® Lors du montage de la commande Bowden
a cable sur le tube de rallonge (6), il faut fixer
les cales (12) sous les étriers de serrage afin
de garantir le maintien sdr de la commande

-13-

23.10.2024

15:18:15



Bowden a cable (figure 18). Aprés le mon- 9. Stockage

tage, il faut d’abord réaliser un double test

de marche a vide vers le haut et vers le bas, Entreposez 'appareil et ses accessoires dans
ainsi qu’un test de pivotement de 180° versla  un endroit sombre, sec et & I'abri du gel tout
gauche et vers la droite. Il faut ensuite char- comme inaccessible aux enfants. La température
ger la commande Bowden & céable avec des de stockage optimale est comprise entre 5 et 30
poids de plus en plus grands jusqu’au poids °C. Conservez l'outil électrique dans 'emballage
de levage le plus grand. Ce n’est qu’aprés dorigine.

que I'on pourra mettre la commande Bowden
a cable en service normalement.

7. Nettoyage, maintenance et Toute réimpression ou autre reproduction de la
commande de piéces de documentation et des papiers joints aux produits,
rechange méme sous forme d’extraits, est uniquement per-

g mise une fois I'accord explicite de I'Einhell Ger-

many AG obtenu.
7.1 Nettoyage et maintenance y

Nettoyez régulierement le bras orientable et lubri- Sous réserve de modifications techniques
fiez les broches des charniéres (A/B).

7.2 Commande de piéces de rechange :

Pour les commandes de pieces de rechange,
veuillez indiquer les références suivantes:

® Type de I'appareil

® No. d’article de 'appareil

® No. d’identification de I'appareil

* No. de piéce de rechange de la piéce requise
Vous trouverez les prix et informations actuelles a
I'adresse www.Einhell-Service.com

8. Mise au rebut et recyclage

L‘appareil se trouve dans un emballage per-
mettant d‘éviter les dommages dus au transport.
Cet emballage est une matiere premiére et peut
donc étre réutilisé ultérieurement ou étre réin-
troduit dans le circuit des matiéres premiéres.
L‘appareil et ses accessoires sont en matériaux
divers, comme par ex. des métaux et matiéres
plastiques. Les appareils défectueux ne doivent
pas étre jetés dans les poubelles domestiques.
Pour une mise au rebut conforme a la réglemen-
tation, l‘appareil doit étre déposé dans un centre
de collecte approprié. Si vous ne connaissez pas
de centre de collecte, veuillez vous renseigner
aupres de I‘administration de votre commune.

-14-

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 14 23.10.2024 15:18:15



Pericolo!

Nell'usare gli apparecchi si devono rispettare
diverse avvertenze di sicurezza per evitare lesi-
oni e danni. Quindi leggete attentamente queste
istruzioni per I'uso/le avvertenze di sicurezza.
Conservate bene le informazioni per averle a
disposizione in qualsiasi momento. Se date
'apparecchio ad altre persone, consegnate ques-
te istruzioni per 'uso/le avvertenze di sicurezza
insieme all’apparecchio. Non ci assumiamo al-
cuna responsabilita per incidenti o danni causati
dal mancato rispetto di queste istruzioni e delle
avvertenze di sicurezza.

1. Avvertenze sulla sicurezza

Pericolo!

Leggete tutte le avvertenze di sicurezza e le
istruzioni. Dimenticanze nel rispetto delle avver-
tenze di sicurezza e delle istruzioni possono cau-
sare scosse elettriche, incendi e/o gravi lesioni.
Conservate tutte le avvertenze e le istruzioni
per eventuali necessita future.

Osservate assolutamente i seguenti punti per evi-
tare infortuni e lesioni.

® Non sottoponete il braccio orientabile a solle-
citazioni eccessive.

® Non usatelo, se & danneggiato.

® Fate attenzione che tutte le viti siano ben
avvitate e per la vostra propria sicurezza con-
trollatele regolarmente.

© Fate attenzione che le copiglie siano fissate
correttamente nei fori.

e E severamente vietato trasportare persone
con 'apparecchio di sollevamento a fune.
Inoltre € vietato sostare sotto I'apparecchio
di sollevamento a fune oppure sotto il braccio
orientabile.

® |l prodotto non deve essere utilizzato da per-
sone che non conoscano queste misure di
sicurezza

Si deve controllare regolarmente che tutte le parti
non presentino eventuali deformazioni o danni.
Rispettate il carico massimo permesso!
(vedi caratteristiche tecniche)

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 15

2. Descrizione dell’apparecchio ed
elementi forniti

2.1 Descrizione dell’apparecchio (Fig. 1/2)

1. Fascetta per tubo (con perno di cerniera A
grande)

2. 2x Staffa per fascette per tubo

2a. 1x Staffa per fascetta per tubo

3. Fascetta per tubo (con perno di cerniera B
piccolo)

4. Braccio di sostegno

5. Braccio quadro 45 x 45 x 1,8 mm

6. Tubo di prolunga 40 x 40 x 2,5 mm

7. 2xVite a testa esagonale M6 x 15 mm

8. 1xVite a testa esagonale M12 x 75 mm

9. 1x Dado atesta esagonale M12

10. 1x Rosetta elastica @ 12

11. 1x Rosetta @ 12

12. 2x Spessore per morsetto

13. Dado a testa esagonale M8

14. Rosetta elastica @ 8

15. Rosetta @ 8

16. Vite a testa esagonale M8 x 65 mm

17. 6x Vite a testa esagonale M12 x 65 mm

18. 6x Dado a testa esagonale M12

19. 6x Rosetta elastica @ 12

20. 6x Rosetta @ 12

2.2 Elementi forniti

e Aprite 'imballaggio e togliete con cautela
I'apparecchio dalla confezione.

® Togliete il materiale d’'imballaggio e anche i
fermi di trasporto / imballo (se presenti).

e Controllate che siano presenti tutti gli elemen-
ti forniti.

e Verificate che 'apparecchio e gli accessori
non presentino danni dovuti al trasporto.

® Se possibile, conservate 'imballaggio fino
alla scadenza della garanzia.

Pericolo!

Lapparecchio e il materiale d’imballaggio
non sono giocattoli! | bambini non devono
giocare con sacchetti di plastica, film e pic-
coli pezzi! Sussiste pericolo di ingerimento e
soffocamento!

e |[struzioni per I'uso originali

-15-

23.10.2024 15:18:15



6. Montaggio

3. Utilizzo proprio

Il braccio orientabile serve come sede di un ap-
parecchio di sollevamento a fune. A questo scopo
il braccio orientabile deve venire montato ad una
barra d’acciaio ben fissata del diametro di 48 mm.

Lapparecchio deve venire usato solamente per lo
scopo a cui & destinato. Ogni altro tipo di uso che
esuli da quello previsto non € un uso conforme.
Lutilizzatore/I'operatore, e non il costruttore, &
responsabile dei danni e delle lesioni di ogni tipo
che ne risultino.

Tenete presente che i nostri apparecchi non sono
stati costruiti per 'impiego professionale, artigi-
anale o industriale. Non ci assumiamo alcuna
garanzia quando 'apparecchio viene usato in
imprese commerciali, artigianali o industriali, o in
attivita equivalenti.

4. Caratteristiche tecniche

(Fig. 20)

Sbracciol: ...ccoeeeeeiiceieeeeeeee, carico max.:
11 =750mMm .o m1 =600 kg
12 =1100 MM oo, m2 =300 kg
Area di rotazione: .......cccccceveeeeiiiiennnn. max. 180°

Emissione di rumore aereo <70 dB(A)

5. Prima della messa in esercizio

® |l braccio orientabile serve ad alloggiare un
apparecchio di sollevamento a fune.

® Per il fissaggio del braccio orientabile avete
bisogno di una barra d’acciaio tonda con
un diametro di @ 48 mm, lo spessore della
parete non deve essere inferiore a 3 mm.
Fate attenzione che I'ancoraggio della barra
in acciaio resista alle forze che si sviluppano.
Rivolgetevi ad un ente autorizzato per la
consulenza. Questa barra in acciaio non &
compresa tra gli elementi forniti.

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 16

-16 -

Fissate la fascetta (1) (con perno di cerniera
grande (A)) ad una barra di acciaio mediante
la staffa per fascette (2), le rosette (20), le
rosette elastiche (19) e due dadi a testa esa-
gonale (18). Prima di serrare le viti spostate le
fascette (1) allaltezza di lavoro desiderata del
braccio orientabile (Fig. 3-5).

Ingrassate il perno di cerniera (A) con grasso
lubrificante.

Posizionate il braccio quadro (5) nella fascet-
ta per tubo (1) e inserite il perno di cerniera
(A) fino a quando si trova in posizione corret-
ta. Poi assicuratelo avvitando la vite a testa
esagonale (7) nella fascetta per tubo (1).

Ora fissate la fascetta (3) (con il perno pic-
colo di cerniera (B)) alla barra di metallo in
modo analogo alla fascetta (1) al di sopra del
braccio quadro. Regolate quindi I‘altezza del-
la fascetta per tubo superiore (3) in modo tale
che la distanza H fra le due fascette per tubo
(1/3) sia ca. di 450 mm.

Serrate ora le viti delle fascette. Il momento
torcente per avvitare i dadi (18) deve essere
di 45 Nm.

Spingete il tubo di prolunga (6) con il lato sen-
za foro nel braccio quadro (5) (Fig. 10). Fate
attenzione che il foro (C) sia allineato vertical-
mente, come nella Fig. 12.

Collegate il braccio di sostegno (4) con il
braccio quadro (5) ed il tubo di prolunga

(6) inserendo la vite a testa esagonale (8)
attraverso i fori sovrapposti, spingendo una
rosetta (11) e la rosetta elastica (10) sopra la
vite (8) e serrandola con un dado a testa esa-
gonale (9) (Fig. 11-13).

Alla fine del tubo di prolunga viene montata
una vite (16) per evitare che il paranco elettri-
co scivoli fuori. (Fig. 14-16).

Con lo sbraccio di 750 mm del paranco elet-
trico non si deve sollevare un peso superiore
a 600 kg (Fig. 17).

Con lo sbraccio di 1100 mm del paranco elet-
trico non si deve sollevare un peso superiore
a 300 kg (Fig. 19).

Montando il paranco elettrico al tubo di pro-
lunga (6) si devono fissare gli spessori (12)
sotto ai bloccaggi in modo da garantire un
arresto sicuro dello stesso (Fig. 18). Dopo

il montaggio si devono fare prima 2 prove a
vuoto verso l‘alto e verso il basso e poi anche
una prova di rotazione di 180° verso destra e
verso sinistra. Poi si devono eseguire prove

23.10.2024 15:18:15



con un peso sempre maggiore fino a raggi-
ungere il peso massimo che possa venire
sollevato con il paranco elettrico. Solo dopo
queste prove si pud iniziare il normale eserci-
zio del paranco elettrico.

7. Pulizia, manutenzione e
ordinazione dei pezzi di ricambio

7.1 Pulizia e manutenzione
Pulite regolarmente il braccio orientabile e lubrifi-
cate i perni di cerniera (A/B).

7.2 Ordinazione di pezzi di ricambio:

Volendo commissionare dei pezzi di ricambio, si

dovrebbe dichiarare quanto segue:

® modello dell’apparecchio

® numero dell’articolo dell’apparecchio

® numero d’ident. del’apparecchio

® numero del pezzo di ricambio del ricambio
necessitato.

Per i prezzi e le informazioni attuali si veda

www.Einhell-Service.com

8. Smaltimento e riciclaggio

L‘apparecchio si trova in un imballaggio per evita-
re i danni dovuti al trasporto. Questo imballaggio
rappresenta una materia prima e puo percio es-
sere utilizzato di nuovo o riciclato. L‘apparecchio
e i suoi accessori sono fatti di materiali diversi,
per es. metallo e plastica. Gli apparecchi difettosi
non devono essere gettati nei rifiuti domestici. Per
uno smaltimento corretto I‘apparecchio va con-
segnato ad un apposito centro di raccolta. Se non
vi € noto nessun centro di raccolta, rivolgetevi per
informazioni all‘amministrazione comunale.

9. Conservazione

Conservate 'apparecchio e i suoi accessori in un
luogo buio, asciutto, al riparo dal gelo e non ac-
cessibile ai bambini. La temperatura ottimale per
la conservazione & compresatrai5ei30 °C.
Conservate I'elettroutensile nell'imballaggio ori-
ginale.

La ristampa o l'ulteriore riproduzione, anche
parziale, della documentazione o dei documenti
d’accompagnamento dei prodotti & consentita
solo con I'esplicita autorizzazione da parte della
Einhell Germany AG.

Con riserva di apportare modifiche tecniche

17 -

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 17

23.10.2024 15:18:15



DK/N

Fare!

Ved brug af el-veerktgj er der visse sikkerhedsfo-
ranstaltninger, der skal respekteres for at undga
skader pa personer og materiel. Lees derfor bet-
jeningsvejledningen / sikkerhedsanvisningerne
grundigt igennem. Opbevar betjeningsvejlednin-
gen et praktisk sted, sa du altid kan tage den frem
efter behov. Husk at lade betjeningsvejledningen
/ sikkerhedsanvisningerne falge med veerktoijet,
hvis du overdrager det til andre. Vi fraskriver

os ethvert ansvar for skader pa personer eller
materiel, som matte opsta som folge af, at anvis-
ningerne i denne betjeningsvejledning, navnlig
vedrogrende sikkerhed, tilsideseettes.

1. Sikkerhedsanvisninger

Fare!

Laes alle sikkerhedsanvisninger og ovrige an-
visninger. Folges anvisningerne, navnlig sikker-
hedsanvisningerne, ikke ngje som beskrevet, kan
elektrisk stad, brand og/eller sveere kvaestelser
veere folgen. Alle sikkerhedsanvisninger og
ovrige anvisninger skal gemmes.

Nedenstaende punkter er vaesentlige for at undga
ulykker og personskade - folg dem.

e Svingarmen ma ikke overbelastes.

* |tilfeelde af beskadigelse mé& svingarmen ikke
videre benyttes.

® Forvis dig om, at alle skruer er spaendt godt
fast. Efterprov med jaevne mellemrum skruer-
nes fastspaending.

® Sorg for, at splitterne sidder ordentligt fast i
boringerne.

® Personbefordring med tovhejseveerket er
strengt forbudt. Ophold af personer under
hejseveerket eller svingarmen er forbudt.

® Personer, der ikke er bekendt med disse
sikkerhedsforskrifter, ma ikke arbejde med
produktet.

Alle dele skal med jeevne mellemrum efterses for
deformering eller beskadigelse.
Bemeerk maks. tilladt belastning! (Se tek. data.)

2. Produktbeskrivelse og
leveringsomfang

2.1 Produktbeskrivelse (fig. 1/2)

1. Rermanchet (med stor haengseltap A)
2x holdebgijle til rermanchetter

2a. 1x holdebgijle til rermanchet

Rermanchet (med lille heengseltap B)

Stettearm

Firkantudligger 45 x 45 x 1,8 mm

Forleengerrgr 40 x 40 x 2,5 mm

2x Sekskantskrue M 6 x 15 mm

1x Sekskantskrue M 12 x 75 mm

1 x sekskantmgtrik M12

10. 1 x fijederskive @ 12

11. 1 x U-skive @ 12

12. 2 x underlag til klembgijle

13. Sekskantmetrik M8

14. Fjederskive @ 8

15. U-skive @ 8

16. Sekskantskrue M8 x 65 mm

17. 6x Sekskantskrue M 12 x 65 mm

18. 6x Sekskantmetrik M12

19. 6x Fjederskive @ 12

20. 6x U-skive @ 12

©CEoNoO AW

2.2 Leveringsomfang

e Abn pakken, og tag forsigtigt maskinen ud af
emballagen.

® Fjern emballagematerialet samt emballage-/
og transportsikringer (hvis sadanne forefin-
des).

e Kontroller, at der ikke mangler noget.

® Kontroller maskine og tilbeher for transports-
kader.

® Opbevar sa vidt muligt emballagen indtil ga-
rantiperiodens udlgb.

Fare!

Maskinen og emballagematerialet er ikke
legetoj! Born ma ikke lege med plastikposer,
folier og smadele! Fare for indtagelse og
kvaelning!

® Original betjeningsvejledning

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 18 23.10.2024 15:18:15



DK/N

3. Formalsbestemt anvendelse

Svingarmen er beregnet til at holde et hejseveerk.
Svingarmen skal monteres pa en stalstang, som
er godt fastgjort og har en diameter pa 48 mm.

Produktet ma kun anvendes i overensstemmelse
med det tiltaenkte formal. Enhver anden form for
anvendelse er ikke tilladt. Vi fraskriver os ethvert
ansvar for skader, det veere sig pa personer eller
materiel, der matte opsta som folge af, at produk-
tet ikke er blevet anvendt korrekt. Dette er alene
brugerens/ejerens ansvar.

Bemaerk, at vore produkter ikke er konstrueret til
erhvervsmaessig, handvaerksmaessig eller indus-
triel brug. Vi fraskriver os ethvert ansvar, safremt
produktet anvendes i erhvervsmaessigt, hand-

veerksmeessigt, industrielt eller lignende gjemed.

4. Tekniske data

(fig. 20)

Udhaeng: ....ccocveviiiiiiiiccieec e Maks. last:
11 =750mMmM ..o m1 =600 kg
12=1100 MM .o m2 = 300 kg
SVINGZONE: ...oiiiiiiieieecee e Maks. 180°

Luftlydemission

5. For ibrugtagning
e Svingarmen er beregnet til at holde et tovhej-
seveerk.

Til fastgerelse af svingarmen skal du brug en
rund stalstang med en diameter pa @ 48 mm,
veegtykkelsen ma ikke veere under 3 mm. Veer
opmeerksom p4, at stalstangens forankring
skal kunne modsta de indvirkende kreefter.
Seg radgivning hos en autoriseret fagmand.
Stalstangen felger ikke med produktet.

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 19

6. Samling
® Fastger rermanchetten (1) (med stor
haengseltap (A)) til en stélstang ved hjeelp af
holdebgijlen til rermanchetten (2), underleegs-
skiver (20), fiederskiver (19) og to sekskant-
motrikker (18). Inden du spaender skruerne
fast, skal du skubbe rermanchetterne (1) i
den arbejdshgjde, svingarmen gnskes at
have (fig. 3-5).

Smer haengseltappen (A) med smerefedt.
Placer den firkantede udleegger (5) i rarman-
chetten (1) og for heengselstiften (A) ind, til
den sidder rigtigt. Sikr den herefter ved at
skrue sekskantskruen (7) ind i rermanchetten
(1).

Fastger nu rarmanchetten (3) (med lille
hzengseltap (B)) til stalstangen ligesom ror-
manchetten (1) oven over firkantudliggeren.
Den overste rermanchet (3) skal rettes ind i
hgjden, sa afstanden H mellem de to rerman-
chetter (1/3) er ca. 450 mm.

Speend skruerne til rearmanchetterne fast. Mo-
trikkernes (18) vridningsmoment skal veere
45 Nm.

Skub forleengerrgret (6) med siden uden
boring ind i firkantudliggeren (5) (fig. 10). Kon-
troller, at boringen (C) er indstillet lodret, som
vist pa figur 12.

Forbind stettearmen (4) med firkantudligge-
ren (5) og forlaengerroret (6), idet du stikker
sekskantskruen (8) gennem de oven over
hinanden liggende boringer, skubber en un-
derleegsskive (11) og fiederskiven (10) hen
over skruen (8) og strammer til med en seks-
kantmetrik (9) (fig. 11-13).

| enden af forleengerroret monteres en skrue
(16) for at forhindre, at hejseveerket glider
ned. (fig. 14-16).

Med hejsevaerkets 750 mm-udhaeng ma lofte-
veegten ikke overstige 600 kg (fig. 17).

Med hejsevaerkets 1100 mm-udhaeng ma lof-
teveegten ikke overstige 300 kg (fig. 19).

Ved montering af hejsevaerket pa forleen-
gerroret (6) skal underlagene (12) fastgeres
under klembgijlerne, s& hejseveerket har et
sikkert greb (fig. 18). Efter monteringen skal
der foretages en frigangstest 2 gange op og
ned samt en 180°-svingtest til venstre og
hejre. S& ma hejseveerket belastes med storre
og starre loftevaegt op til maks. lofteveegt.
Forst herefter ma hejseveerket tages i brug pa
normal vis.

23.10.2024 15:18:16



DK/N

7. Renholdelse, vedligeholdelse og
reservedelsbestilling

7.1 Renholdelse og vedligeholdelse
Renger regelmaessigt svingarmen, og smar
haengseltapperne (A/B).

7.2 Reservedelsbestilling:

Ved bestilling af reservedele bedes falgende
oplyst:

® Produktets typebetegnelse

® Produktets varenummer

® Produktets identhnummer

* Nummeret pa den gnskede reservedel
Aktuelle priser og avrige oplysninger finder du pa
internetadressen www.Einhell-Service.com

8. Bortskaffelse og genanvendelse

Produktet leveres indpakket for at undga trans-
portskader. Emballagen bestar af ramaterialer

og kan genanvendes eller indleveres pa gen-
brugsstation. Produktet og dets tilbeher bestar af
forskelligartede materialer, f.eks. metal og plast.
Defekte produkter ma ikke smides ud som almin-
deligt husholdningsaffald. For at sikre en fagmees-
sig korrekt bortskaffelse skal produktet indleveres
pa et affaldsdepot. Hvis du ikke har kendskab til
lokalt affaldsdepot, sa kontakt din kommune.

9. Opbevaring

Maskinen og dens tilbehgr skal opbevares pa et
markt, tort og frostfrit sted uden for barns raek-
kevidde. Den optimale lagertemperatur ligger
mellem 5 og 30°C. Opbevar el-veerktgjet i den
originale emballage.

Genoptryk eller anden kopiering af dokumen-
tation og felgedokumenter til produkter, ogsé i
uddrag, er kun tilladt med udtrykkelig tilladelse fra
Einhell Germany AG.

Ret til tekniske aendringer forbeholdes

-20-

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 20 23.10.2024 15:18:16



Fara!

Innan maskinen kan anvandas maste sarskilda
sakerhetsanvisningar beaktas for att férhindra
olyckor och skador. Las darfér noggrant igenom
denna bruksanvisning och dessa sékerhetsanvis-
ningar. Férvara dem pa ett sakert stélle sa att du
alltid kan hitta 6nskad information. Om maskinen
ska Overlatas till andra personer maste aven
denna bruksanvisning och dessa sékerhetsanvis-
ningar medfélja. Vi dvertar inget ansvar for olyckor
eller skador som har uppstatt om denna bruksan-
visning eller sakerhetsanvisningarna asidosatts.

1. Sakerhetsanvisningar

Fara!

L&s alla sékerhetsanvisningar och instrukti-
oner. Férsummelser vid iakttagandet av séker-
hetsanvisningarna och instruktionerna kan féror-
saka elstét, brand och/eller svara skador. Férvara
alla sékerhetsanvisningar och instruktioner
fér framtiden.

Beakta tvunget nedanstaende punkter for att und-
vika olyckor och personskador.

o Overbelasta inte svingarmen.

® Om svangarmen har skadats far den inte
langre anvéndas.

® Settill att samtliga skruvar ar hart atdragna.
Kontrollera detta regelbundet fér din egen
sékerhet.

® Kontrollera att sprintarna har satts in i motsva-
rande hal pa korrekt satt.

® Det &r strangt forbjudet att transportera
personer med vinschen. Dessutom far inga
personer vistas under vinschen eller svang-
armen.

® Endast personer som kanner till dessa séaker-
hetsanvisningar far anvanda denna produkt.

Alla delar maste kontrolleras med jamna mellan-
rum om de har deformerats eller skadats.
Beakta maximalt tillaten belastning! (se Te-
kniska data)

2. Beskrivning av maskinen samt
leveransomfattning

2.1 Beskrivning av maskinen (bild 1/2)
1. Roérmanschett (med stort gangjarnsstift A)
2. 2 stfixeringsbyglar fér rérmanschetter
2a. 1 stfixeringsbygel for rérmanschett

3. Rormanschett (med litet gangjarnsstift B)
4. Stdédarm

5. Fyrkantsbom 45 x 45 x 1,8 mm

6. Forlangningsrér 40 x 40 x 2,5 mm

7. 2 st Sexkantskruv M6 x 15 mm

8. 1 st Sexkantskruv M12 x 75 mm

9. 1 st sexkantmuttrar M12

10. 1 st fjaderbrickor @ 12

11. 1 st distansbrickor @ 12

12. 2 st stdd fér klambyglar

13. Sexkantmutter M8

14. Fjaderbricka @ 8

15. Distansbricka @ 8

16. Sexkantskruv M8 x 65 mm

17. 6 st Sexkantskruv M12 x 65 mm

18. 6 st Sexkantmutter M12

19. 6 st Fjaderbricka @ 12

20. 6 st Distansbricka @ 12

2.2 Leveransomfattning

o Oppna férpackningen och ta férsiktigt ut pro-
dukten ur férpackningen.

e Tabort férpackningsmaterialet samt férpack-
nings- och transportsékringar (om férhan-
den).

e Kontrollera att leveransen &r komplett.

e Kontrollera om produkten eller tillbehérsdelar-
na har skadats i transporten.

® Spara om mojligt pa férpackningen tills ga-
rantitiden har gatt ut.

Fara!

Produkten och férpackningsmaterialet ar
ingen leksak! Barn far inte leka med plast-
pasar, folie eller smadelar! Risk for att barn
svéljer delar och kvévs!

®  Original-bruksanvisning

.21-

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 21

23.10.2024 15:18:16



3. Andamalsenlig anvindning

Svangarmen anvands for att fasta en vinsch. Tank
pa att svangarmen maste monteras pa en val for-
ankrad stalstang vars diameter uppgar till 48 mm.

Maskinen far endast anvandas till sitt avsedda
andamal. Anvandningar som stracker sig utéver
detta anvandningsomrade &r ej andamalsenliga.
Fér materialskador eller personskador som resul-
terar av sddan anvandning ansvarar anvandaren/
operatoren sjalv. Tillverkaren patar sig inget
ansvar.

Téank pa att vara produkter endast far anvandas
till &ndamalsenligt syfte och inte har konstruerats
fér yrkesmaéssig, hantverksmassig eller industriell
anvandning. Vi ger darfér ingen garanti om pro-
dukten ska anvandas inom yrkesméssiga, hant-
verksmassiga eller industriella verksamheter eller
vid liknande aktiviteter.

4. Tekniska data

(bild 20)

Svéangradie ... .... Max. last:
11 =750mMmM ..o m1 =600 kg
12=1100 MM .o m2 = 300 kg
Svangningsomrade ..........cccoeeeeieennnen. max. 180°
Luftburet buller .........cccceviiiiiiieen. <70dB(A)

5. Innan du anvander svdngarmen

e Svangarmen fungerar som faste for en
vinsch.

®  For att kunna montera svangarmen krévs
en rund stalstang vars diameter uppgar till
48 mm, och rérvaggens tjocklek maste vara
minst 3 mm. Se till att stalstangens férankring
ar tillrackligt stabil for att sta emot krafterna
som uppstar. Kontakta en behérig expert for
mer information. Denna stalstang medféljer
ej.

6. Montera svdngarmen

-22-

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 22

Féast rormanschetten (1) (med stort gang-
jarnsstift (A)) vid en stalstdng med hjalp av
fixeringsbygeln fér rérmanschetten (2), dis-
tansbrickorna (20), fjaderbrickorna (19) och
tva sexkantmuttrar (18). Innan du drar at skru-
varna, skjut rormanschetten (1) till avsedd
arbetshojd fér svangarmen (bild 3-5).

Fetta in gangjarnsstiftet (A) med smorijfett.
Placera fyrkantsbommen (5) i rérmanschetten
(1) och for in gangjarnsstiftet (A) tills det sitter
ordentligt. Fixera detta darefter genom att
skruva in sexkantskruven (7) i réormanschet-
ten (1).

Fé&st darefter rérmanschetten (3) (med litet
gangjarnsstift (B)) pa liknande satt som ror-
manschetten (1) ovanfér fyrkantsbommen (1)
pa stalstangen. Justera in hojden fér den dvre
rérmanschetten (3) sa att avstandet ,H“ mel-
lan de bada rérmanschetterna (1/3) uppgar
till ca 450 mm.

Dra sedan at rérmanschetternas skruvar hart.
Atdragningsmomentet fér muttrarna (18)
maste uppga till 45 Nm.

Skjut in férlangningsroret (6) med sidan

utan borrhal i fyrkantsbommen (5) (bild 10).
Kontrollera att borrhalet (C) ar lodratt justerat
enligt beskrivningen i bild 12.

Anslut stédarmen (4) till fyrkantsbommen (5)
och forlangningsroret (6). Skjut in sexkants-
kruven (8) i halen som ligger 6ver varandra,
skjut in en distansbricka (11) och fjaderbricka
(10) dver skruven (8) och dra at med en sex-
kantmutter (9) (bild 11-13).

Montera en skruv (16) i slutet av férlangnings-
roret for att férhindra att vinschen glider av
(bild 14-16).

Med svangradien 750 mm for vinschen far
lyftvikten inte dverstiga 600 kg (bild 17).

Med svangradien 1 100 mm fér vinschen far
lyftvikten inte dverstiga 300 kg (bild 19).

Om vinschen monteras pa forlangningsroret
(6) maste stoden (12) fastas under klam-
byglarna for att garantera att vinschen sitter
fast sékert (bild 18). Efter monteringen maste
minst tvd tomgangstester uppat och nedat
samt ett 180° svangningstest at hdger och
vanster genomféras. Dérefter ska vinschen
alltid belastas med allt stérre lyftvikt tills max.
lyftvikt har natts. Forst darefter kan vinschen
tas i drift pa normalt satt.

23.10.2024 15:18:16



7. Rengo6ring, underhall och
reservdelsbestéllning

7.1 Reng6ring och underhall
Rengér svangarmen regelbundet och smérj in
gangjarnsstiften (A/B).

7.2 Reservdelsbestéllning

Lamna féljande uppgifter vid bestéllning av reser-
vdelar:

®  Maskintyp

® Maskinens artikel-nr.

® Maskinens ident-nr.

® Reservdelsnummer for erforderlig reservdel
Aktuella priser och ytterligare information finns pa
www.Einhell-Service.com

8. Skrotning och atervinning

Produkten ligger i en férpackning som fungerar
som skydd mot transportskador. Denna férpack-
ning bestar av olika material som kan atervinnas.
Lamna in férpackningen till ett insamlingsstalle fér
atervinning. Produkten och dess tillbehor bestar
av olika material som t ex metaller och plaster.
Defekta produkter far inte kastas i hushallssopor-
na. Ldmna in produkten till ett insamlingsstélle

i din kommun fér professionell avfallshantering.
Hor efter med din kommun om du inte vet var
narmsta insamlingsstalle finns.

9. Foérvaring

Forvara produkten och dess tillbehér pa en mork,
torr och frostfri plats samt otillgéangligt fér barn.
Den béasta férvaringstemperaturen ar mellan 5
och 30°C. Forvara elverktyget i originalforpack-
ningen.

Eftertryck eller annan duplicering av dokumenta-
tion och medféljande underlag fér produkterna,
aven utdrag, ar endast tillatet med uttryckligt
tillstand fran Einhell Germany AG.

Med forbehall for tekniska &ndringar.

.23-

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 23 23.10.2024 15:18:16



Nebezpeci!

Pfi pouzivani pfistrojd musi byt dodrzovana urcita
bezpecnostni opatieni, aby se zabranilo zranénim
a Skodam. Prectéte si proto peclivé tento navod

k obsluze / bezpecnostni pokyny. Dobfe si ho/

je ulozte, abyste méli tyto informace kdykoliv

po ruce. Pokud predate pfistroj jinym osobam,
predejte s nim prosim i tento navod k obsluze/
bezpecénostni pokyny. Nepfebirame zadné ruceni
za Skody a Urazy vzniklé v dusledku nedodrzovani
tohoto navodu k obsluze a bezpeénostnich
pokyn(.

1. Bezpeénostni pokyny

Nebezpeci!

Prectéte si vSechny bezpecnostni poky-
ny a instrukce. Zanedbani pfi dodrzovani
bezpecnostnich pokyn( a instrukci mohou mit
za néasledek uder elektrickym proudem, pozar
a/nebo tézka zranéni. VSechny bezpecénostni
pokyny a instrukce si ulozte pro budouci
pouziti.

Bezpodmine¢né dodrzujte nasledujici body, abys-
te zabranili nehodam a zranénim.

® Nepretézujte VaSe otocné rameno.

e 'V pripadé poskozeni oto€¢né rameno dale
nepouzivat.

* Dbejte na to, aby byly vSechny Srouby pevné
utazeny. Pro svoji vlastni bezpecnost tyto
pravidelné kontrolujte.

* Dbejte na to, aby byly zavlacky fadné
upevnény v otvorech.

e Je pfisné zakazano pomoci lanového zveda-
ku pfepravovat osoby. Dale se pod lanovym
zvedakem, resp. otoénym ramenem nesméji
zdrzovat zadné osoby.

® Tento vyrobek nesmi pouzivat zadna osoba,
ktera neni obeznamena s bezpecnostnimi
poznatky.

V8echny dily musi byt pravidelné kontrolovany,
zda nevykazuji deformace nebo poskozeni.
Dodrzujte maximalni pfipustné zatizeni! (viz
technicka data)

2. Popis pfristroje a rozsah dodavky

2.1 Popis pristroje (obr. 1/2)
Manzeta trubky (s velkym ¢epem zavésu A)
2x pfidrzovaci tfrmen pro manzetu trubky
a. 1x pfidrzovaci tfrmen pro manzetu trubky
Manzeta trubky (s malym ¢epem zavésu B)
Opérné rameno
Ctyfhranné rameno 45 x 45 x 1,8 mm
Prodluzovaci trubka 40 x 40 x 2,5 mm
2x Sroub se $estihrannou hlavou
M6 x 15 mm
8. 1x Sroub se $estihrannou hlavou
M12x75 mm
9. 1 x 8estihranna matice M12
10. 1 x pruzna podlozka @ 12
11. 1 x podlozka @ 12
12. 2 x podlozka pro upinaci objimky
13. Sestihranna matice M8
14. Pruzna podlozka @ 8
15. Podlozka @ 8
16. Sroub se $estihrannou hlavou M8 x 65 mm
17. 6x Sroub se Sestihrannou hlavou
M 12 x 65 mm
18. 6x Sestihranna matice M12
19. 6x Pruznd podlozka @ 12
20. 6x Podlozka @ 12

NoasrwhN -~

2.2 Rozsah dodavky

e Oteviete baleni a pfistroj opatrné vyjméte z
baleni.

® Odstrarite obalovy material a ochrany baleni/
dopravni pojistky (jsou-li k dispozici).

® Prekontrolujte, zda je rozsah dodavky upliny.

e Zkontrolujte pfistroj a pfisluSenstvi, zda neby-
ly pfi pfrepravé poskozeny.

e Baleni si pokud mozno ulozte az do uplynuti
zarucni doby.

Nebezpeéi!

Pristroj a obalovy material nejsou détska
hracka! Déti si nesméji hrat s plastovymi
sacky, féliemi a malymi dily! Hrozi nebezpeci
spolknuti a uduseni!

®  Originalni navod k obsluze

.24-

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 24 23.10.2024 15:18:16



3. Pouziti podle uéelu uréeni

Otoéné rameno slouzi k upinani lanového zveda-
ku. Pfitom musi byt otoéné rameno namontovano
na dobfe upevnéné ocelové ty¢i s priimérem 48
mm.

Pristroj smi byt pouzivan pouze podle svého
ucelu ur€eni. Kazdé dalsi, toto prekracujici
pouziti, neodpovidé pouziti podle u€elu uréeni. Za
z toho vyplyvajici Skody nebo zranéni vSeho dru-
hu ruéi uzivatel/obsluhujici osoba a ne vyrobce.

Dbejte prosim na to, ze nade pfistroje nebyly
podle svého uc€elu uréeni konstruovany pro
zivnostenské, femeslnické nebo primyslové
pouziti. Nepfebirame proto zadné ruceni, pokud
je pfistroj pouzivan v zivnostenskych, femesinych
nebo pramyslovych podnicich a pfi srovnatelnych
¢innostech.

4. Technicka data

(obr. 20)

VYIOZENi: ...ooceiiiiiiiiiiicieeee Max. zatizeni:
11 =750mMmM ..o m1 =600 kg
12=1100 MM .o m2 = 300 kg
Rozsah otageni: .......ccoovvveiiiieiinnnns max. 180°
Emise hluku Sifeného vzduchem ....... <70 dB(A)

5. Pfed uvedenim do provozu

®  Otocné rameno slouzi jako prostiedek na
umisténi lanového zvedaku.

e Kupevnéni oto¢ného ramena potiebujete
kulatou ocelovou ty¢ s primérem 48 mm,
tloustka zdi nesmi byt men&i nez 3 mm.
Dbejte na to, aby bylo ukotveni ocelové tyce
dostatecné stabilni, aby vydrzelo sily, které na
néj ptsobi. Nechte si poradit autorizovanym
odbornym pracovistém. Tato ocelova ty¢ neni
obsazena v rozsahu dodavky.

6. Montaz

e Upevnéte manzetu trubky (1) (s velkym
Cepem zavésu (A)) pomoci pfidrzovaciho
tfmenu pro manzetu trubky (2), podlozek
(20), pruznych podlozek (19) a dvou
Sestihrannych matic (18) na ocelové ty¢i. Nez
Srouby pevné utahnete, posurite manzety
trubky (1) do pozadované pracovni vySky
oto€ného ramene (obr. 3-5).

® Namazte ¢ep zavésu (A) mazacim tukem.

® Umistéte ¢tyfhranné rameno (5) do manzety
trubky (1) a zasunte ¢ep zavésu (A), az
spravné zapadne. Nasledné ho zajistéte
nasroubovanim Sroubu se Sestihrannou hla-
vou (7) do manzety trubky (1).

® Nyni upevnéte manzetu trubky (3) (s malym
Cepem zaveésu (B)) na ocelové ty¢i analogicky
jako manzetu trubky (1) na ¢tyfhranném ra-
meni. Vyrovnejte pfitom vysku horni manzety
trubky (3) tak, aby byla vzdalenost H mezi
obé&ma manzetami (1/3) cca 450 mm.

e Utéhnéte nyni pevné Srouby manzet trubky.
Utahovaci moment matic (18) musi &init 45
Nm.

e Zasunte prodluzovaci trubku (6) stranou bez
otvoru do &tythranného ramene (5) (obr. 10).
Dbeijte na to, aby byl otvor (C) nasmérovan
vertikalné tak, jak je znazornéno na obr. 12.

® Spojte opérné rameno (4) se ctyrhrannym
ramenem (5) a prodluzovaci trubkou (6) tak,
ze prostréite Sroub se Sestihrannou hlavou (8)
prekryvajicimi se otvory, na Sroub (8) nasu-
nete podlozku (11) a pruznou podlozku (10)
a utdhnete je pomoci Sestihranné matice (9)
(obr. 11-13).

® Na konci prodluzovaci trubky se namontuje
jeden Sroub (16), aby se zabranilo sklouznuti
lanového zvedaku (obr. 14-16).

®  PfivyloZeni lanového zvedaku v délce 750
mm nesmi byt hmotnost zvedaného bfemene
vétsi nez 600 kg (obr. 17).

e  PfivyloZzeni lanového zvedaku v délce 1100
mm nesmi byt hmotnost zvedaného bfemene
vétsi nez 300 kg (obr. 19).

® P¥imontazi lanového zvedaku na
prodluzovaci trubku (6) musi byt pod upinaci
objimky upevnény podlozky (12), aby bylo
zaru€eno bezpedné upevnéni lanového zve-
daku (obr. 18). Po ukonéeni montaze musi
byt nejdfive proveden mini-malné dvakrat
zku$ebni chod napréazdno smérem nahoru a
dol a také test otoceni 0 180° doleva a dop-
rava. Poté musi byt lanovy zvedak zatéZovan

-25-

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 25

23.10.2024

15:18:16



stale vétsi hmotnosti bfemene az k nejvyssi Patisk nebo jiné rozmnozovani dokumentace a
pfipustné hmotnosti. Teprve potom mGze prdvodnich listin, také ve vytazcich, je pfipustny
byt lanovy zvedak uveden do normalniho pouze s vyslovnym souhlasem firmy Einhell Ger-
provozu. many AG.

Technické zmény vyhrazeny
7. Cisténi, udrzba a objednani
nahradnich dila

7.1 Cisténi a udrzba
Cistéte pravidelné oto¢né rameno a namazte
Cepy zavésu (A/B).

7.2 Objednani nahradnich dili:

Pfi objednavce nahradnich dild je tfeba uvést
nasledujici udaje:

e Typ pristroje

o Cislo artiklu piistroje

® |dentifikacni Cislo pfistroje

o Cislo pozadovaného nahradniho dilu
Aktualni ceny a informace naleznete na
www.Einhell-Service.com

8. Likvidace a recyklace

Pristroj je uloZen v baleni, aby bylo zabranéno
poskozeni pfi pfepravé. Toto baleni je surovina a
tim znovu pouzitelné nebo mize byt dano zpét do
cirkulace surovin. Pristroj a jeho pfislusenstvi jsou
vyrobeny z rozdilnych materiald, jako napf. kov

a plasty. Defektni pfistroje nepatfi do domovniho
odpadu. K odborné likvidaci by mél byt pfistroj
odevzdan na pfislusném sbérném misté. Pokud
zadné takoveé shérné misto neznate, méli byste se
informovat na mistnim zastupitelstvi.

9. Skladovani

Skladuijte pfistroj a jeho pfislusenstvi na tmavém,
suchém a nezamrzajicim misté a mimo dosah
déti. Optimalni teplota skladovani lezi mezi 5 a 30
°C. UloZte elektricky pfistroj v originalnim baleni.

-26 -

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 26 23.10.2024 15:18:16



Nebezpecenstvo!

Pri pouzivani pristrojov sa musia dodrziavat
prislusné bezpeénostné opatrenia, aby bolo
mozné zabranit pripadnym zraneniam a vecnym
Skodam. Preto si starostlivo precitajte tento na-
vod na obsluhu/bezpeénostné pokyny. Nasledne
ich starostlivo uschovajte, aby ste mali vzdy k
dispozicii potrebné informéacie. V pripade, Ze
budete pristroj poZi¢iavat tretim osobam, prosim
odovzdajte im spolu s pristrojom tento navod na
obsluhu/bezpecénostné pokyny. Nepreberame
Ziadne rucenie za nehody ani $kody, ktoré vz-
niknu nedodrzanim tohto navodu na obsluhu a
bezpecénostnych pokynov.

1. Bezpecénostné pokyny

Nebezpecenstvo!

Precitajte si vSetky bezpecnostné pred-
pisy a pokyny. Nedostatky pri dodrzovani
bezpecénostnych predpisov a pokynov mézu
mat za nasledok Uraz elektrickym pradom, vz-
nik poZiaru a/alebo tazké poranenia. VSetky
bezpeénostné predpisy a pokyny si odlozte
pre budtce pouzitie.

Dbajte prosim na nasledujuce pokyny, aby ste sa
vyvarovali nehodam a zraneniam.

* NepretaZzujte Vase oto¢né rameno.

Ak je oto¢né rameno poskodené, dalej ho
nepouzivajte.

Dbajte na to, aby boli vSetky skrutky pevne
dotiahnuté.V zaujme vlastnej bezpeénosti ich
pravidelne prekontrolujte.

Dbajte na to, aby boli zavlacky v otvoroch
riadne upevnené.

Je prisne zakazané pomocou lanového
zdvihacieho zariadenia prepravovat osoby.
Okrem toho sa v Ziadnom pripade nesmu
pod lanovym zdvihacim zariadenim, resp.
otoénym ramenom, zdrZiavat Ziadne osoby.
Ziadna osoba, ktora nie je oboznamena s
tymito bezpe&nostnymi poznatkami, nesmie
tento vyrobok pouzivat.

Je potrebné pravidelne kontrolovat vsetky
suciastky, ¢i nie su zdeformované alebo
poskodené.

Dbajte prosim na maximalne pripustné
zatazenie! (pozri technické udaje)

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 27

2. Popis pristroja a objem dodavky

2 1 Popis pristroja (obr. 1/2)
. Rurova manzeta (s velkym zavesovym
¢apom A)
2x drziaky pre rurové manzety
1x drziak pre rdrovi manzetu
Rurova manzeta (s malym zavesovym ¢apom
B)
Podporné rameno
Stvorhranny vyloznik 45 x 45 x 1,8 mm
Predlzovacia rdra 40 x 40 x 2,5 mm
2x Skrutka so Sesthrannou hlavou
M6 x 15 mm
1x Skrutka so Sesthrannou hlavou
M12 x 75 mm
1x Sesthranna matica M12
1x pruzna podlozka @ 12
1x podlozka @ 12
2 x podlozka pod upinacie objimky
Sesthranna matica M8
Pruzna podlozka @ 8
U-podlozka @ 8
Skrutka so $esthrannou hlavou M8 x 65 mm
6x Skrutka so $esthrannou hlavou
M12 x 65 mm
6x Sesthranna matica M12
6x Pruzna podlozka @ 12
6x Podlozka @ 12

2a.
3

Nooas

©

9.

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.

18.
19.
20.

2.2 Objem dodavky

® Otvorte balenie a opatrne vyberte pristroj von
z balenia.

Odstrarite obalovy material ako aj obalové/
transportné poistky (pokial su obsiahnute).
Skontrolujte, ¢i obsah dodavky kompletny.
Skontrolujte, ¢i nedoslo k poskodeniu pristro-
ja a prislusenstva transportom.

Pokial' mozno, uschovajte si obal az do konca
zarucnej doby.

Nebezpeéenstvo!

Pristroj a obalovy material nie su hra¢ky! Deti
sa nesmu hrat s plastovymi vreckami, foliami
ani malymi dielmi! Hrozi nebezpeéenstvo
prehltnutia a udusenia!

®  Originalny navod na obsluhu

-27 -

23.10.2024 15:18:17



3. Spravne pouzitie pristroja

Otoéné rameno sluZi na instalaciu lanového zd-
vihacieho zariadenia. Pritom musi byt oto¢né ra-
meno namontované na dobre upevnenej ocelovej
ty€i s priemerom 48 mm.

Pristroj smie byt pouzity len na ten ucel, na ktory
bol uréeny. Akékolvek iné odliSné pouzitie sa
povazuje za nespifiajlice Uéel pouZitia. Za Skody
alebo zranenia akéhokol'vek druhu sp6sobené
nespravnym pouzivanim ruc¢i pouzivatel / obslu-
hujuca osoba, nie v8ak vyrobca.

Prosim berte ohlad na skuto¢nost, Ze nase prist-
roje neboli svojim uréenim konstruované na profe-
sionalne, remeselnicke ani priemyselné pouzitie.
Nepreberame Ziadne zaruéné ru€enie, ak sa
pristroj bude pouzivat v profesionalnych, reme-
selnickych alebo priemyselnych prevadzkach ako
aj na ¢innosti rovnocenné s takymto pouzitim.

4. Technické udaje

(obr. 20)

VylozZenie: .... .... Max. zataz:
11 =750mMmM ..o m1 =600 kg
12=1100 MM .o m2 = 300 kg
Dosah ota¢avosti: ........ccccceeieiiieeeiinenne max. 180°

Emisie hluku prena$aného vzduchom < 70 dB(A)

5. Pred uvedenim do prevadzky
® Otocné rameno sluzi ako prostriedok na um-
iestnenie lanového zdvihacieho zariadenia.
Na upevnenie oto€ného ramena potrebujete
okruhlu ocelovu ty€ s priemerom @ 48 mm,
hrubka steny nesmie byt menej ako 3 mm.
Dbajte na to, aby ukotvenie ocelovej tye
bolo dostato¢ne stabilné pre vznikajuce sily,
ktoré tu posobia. Nechajte si poradit autori-
zovanym odbornym strediskom. Tato ocelova
ty€ nie je sucastou dodavky.

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 28

6. Montaz
e Upevnite rurovd manzetu (1) (s velkym za-
vesovym kolikom (A)) pomocou drziaku pre
rurovi manzetu (2), podloziek (20), pruznych
podloziek (19) a dvoch Sesthrannych matic
(18) na ocelovu ty€. Predtym, ako skrutky
pevne dotiahnete, posunte rdrové manzety
(1) do pozadovanej pracovnej vySky
otoéného ramena (obr. 3-5).

Zavesovy €ap (A) namazte vhodnym ma-
zacim tukom.

Umiestnite Stvorhranné rameno (5) do rurovej
manzety (1) a zavedte zavesovy Cap (A) tak,
aby spravne dosadol. Zaistite ho potom zas-
krutkovanim skrutky so $esthrannou hlavou
(7) do rarovej manzety (1).

Teraz upevnite rurovi manzetu (3) (s malym
zavesovym ¢apom (B)) obdobne ako rurovu
manzetu (1) nad Stvorhrannym vyloznikom na
ocelovej ty¢i. Nastavte pritom vysku hornej
rurovej manzety (3) tak, aby bola vzdialenost
H medzi oboma rirovymi manzetami (1/3)
cca 450 mm.

Teraz mo6Zete pevne dotiahnut skrutky rdro-
vych manziet. Dotahovaci moment matic (18)
musi byt 45 Nm.

Nasurite predlzovaciu rdru (6) so stranou bez
otvoru do Stvorhranného vyloznika (5) (obr.
10). Dbajte na to, aby bol otvor (C) nasmero-
vany vertikalne tak, ako to je znazornené na
obrazku 12.

Spojte podporné rameno (4) so $tvorhrannym
vyloznikom (5) a prediZzovacou rurou (6) tak,
Ze prestréite skrutku so Sesthrannou hlavou
(8) cez prekryvajuce sa otvory, na skrutku (8)
navlediete podlozku (11) a pruznu podlozku
(10) a dotiahnete ich $esthrannou maticou (9)
(obr. 11-13).

Na konci predizovacej rury sa namontuje
skrutka (16), ktora ma zabranit zoSmyknutiu
lanového zdvihacieho zariadenia (obr. 14-16).
Pri vylozeni lanového zdvihacieho zariadenia
v dizke 750 mm nesmie byt hmotnost zdviha-
ného bremena vacsia ako 600 kg (obr. 17).
Pri vyloZeni lanového zdvihacieho zariade-
nia v dizke 1100 mm nesmie byt hmotnost
zdvihaného bremena vacsia ako 300 kg (obr.
19).

Pri montézi lanového zdvihacieho zariadenia
na predlzovaciu rdru (6) je potrebné pod
upinacie objimky pripevnit podlozky (12), kto-
ré maju za ulohu zarucit bezpe¢né upevnenie
lanového zdvihacieho zariadenia (obr. 18). Po

-28-

23.10.2024 15:18:17



dokonc¢eni montaze sa musi najprv urobit mi-
nimalne 2-krat test chodu naprazdno smerom
nahor a nadol ako aj kontrola ota€ania o 180°
dol'ava a doprava. Potom je potrebné postup-
ne zvySovat zatazenie zdvihacieho zariade-
nia stale va¢sim bremenom az po najvacsiu
pripustnt hmotnost bremena. Az potom sa
moze lanové zdvihacie zariadenie uviest do
normalnej prevadzky.

7. Cistenie, tdrzba a objednanie
nahradnych dielov

7.1 Cistenie a idrzba
Oto¢né rameno pravidelne Cistite a mazte za-
vesové ¢apy (A/B).

7.2 Objednavanie nahradnych dielov:

Pri objednavani nahradnych dielov je potrebné
uviest nasledovné udaje:

o Typ pristroja

® Vyrobné Eislo pristroja

® |dentifika¢né Cislo pristroja

o Cislo potrebného nahradného dielu
Aktualne ceny a informacie najdete na stranke
www.Einhell-Service.com

8. Likvidacia a recyklacia

Pristroj sa nachadza v obale za u¢elom zabrane-
nia poskodeniu pri transporte. Tento obal je vyro-
beny zo suroviny a tym padom je ho mozné znovu
pouzit alebo sa méze dat do zberu na recyklaciu
surovin. Pristroj a jeho prisluSenstvo sa skladaju

z roznych materialov, ako su napr. kovy a plasty.
Poskodené pristroje nepatria do domového odpa-
du. Pristroj by sa mal odovzdat k odbornej likvi-
dacii na prislusnom zbernom mieste. Pokial Vam
nie je zname takéto zberné miesto, informuijte sa
prosim na miestnej samosprave.

9. Skladovanie

Skladuijte pristroj a jeho prislu§enstvo na tmavom,
suchom a nezamfzajucom mieste mimo dosahu
deti. Optimalna teplota pre skladovanie je medzi
5 az 30 °C. Skladuijte tento elektricky pristroj v ori-
ginalnom baleni.

Dodato¢na tla¢ alebo iné reprodukovanie do-
kumentécie a sprievodnych dokladov vyrobkov,
taktiez ich ¢asti, je pripustna len s vyslovnym suh-
lasom spolo¢nosti Einhell Germany AG.

Technické zmeny vyhradené

-29-

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 29

23.10.2024 15:18:17



Gevaar!

Bij het gebruik van toestellen dienen enkele
veiligheidsmaatregelen te worden nageleefd om
lichamelijk gevaar en schade te voorkomen. Lees
daarom deze handleiding / veiligheidsinstructies
zorgvuldig door. Bewaar deze goed zodat u de in-
formatie op elk moment kunt terugvinden. Mocht
u dit toestel aan andere personen doorgeven,
gelieve dan deze handleiding / veiligheidsins-
tructies mee te geven. Wij zijn niet aansprakelijk
voor ongevallen of schade die te wijten zijn aan
niet-naleving van deze handleiding en van de vei-
ligheidsinstructies.

1. Veiligheidsaanwijzingen

Gevaar!

Lees alle veiligheidsinstructies en aanwijzin-
gen. Nalatigheden bij de inachtneming van de
veiligheidsinstructies en aanwijzingen kunnen
elektrische schok, brand en/of zware letsels tot
gevolg hebben. Bewaar alle veiligheidsinstruc-
ties en aanwijzingen voor de toekomst.

Neem zeker de volgende punten in acht om on-
gevallen en verwondingen te voorkomen.

® Overbelast uw draaiarm niet.

In geval van beschadiging de draaiarm niet
verder gebruiken.

Let er steeds op dat schroeven flink aange-
haald zijn. Controleer deze schroeven regel-
matig voor uw eigen veiligheid.

Let er altijd op dat de splitpennen naar beho-
ren in de boorgaten bevestigd zijn.

Het is strikt verboden personen met de takel
te transporteren. Bovendien mogen geen
personen onder de kabeltakel of draaiarm
verblijven.

Een persoon die deze veiligheidskennis niet
heeft mag dit product niet gebruiken.

Alle onderdelen dienen regelmatig op een even-
tuele vervorming of beschadiging te worden
gecontroleerd.

Neem de maximaal toelaatbare belasting in
acht ! (zie techn. gegevens)

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 30

2. Beschrijving van het gereedschap
en leveringsomvang

2.1 Beschrijving van het gereedschap
(fig. 1/2)
Buismanchet (met grote scharnierpen A)
2x bevestigingsbeugel voor buismanchetten

. 1x bevestigingsbeugel voor buismanchet
Buismanchet (met kleine scharnierpen B)
Steunarm
Vierkante dwarsarm 45 x 45 x 1,8 mm
Verlengbuis 40 x 40 x 2,5 mm
2x Zeskantbout M6 x 15 mm
1x Zeskantbout M12 x 75 mm
1x zeskantmoer M12

. 1x borgring @ 12

. 1x sluitring @ 12

. 2x onderlaag voor klembeugel

. Zeskantmoer M8

. Borgring @ 8

. Sluitring @ 8

. Zeskantbout M8 x 65 mm

. 6x Zeskantbout M12 x 65 mm

. 6x Zeskantmoer M12

. 6x Borgring @ 12

. 6x Sluitring @ 12

Q

CoNoor~wMND =

2.2 Leveringsomvang

® Open de verpakking en neem het toestel
voorzichtig uit de verpakking.

Verwijder het verpakkingsmateriaal alsmede
verpakkings-/transportbeveiligingen (indien
aanwezig).

Controleer of de leveringsomvang compleet
is.

Controleer het toestel en de accessoires op
transportschade.

Bewaar de verpakking indien mogelijk tot het
verloop van de garantieperiode.

Gevaar!

Het toestel en het verpakkingsmateriaal zijn
geen speelgoed voor kinderen! Kinderen mo-
gen niet met plastic zakken, folies en kleine
stukken spelen! Er bestaat inslik- en verstik-
kingsgevaar!

Originele handleiding

-30-

23.10.2024 15:18:17



3. Reglementair gebruik

De draaiarm dient om er een elektrische kabelta-
kel op aan te brengen. Hierbij moet de draaiarm
op een goed bevestigde stalen staaf van 48 mm
diameter worden gemonteerd.

De machine mag slechts voor werkzaamheden
worden gebruikt waarvoor ze bedoeld is. Elk
ander verder gaand gebruik is niet reglementair.
Voor daaruit voortvloeiende schade of verwon-
dingen van welke aard dan ook is de gebruiker/
bediener, niet de fabrikant, aansprakelijk.

Wij wijzen erop dat onze gereedschappen overe-
enkomstig hun bestemming niet geconstrueerd
zijn voor commercieel, ambachtelijk of industrieel
gebruik. Wij geven geen garantie indien het ge-
reedschap in ambachtelijke of industriéle bedrij-
ven alsmede bij gelijk te stellen activiteiten wordt
gebruikt.

4. Technische gegevens

(fig. 20)

VIUChE: e max. last:
11 =750mMmM ..o m1 =600 kg
12=1100 MM ..o m2 = 300 kg
ZwenKkbereiK: ........ooeeveiiiiiieieeeeeeiennn max. 180°
Geluidsemissie ........ccvceveveerieeenieennne. <70dB(A)

5.Vaor ingebruikneming

® De draaiarm dient om er een elektrische ka-
beltakel op te bevestigen.

e Ter bevestiging van de draaiarm heeft u een
ronde stalen staaf van 48 mm diameter nodig,
waarvan de wanddikte niet kleiner mag zijn
dan 3 mm. Let er goed op dat de veranke-
ring van de stalen staaf de zich voordoende
krachten weerstaat. Raadpleeg een geautori-
seerde deskundige.

6. Montage

® Maak de buismanchet (1) (met grote schar-
nierpen (A)) vast op een stalen staaf m.b.v.
van de bevestigingsbeugel voor de buisman-
chet (2), sluitringen (20), borgringen (19)
en twee zeskantmoeren (18). Voordat u de
bouten aanhaalt schuift u de buismanchetten
(1) naar de gewenste werkhoogte van de
draaiarm (fig. 3-5).

e Vet de scharnierpen (A) in met wat smeervet.

® Plaats de vierkante arm (5) in de buisman-
chet (1) en steek de scharnierpen (A) erin, tot
deze juist zit. Borg deze vervolgens door de
zeskantschroef (7) in de buismanchet (1) te
draaien.

® Maak dan de buismanchet (3) (met de kleine
scharnierpen (B)) analoog met de buisman-
chet (1) vast op de stalen staaf boven de vier-
kante dwarsarm. Richt daarbij de hoogte van
de bovenste buismanchet (3) zo uit, dat de
afstand H tussen de beide buismanchetten
(1/3) ca. 450 mm bedraagt.

® Haal nu de bouten van de buismanchetten
aan. Het aanspankoppel van de moeren (18)
moet 45 Nm bedragen.

e Schuif de verlengbuis (6) met de kant zonder
boorgat de vierkante dwarsarm (5) in (fig. 10).
Let erop dat de boring (C), zoals te zien in
afbeelding 12, verticaal is uitgericht.

® Verbind de steunarm (4) met de vierkante
dwarsarm (5) en de verlengbuis (6) door de
zeskantbout (8) door de boven elkaar lig-
gende boorgaten in te steken, een sluitring
(11) en de borgring (10) over de bout (8) te
schuiven en met een zeskantmoer (9) aan te
draaien (fig. 11-13).

® Aan het einde van de verlengbuis monteert u
een bout (16) om het neerglijden van de takel
te voorkomen. (Fig. 14-16).

® Met de vlucht van 750 mm van de takel mag
het te heffen gewicht niet groter worden dan
600 kg (fig. 17).

e Metde vlucht van 1.100 mm van de takel
mag het te heffen gewicht niet groter worden
dan 300 kg (fig. 19).

° Bij de montage van de elektrische kabeltakel
op de verlengbuis (6) moeten de onderlagen
(12) worden bevestigd onder de klembeugels
om een goede standvastigheid van de takel
te verzekeren (fig. 18). Na de montage moet
eerst tweemaal een nullasttest omhoog en
omlaag alsook een 180° zwenktest naar links
en rechts worden uitgevoerd. Dan moet de

-31-

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 31 23.10.2024 15:18:17



kabeltakel met een steeds groter te heffen ge-
wicht tot het maximale gewicht worden belast.
Pas daarna kan de takel normaal in gebruik
worden gesteld.

7. Reiniging, onderhoud en
bestellen van wisselstukken

7.1 Reiniging en onderhoud
Reinig de dwarsarm regelmatig en smeer de
scharnierpennen (A/B) door.

7.2 Bestellen van wisselstukken:

Gelieve bij het bestellen van wisselstukken vol-
gende gegevens te vermelden:

e Type van het toestel

®  Artikelnummer van het toestel

® |dent-nummer van het toestel

®  Wisselstuknummer van het benodigd stuk
Actuele prijzen en info vindt u terug onder
www.Einhell-Service.com

8. Verwijdering en recyclage

Het toestel bevindt zich in een verpakking om
transportschade te voorkomen. Deze verpakking
is een grondstof en bijgevolg herbruikbaar of kan
naar de grondstofkringloop worden teruggevo-
erd. Het toestel en zijn accessoires bestaan uit
diverse materialen, zoals b.v. metaal en kunststof.
Defecte toestellen horen niet thuis in het huisvuil.
Om zich van het toestel naar behoren te ontdoen
dient het naar een geschikte verzamelplaats te
worden gebracht. Als u geen verzamelplaats kent
gelieve u dan bij de gemeente te informeren.

9. Opbergen

Bewaar het toestel en de accessoires op een
donkere, droge en vorstvrije plaats die voor
kinderen ontoegankelijk is. De optimale opberg-
temperatuur ligt tussen 5° C en 30° C. Bewaar
het elektrische gereedschap in de originele ver-
pakking.

Nadruk of andere reproductie van documentatie
en geleidepapieren van de producten, geheel of
gedeeltelijk, enkel toegestaan mits uitdrukkelijke
toestemming van Einhell Germany AG.

Technische wijzigingen voorbehouden

-32-

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 32

23.10.2024 15:18:17



Peligro!

Al usar aparatos es preciso tener en cuenta una
serie de medidas de seguridad para evitar le-
siones o danos. Por este motivo, es preciso leer
atentamente este manual de instrucciones/adver-
tencias de seguridad. Guardar esta informacion
cuidadosamente para poder consultarla en cual-
quier momento. En caso de entregar el aparato

a terceras personas, sera preciso entregarles,
asimismo, el manual de instrucciones/advertenci-
as de seguridad. No nos hacemos responsables
de accidentes o dafios provocados por no tener
en cuenta este manual y las instrucciones de
seguridad.

1. Instrucciones de seguridad

Peligro!

Lea todas las instrucciones de seguridad e
indicaciones. El incumplimiento de dichas inst-
rucciones e indicaciones puede provocar descar-
gas, incendios y/o dafos graves. Guarde todas
las instrucciones de seguridad e indicacio-
nes para posibles consultas posteriores.

Es imprescindible tener en cuenta los siguientes
puntos para evitar sufrir accidentes y lesiones.

® No sobrecargue el brazo.

® Encaso de que esté dafiado, no vuelva a
utilizarlo.

e Tenga en cuenta que todos los tornillos estén
bien apretados; contrélelos regularmente por
su propia seguridad.

® Tenga en cuenta que los pasadores de aletas
estén fijados de forma apropiada en las per-
foraciones.

® Queda terminantemente prohibido trans-
portar personas con el torno de cable. Asi-
mismo, nadie podra encontrarse situado bajo
el torno de cable o del brazo oscilante.

e Este producto no podra ser utilizado por
aquellas personas que no dispongan de los
conocimientos pertinentes en materia de
seguridad.

La totalidad de las piezas han de ser comproba-
das periddicamente a fin de evitar cualquier tipo
de deformacion o deterioro.

iTenga en cuenta la maxima carga permitida!
(Véase Caracteristicas técnicas)

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 33

2. Descripcion del aparato y
volumen de entrega

2.1 Descripcion del aparato (fig. 1/2)

1. Manguito de tubo (con pasador de bisagra
grande A)

2. 2xestribos de sujecion para manguitos de
tubo

2a. 1x soporte para manguito de tubo

3. Manguito de tubo (con pasador de bisagra
pequefo B)

4. Brazo de apoyo

5. Brazo de extensién cuadrado 45 x45x 1,8
mm

6. Tubo de extension 40 x 40 x 2,5 mm

7. 2xTornillo hexagonal M 6 x 15 mm

8. 1xTornillo hexagonal M 12 x 75 mm

9. 1xtuercas hexagonales M12

10. 1x arandelas elasticas @ 12

11. 1x arandelasen U @ 12

12. 2x bases para estribo de sujecion

13. Tuerca hexagonal M8

14. Arandela elastica @ 8

15. Arandelaen U @ 8

16. Tornillo hexagonal M8 x 65 mm

17. 6x Tornillo hexagonal M 12 x 65 mm

18. 6x Tuerca hexagonal M12

19. 6x Arandela elastica @ 12

20. 6x Arandelaen U @ 12

2.2 Volumen de entrega

e Abrir el embalaje y extraer cuidadosamente
el aparato.

® Retirar el material de embalaje, asi como los
dispositivos de seguridad del embalaje y para
el transporte (si existen).

e Comprobar que el volumen de entrega esté
completo.

® Comprobar que el aparato y los accesorios
no presenten dafios ocasionados durante el
transporte.

® Sies posible, almacenar el embalaje hasta
que transcurra el periodo de garantia.

Peligro!

iEl aparato y el material de embalaje no son
un juguete! jNo permitir que los nifos jue-
guen con bolsas de plastico, laminas y pie-
zas pequenas! jRiesgo de ingestion y asfixia!

® Manual de instrucciones original

-33-

23.10.2024 15:18:17



3. Uso adecuado

El brazo oscilante sirve para sujetar un torno de
cable. Para ello, es preciso montar el brazo en
una barra de acero bien sujeta y con un diametro
de 48 mm.

Utilizar la maquina sélo en los casos que se indi-
can explicitamente como de uso adecuado. Cual-
quier otro uso no sera adecuado. En caso de uso
inadecuado, el fabricante no se hace responsable
de dafios o lesiones de cualquier tipo; el respon-
sable es el usuario u operario de la maquina.

Tener en consideracién que nuestro aparato no
esta indicado para un uso comercial, industrial o
en taller. No asumiremos ningun tipo de garantia
cuando se utilice el aparato en zonas industria-
les, comerciales o talleres, asi como actividades
similares.

4. Caracteristicas técnicas

(fig. 20)

Volada l: ....oocveiiiiiiiiieeee carga max.:
11 =750mMm .o m1 =600 kg
12 =1100 MM oo, m2 =300 kg
Alcance de giro: .....coceeveerieenieenieene max. 180°

Emisién de ruido aéreo <70 dB(A)

5. Antes de la puesta en marcha

® El brazo oscilante sirve de alojamiento para
un torno de cable.

® Para fijar el brazo oscilante, se requiere una
barra de acero redonda con un diametro
de @ 48 mm, el espesor de pared ha de ser
como minimo de 3 mm. Tenga en cuenta que
el anclaje de la barra de acero sea capaz
de soportar las fuerzas que intervengan. Es
preciso que se deje asesorar en un concesi-
onario autorizado. Esta barra de acero no se
incluye en el volumen de entrega.

6. Montaje

® Fije el manguito de tubo (1) (con pasador
de bisagra grande (A)) a una barra de acero
por medio del estribo de sujecion para el
manguito de tubo (2), las arandelas (20), las
arandelas elasticas (19) y dos tuercas hexa-
gonales (18) . Antes de apretar los tornillos,
introduzca los manguitos de tubo (1) ala
altura de trabajo deseada del brazo oscilante
(fig. 3-5).

e Engrase el pasador de bisagra (A) con grasa
lubricante.

® Colocar el brazo de extension cuadrado (5)
en el manguito de tubo (1) e introducir el
pasador de bisagra (A) hasta que esté bien
colocado. Asegurarlo a continuacion fijando
el tornillo hexagonal (7) en el manguito de
tubo (1).

® Fije el manguito de tubo (3) (con un pasador
de bisagra pequenio (B)) a la barra de acero,
de modo analogo al manguito de tubo (1)
situado por encima del brazo de extension
cuadrado. Orientar aqui la altura del manguito
de tubo superior (3) de modo que la distancia
H entre los dos manguitos de tubo (1/3) sea
de aprox. 450 mm.

® Apriete los tornillos del manguito de tubo. El
par de apriete de las tuercas (18) ha de ser
de 45 Nm.

¢ Introduzca el tubo de extension (6) con el
lado sin orificio en el brazo de extension cua-
drado (5) (fig. 10). Asegurarse de que la per-
foracion (C) se encuentre en sentido vertical
como se muestra en la fig. 12.

® Una el brazo de apoyo (4) con el brazo de
extensién cuadrado (5) y el perfil tubular (6),
introduciendo el tornillo hexagonal (8) en
las perforaciones superpuestas, pasando
ademas una arandela (11) y la arandela
elastica (10) a través del tornillo (8) y apretan-
dolo por medio de una tuerca hexagonal (9)
(fig. 11-13).

® Coloque un tornillo en el extremo del tubo de
prolongacién (16) a fin de evitar que descien-
da el torno de cable (fig. 14-16).

® Lavolada de 750 mm permite colocar un
peso de elevacion inferior a 600 kg (fig. 17).

e Lavolada de 1100 mm permite colocar un
peso de elevacion inferior a 300 kg (fig. 19).

e Al montar el torno en el perfil tubular (6), se
han de fijar las bases (12) bajo los estribos
de sujecion a fin de garantizar un apoyo
seguro del torno (fig. 18). Tras el montaje,

-34-

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 34

23.10.2024 15:18:17



se ha de efectuar en primer lugar, un test de
marcha en vacio dos veces hacia arriba 'y
hacia abajo, asi como un test de oscilacion

de 180° hacia la izquierda y hacia la derecha.

A continuacion, el torno de cable se ha de
cargar progresivamente con un peso mayor
hasta alcanzar el maximo. Solo entonces se
podra poner en funcionamiento normal el
torno de cable.

7. Mantenimiento, limpieza y pedido
de piezas de repuesto

7.1 Limpieza y mantenimiento
Limpiar periédicamente el brazo oscilante y lubri-
car los pasadores de bisagra (A/B).

7.2 Pedido de piezas de recambio:

Al solicitar recambios se indicaran los datos si-
guientes:

® Tipo de aparato

® No. de articulo del aparato

® No. de identidad del aparato

® No. del recambio de la pieza necesitada.
Encontrard los precios y la informacién actual en
www.Einhell-Service.com

8. Eliminacion y reciclaje

El aparato esta protegido por un embalaje para
evitar dafos producidos por el transporte. Este
embalaje es materia primay, por eso, se puede
volver a utilizar o llevar a un punto de reciclaje. El
aparato y sus accesorios estan compuestos de

diversos materiales, como, p. €j., metal y plastico.

Los aparatos defectuosos no deben tirarse a la
basura doméstica. Para su eliminacion adecu-
ada, el aparato debe entregarse a una entidad
recolectora prevista para ello. En caso de no
conocer ninguna, sera preciso informarse en el
organismo responsable del municipio.

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 35

9. Almacenamiento

Guardar el aparato y sus accesorios en un

lugar oscuro, seco, protegido de las heladas e
inaccesible para los nifios. La temperatura de
almacenamiento optima se encuentra entre los
5y 30 °C. Guardar la herramienta eléctrica en su
embalaje original.

Solo esta permitido copiar la documentacion y
documentos anexos del producto, o extractos
de los mismos, con autorizacion expresa de Ein-
hell Germany AG.

Nos reservamos el derecho a realizar modificaci-
ones técnicas

-35-

23.10.2024 15:18:18



Vaara!

Laitteita kaytettdessa tulee noudattaa tiettyja
turvallisuusvarotoimia tapaturmien ja vaurioiden
valttamiseksi. Lue sen vuoksi tdma kayttdohje /
nama turvallisuusmaaraykset huolellisesti 1api.
Sailyta ne hyvin, jotta niissa olevat tiedot ovat
myS&hemminkin milloin vain kaytettavissasi. Jos
luovutat laitteen muille henkiléille, ole hyva ja
anna heille myos tamé kayttdohje / ndma turval-
lisuusmaaraykset laitteen mukana. Emme ota
mitdén vastuuta tapaturmista tai vaurioista, jotka
ovat aiheutuneet tdméan kayttdohjeen tai turvalli-
suusohjeiden noudattamisen laiminlyénnista.

1. Turvallisuusmaéaraykset

Vaara!

Lue kaikki turvallisuusméaaraykset ja ohjeet.
Jos turvallisuusmaérayksia tai muita ohjeita ei
noudateta, saattaa tasté aiheutua sahkdiskuja,
tulipaloja ja/tai vaikeita vammoja. Sailyta kaikki
turvallisuusmaéaraykset ja ohjeet myéhempéaa
tarvetta varten.

Noudata ehdottomasti seuraavia kohtia valttaak-
sesi tapaturmat ja loukkaantumiset.

Ala ylikuormita kaantévartta.

Ala jatka kaantévarren kayttamista, jos se
vahingoittuu.

Huolehdi siita, etté kaikki ruuvit on kiristetty
tiukkaan. Tarkasta ne sédanndéllisesti oman
turvallisuutesi vuoksi.

Huolehdi siita, etté sokat on kiinnitetty kunnol-
lisesti poranreikiin.

Henkildiden kuljettaminen kdysitaljalla on
ehdottomasti kielletty. Taman liséksi kdysital-
jan tai kdéntoévarren alapuolella oleskelu on
kielletty.

Henkilot, jotka eivat ole perehtyneet néihin
turvallisuusmaarayksiin, eivat saa kayttaa
tata tuotetta.

Tarkasta sdanndllisin véliajoin kaikki osat, ovatko
ne vaantyneet tai vahingoittuneet.

Al ylita suurinta sallittua kuormitusta! (katso
tekn. tiedot)

FIN

2. Laitteen kuvaus ja toimituksen
sisaltoé

2.1 Laitteen kuvaus (kuva 1/2)

1. Putkimansetti (suurella saranatapilla A)
2. Putkimansetin pidikekaaret, 2 kpl
2a. Putkimansetin pidikekaari, 1 kpl

3. Putkimansetti (pienella saranatapilla B)
4. Tukivarsi

5. Nelikuimapuomi 45 x 45 x 1,8 mm

6. Jatkoputki 40 x 40 x 2,5 mm

7. Kuusikantaruuvi M 6 x 15 mm, 2 kpl
8. Kuusikantaruuvi M 12 x 75 mm

9. Kuusikantamutteri M12

10. Jousilevy @ 12

11. Aluslevy @ 12

12. Kiinnityskaaren alusta 2 kpl

13. Kuusikantamutteri M8

14. Jousirengas @ 8

15. Aluslevy @ 8

16. Kuusikantaruuvi M8 x 65 mm

17. Kuusikantaruuvi M 12 x 65 mm, 6 kpl
18. Kuusikantamutteri M12, 6 kpl

19. Jousirengas @ 12, 6 kpl

20. Aluslevy @ 12, 6 kpl

2.2 Toimituksen sisalté

® Avaa pakkaus ja ota laite varovasti pakkauk-
sesta.

e Poista pakkausmateiriaalit seka pakkaus- ja
kuljetusvarmistukset (mikali kaytetty).

e Tarkasta, onko toimitus taysilukuinen.

e Tarksta, onko laitteessa ja varusteissa kulje-
tusvaurioita.

e Sailyta pakkaus, mikali mahdollista, takuua-
jan loppuun saakka.

Vaara!

Laite ja pakkausmateriaalit eivét ole lasten

leikkikaluja! Lapset eivat saa leikkid muovi-
pusseilla, kelmuilla tai pienilla osilla! Niista
uhkaa nielaisu- ja tukehtumisvaara!

e Alkuperaiskayttéohje

-36-

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 36

23.10.2024 15:18:18



3. Maaraysten mukainen kaytto

Kéaantdvarteen kiinnitetdan koysitalja. Tata varten
kaantdvarsi tulee asentaa hyvin tukevasti kiinnitet-
tyyn teréstankoon, jonka halkaisija on 48 mm.

Konetta saa kayttada ainoastaan sille maarattyyn
tarkoitukseen. Kaikkinainen tdman ylittava kayttd
ei ole maaraysten mukaista. Kaikista tésté aiheu-
tuvista vahingoista tai loukkaantumisista on vas-
tuussa laitteen omistaja/kayttaja eika suinkaan
sen valmistaja.

Ole hyva ja ota huomioon, etté laitteitamme ei ole
suunniteltu ja valmistettu kaytettavaksi pienteol-
lisuus- tai teollisuustarkoituksiin. Emme siksi ota
mitédan vastuuta vaurioista, jos laitetta kaytetaan
pienteollisuus-, kasityolais- tai teollisuustydpaiko-
illa tai naihin verrattavissa olevissa toimissa.

4. Tekniset tiedot

(Kuvat 20)

UlottuvuuS: ..ooeeeeiiieeeeee e Kuorma enint.:
11 =750mMmM ..o m1 =600 kg
12=1100 MM .oooiiieeieeeeee e, m2 = 300 kg
Kaantéalue: ...... ... enint. 180°
Melunpaastot .........cceveerieeiiiiiceene <70dB(A)

5. Ennen kaytté6nottoa
o Kaantdvartta kaytetaan kdysitaljan kiinnitta-
miseen.

Kéaantdvarren kiinnittmiseksi tarvitset pyo-
redn terastangon, jonka halkaisija on 48 mm,
seindman paksuus ei saa olla alle 3 mm. Huo-
lehdi siita, etta terdstangon kiinnitys kestaéa
siihen kohdistuvat voimat. Pyyda tdhén neu-
voja valtuutetuilta ammattihenkil6iltd. Tama
terastanko ei kuulu toimitukseen.

FIN

6. Asennus

Kiinnita putkimansetti (1) (varustettu suurella
saranatapilla (A)) putkimansetin kiinni-
tyskaarella (2), aluslevyilla (20), jousilevyilla
(19) ja kahdella kuusikulmamutterilla (18)
terastankoon. Ennen kuin kiristat ruuvit, tyén-
na putkimansetti (1) kdantévarren haluttuun
kayttdkorkeuteen (kuvat 3-5).

Rasvaa saranatappi (A) voitelurasvalla.
Aseta nelikulmainen uloke (5) putkimansettiin
(1) ja tyébnna saranatappi (A) sisdan, kunnes
se on oikein paikallaan. Varmista se sitten
ruuvaamalla kuusiokantaruuvi (7) putkiman-
settiin (1).

Kiinnita sitten putkimansetti (3) (varustettu
pienelld saranatapilla (B)) samalla tavoin kuin
putkimansetti (1) nelikulmapuomin ylapuolelle
terastankoon. Aseta tdsséa ylemman putki-
mansetin (3) korkeus niin, ettd molempien
putkimansettien (1/3) valimatka H on n.

450 mm.

Kirista sitten putkimansettien ruuvit tiukkaan.
Muttereiden (18) kiristysmomentin tulee olla
45 Nm.

Tydénna jatkoputken (6) se paa, jossa ei ole
poranreikad, nelikulmapuomin (5) sisdén
(kuva 10). Huolehdi siita, etta poranreika (C)
on kohdistettu pystysuuntaan, kuten kuvassa
12 naytetaéan..

Liita tukivarsi (4) nelikulmapuomiin (5) ja
jatkoputkeen (6) siten, etta tydnnat kuusikan-
taruuvin (8) paallekkain olevien poranreikien
lapi, tyénnéat aluslevyn (11) ja jousilevyn (10)
ruuvin (8) paalle ja kiinnitat kuusikantamutte-
rilla (9) (kuva 11-13).

Jatkoputken loppupé&ahéan asennetaan ruuvi
(16), jolla estetédan koysitaljan putoaminen
pois puomilta. (kuvat 14-16).

Kun koéysitalja ajetaan puomilla 750 mm:n
paahén, ei nostopaino saa ylittda 600 kg
(kuva 17).

Kun kdysitalja ajetaan puomilla 1100 mm:n
paahén, ei nostopaino saa ylittda 300 kg
(kuva 19).

Kun kdysitalja asennetaan jatkoputkeen (6),
taytyy kiinnityskaarien alle kiinnittd& alustat
(12), jotta varmistetaan kdysitaljan turvallinen
pito (kuva 18). Asennuksen jalkeen taytyy en-
simmaiseksi suorittaa tyhjékayntikoe yléspéin
ja alaspéin seka 180° kdantdékoe vasemmalle
ja oikealle. Sitten kdysitaljaa kuormitetaan
yh& suuremmalla nostokuormalla, suurimpaa
sallittuun kuormitukseen saakka. Vasta sen

-37-

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 37

23.10.2024 15:18:18



FIN

jalkeen koysitalja voidaan ottaa normaaliin
kayttoon.

7. Puhdistus, huolto ja varaosatilaus

7.1 Puhdistus ja huolto
Puhdista k&dantévarsi sdanndllisin valiajoin ja voi-
tele saranatapit (A/B).

7.2 Varaosatilaus:

Varaosia tilatessasi anna seuraavat tiedot:

o Laitteen tyyppi

e Laitteen tuotenumero

e Laitteen tunnusnumero

® Tarvittavan varaosan varaosanumero.
Ajankohtaiset hinnat ja muut tiedot I6ydéat osoit-
teesta www.Einhell-Service.com

8. Kaytostapoisto ja uusiokayttd

Laite on pakattu kuljetuspakkaukseen, jotta vélte-
taén kuljetusvauriot. T&ma pakkaus on raaka-ai-
netta ja sité voi siksi kayttda uudelleen tai sen voi
toimittaa kierratyksen kautta takaisin raaka-aine-
kiertoon. Laite ja sen varusteet on valmistettu eri
materiaaleista, kuten esim. metallista ja muoveis-
ta. Vialliset laitteet eivat kuulu kotitalousjatteisiin.
Laite tulee toimittaa asianmukaiseen kerayspis-
teeseen ammattitaitoista havittdmista varten. Jos
et tieda, missa on tallainen kerayspiste, tiedustele
asiaa kuntasi hallinnosta.

9. Sailytys

Sailyta laite ja sen varusteet valolta, kosteudelta
ja pakkaselta suojatussa tilassa poissa lasten
ulottuvilta. Paras sailytyslampétila on 5°C ja 30°C
valilla. Sailyta sahkotyokalut alkuperéispakkauk-
sissaan.

Tuotedokumentaation ja tuotteen mukana toi-
mitettujen papereiden osittainenkin kopiointi tai
muu monistaminen on sallittu ainoastaan Ein-
hell Germany AG:n nimenomaisella luvalla.

Oikeus teknisiin muutoksiin pidatetaan

-38-

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 38 23.10.2024 15:18:18



Nevarnost!

Pri uporabi naprav je potrebno upostevati nekaj
varnostnih ukrepov, da bi prepregili poSkodbe
in materialno Skodo. Zato skrbno preberite ta
navodila za uporabo/varnostne napotke. Le-te
dobro shranite tako, da boste imeli zmeraj pri
roki potrebne informacije. Ce bi napravo izrogili
drugim osebam, Vas prosimo, da jim izro€ite tudi
ta navodila za uporabo/varnostne napotke. Ne
prevzemamo nobene odgovornosti za nezgode
ali Skodo, ki bi nastale zaradi neupostevanja teh
navodil za uporabo in varnostnih napotkov.

1. Varnostni napotki

Nevarnost!

Preberite varnostne napotke in navodila.
Neupostevanje varnostnih napotkov in navodil
ima lahko za posledico elektriéni udar, pozar in/ali
hude poskodbe. Shranite vse varnostne napot-
ke in navodila za kasnej$o uporabo.

Brezpogojno upostevajte v nadaljevanju na-
vedene tocke, da se izognete nezgodam in
poskodbam.

® Ne preobremenijujte Vase obracalne rocice.

eV primeru poSkodovanja obra¢alne rocice, le-
te ve€ ne uporabljajte.

® Pazite nato, da so vijaki ¢vrsto zategnjeni in
jih zaradi Va$e lastne varnosti redno kontro-
lirajte.

® Pazite nato, da so razcepke pravilno pritriene
v svojih luknjah.

® Strogo prepovedano je, da bi se z Zi¢no
dvigalno napravo prenasalo osebe. Nadalje
se pod obracalno rocico oz. zi€no dvigalno
napravo ne smejo zadrzevati osebe.

® Osebe, ki niso seznanjene s temi varnostnimi
napotki, ne smejo uporabljati tega proizvoda.

Vse sestavne dele naprave je treba redno pregle-
dovati, €e niso kakorkoli zviti ali poSkodovani.
Upostevaijte najvecjo dopustno obremenitev!
(glej tehniéne podatke)

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 39

SLO

2. Opis naprave na obseg dobave

2.1 Opis naprave (Slika 1/2)
1. Cevna manseta

(z velikim zati¢em Sarnirja A)
2. 2xdrzalo za cevne man$ete
2a. 1x drzalni ro¢aj za cevno manseto
Cevna man$eta
(z majhnim zati¢em Sarnirja B)
4. Oporna roka
5. Cetverorobna konzola 45 x 45 x 1,8 mm
6. CevnipodaljSek 40 x 40 x 2,5 mm
7 .
8

w

2x Sestrobni vijak M6 x 15 mm

. 1x Sestrobni vijak M12 x 75 mm
9. 1x 8estrobna matica M12
10. 1x vzmetna podlozka @ 12
11. 1x U-plos¢ica @ 12
12. 2x podlozka za privojni ro¢aj
13. Sestrobna matica M8
14. Vzmetna podlozka @ 8
15. U-ploscica @ 8
16. Sestrobni vijak M8 x 65 mm
17. 6x Sestrobni vijak M12 x 65 mm
18. 6x Sestrobna matica M12
19. 6x Vzmetna podlozka @ 12
20. 6x U-plos¢ica @ 12

2.2 Obseg dobave

®  Odprite embalazo in previdno vzemite napra-
vo iz embalaze.

® QOdstranite embalazni material in embalazne
in transportne varovalne priprave (¢e obstaja-
jo).

® Preverite, Ce je obseg dobave popoln.

® Preverite morebitne poSkodbe naprave in
delov pribora, do katerih bi lahko pri$lo med
transportom.

® Po moznosti shranite embalazo do poteka
garancijskega roka.

Nevarnost!

Naprava in embalazni material nista igraca za
otroke! Otroci se ne smejo igrati s plasti¢nimi
vreckami, folijo in malimi deli opreme! Obsta-
ja nevarnost zadusitve in zauzitja taksnih
delov materiala!

® Originalna navodila za uporabo

-39-

23.10.2024 15:18:18



3. Predpisana namenska uporaba

Obracalna rocica se uporablja za sprejem

Ziéne dvigalne naprave.V ta namen je potrebno
obracalno ro€ico montirati na dobro pritrjeno jek-
leno palico premera 48 mm.

Ta stroj se lahko uporablja le v skladu z njeg-
ovo namembnostjo. Vsaka druga uporaba Steje
kot nenamenska nedovoljena uporaba. Za
kakrsnekoli poskodbe ali 8kodo, ki bi nastale
zaradi nedovoljene uporabe, nosi odgovornost
uporabnik/upravljalec in ne proizvajalec.

Prosimo, da upo&tevate, da naSe naprave niso
bile konstruirane za namene uporabe v obrtnistvu
ali industriji. Ne prevzemamo nobene odgovor-
nosti, e je bila naprava uporabljana v obrtnistvu
ali industriji ter v podobnih dejavnostih.

4. Tehniéni podatki

(Slika 20)

DOSEQ liueeiiiiiiicieiee Max. teza
11T =750 MM .. m1 =600 kg
12=1100 MM ..ooviiiiiiiieicce e m2 = 300 kg
Obmocje obradanja: ........ccccceevueerueenne. max. 180°
Emisija zvoka v zrak ..........cccceveeieienne <70 dB(A)

5. Pred prvim zagonom
® Obracalna ro€ica je namenjena namestitvi
Ziéne dvigalne naprave.

Za pritrditev obracalne rocice potrebujete
okrogli jekleni drog s premerom @ 48 mm,
debelina stene droga ne sme biti manj$a od
3 mm. Pazite na to, dabo pritrditev jeklenega
droga vzdrzala silo obremenitve. V ta na-
men poiscite nasvet pooblas¢ene strokovne
sluzbe. Obseg dobave ne vsebuje jeklenega
droga.

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 40

SLO

6. Montaza
®  Pritrdite cevno manseto (1) (z velikim
zaticem Sarnirja (A)) s pomocjo drzala za
cevno manseto (2), podlozko (20), vzmetno
podlozko (19) in dvema Sestrobnima matica-
ma (18) na jekleni drog. Preden vijake priteg-
nete, potisnite cevne man$ete (1) na zeleno
delovno visino nihajne rocice (slike 3-5).
Zati¢ Sarnirja (A) namazite z mastjo.
Nastavite Stirirobni nastavek (5) v cevni
manseti (1) in vpeljite zati¢ Sarnirja (A) do
pravilnega sediS¢a. Nato ga pritrdite tako, da
Sestrobni vijak (7) privijete v cevno manseto
(1).

Sedaj pritrdite cevno manseto (3) (z majhnim
zati¢em Sarnirja (B)) analogno kot cevno
mans$eto (1) nad Eetverorobno konzolo na je-
klenem drogu. ViSino zgornje cevne man$ete
(8) nastavite tako, da je razdalja H med obe-
ma cevnima mansetama (1/3) pribl. 450 mm.
Sedaj pritegnite vijake cevne mansete. Vrtilni
moment privijacenja matic (18) mora znasati
45 Nm.

Potisnite podaljSek cevi (6) s stranjo brez vrtin
v Eetverorobno konzolo (5) (slika 10). Pazite,
da je vrtina (C) poravnana vertikalno, kot pri-
kazuje slika 12.

Povezite oporno roko (4) s ¢etverorobno
konzolo (5) in podaljkom cevi (6) tako, da
Sestrobni vijak (8) potisnete skozi vrtine, ki so
nad njo, podlozko (11) in vzmetno podlozko
(10) potisnete prek vijaka (8) in pritegnete s
Sestrobno matico (9) (slike 11-13).

Na koncu podaljska cevi namestite vijak (16),
ki preprecuje, da bi Zi¢na dvigalna narava
zdrsnila. (slike 14-16).

Z dosegom zi¢ne dvigalne naprave 750 mm
teza tovora ne sme znasati ve¢ kot 600 kg
(slika 17).

Z dosegom zi¢ne dvigalne naprave 1.100 mm
teza tovora ne sme znasati ve¢ kot 300 kg
(slika 19).

podaljSek cevi (6) morate pod privojne roCaje
pritrditi podlozke (12), ki zagotavljajo sta-
bilnost zi¢ne dvigalne naprave (slika 18). Po
montazi morate najprej opraviti 2-kratni test
brez tovora navzgor in navzdol ter 180° test
obracanja v levo in desno. Nato morate zi¢no
dvigalno napravo z vedno vecjo obremenitvijo
obremenjevati do najvecje dopustne dvizne
teze. Sele potem lahko z zi¢no dvigalno nap-
ravo zacnete delati.

-40-

23.10.2024 15:18:18



SLO

7. éiééenie, vzdrzevanje in Ponatis ali kakrgnokoli razmnozevanje dokumen-
naroéanje nadomestnih delov tacije in spremljajocih papirjev o proizvodu, tudi
po izvleckih, je dovoljeno samo z izrecnim soglas-
7.1 Ciséenje in vzdrzevanje jem Einhell Germany AG.
Redno gistite obracalno rocico in mazite te¢ajne . ) -
zatide (A/B). Pridrzana pravica do tehni¢nih sprememb

7.2 Narocanje nadomestnih delov:

Pri naro¢anju nadomestnih delov je potrebno na-
vesti naslednje navedbe:

e Tip naprave

® Art. Stevilko naprave

® |dent- Stevilko naprave

o Stevilka potrebnega nadomestnega dela
Aktualne cene in informacije najdete na spletni
strani www.Einhell-Service.com

8. Odstranjevanje in ponovna
uporaba

Naprava se nahaja v embalazi, da ne bi prislo do
poskodb med transportom. Ta embalaza je surovi-
nain s tem ponovno uporabna ali pa jo je mozno
reciklirati. Naprava in njen pribor sta izdelana iz
razli¢nih materialov kot npr. kovine in plastika.
Okvarjene naprave ne sodijo med gospodin-

jske odpadke. Napravo odlozite na ustreznem
zbiraligéu, da bo pravilno odstranjena. Ce ne poz-
nate primernih zbiraliS¢, se pozanimajte pri svoji
obcinski upravi.

9. Skladiscéenje

Napravo in pribor za napravo skladidéite na
temnem, suhem in pred mrazom za¢itenem
in za otroke nedostopnem mestu. Optimalna

skladis¢na temperature je med 5in 30 °C.
Elektriéno orodje shranjujte v originalni embalazi.

-41-

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 41 23.10.2024 15:18:18



Veszély!

A készllékek hasznalatanal, a sérulések és a
karok megakadalyozésanak az érdekébe be kell
tartani egy par biztonsagi intézkedést. Ezért ezt
a hasznalati utasitast / biztonsagi utasitasokat
gondosan atolvasni. Orizze ezeket j6l meg, azért
hogy mindenkor a rendelkezésére alljanak az
informacidk. Ha mas személyeknek adna at a
készuléket, akkor kérjuk kézbesitse ki vele egyutt
ezt a haszndlati utasitast / biztonsagi utasitasokat
is. Nem vallalunk felel6séget olyan balesetekért
vagy karokért, amelyek ennek az utasitasnak és
a biztonsagi utasitasoknak a figyelmen kivul ha-
gyasabdl keletkeznek.

1. Biztonsagi utasitasok

Veszély!

Olvason minden biztonsagi utalast és utasi-
tast el. A biztonsagi utaldsok és utasitasok
betartasan bellli mulasztasok kévetkezménye
aramcsapas, tliz és/vagy nehéz sérllések lehet-
nek. Orizze meg a biztonsagi utalasokat és
utasitasokat a jovore nézve.

Balesetek és sérilések elkertléséhez vegye ok-
vetlenul a kévetkezd pontokat figyelembe.

® Ne terhelje tul a lengdkart.

e Sérllések esetén ne haszndlja tovabb a
lengdkart.

o Ugyeljen arra, hogy a csavarok feszesre meg
legyenek huzva. Sajat biztonsaga érdekében
kontrollalja ezeket rendszeresen le.

o Ugyelien arra, hogy a sasszegek rendesen
benne legyenek erésitve a furatokban.

e SzigorUan tilos a kdtélemelévondval szemé-
lyeket szallitani. Tovabba nem szabad szemé-
lyeknek a kétélemelévond illetve a lengékar
alatt tartézkodniuk.

® Ezt aterméket nem szabad olyan személynek
hasznalnia, aki nem ismeri ezeket a biztonsa-
gi ismereteket.

Minden részt rendszeresen le kell ellenérizni bar-
milyen fajta deformalédasra vagy sértlésre.
Vegye figyelembe a maximalisan engedélye-
zett megterhelést! (lasd a technikai adatokat)

2. A késziilék leirasa és a szallitas
terjedelme

2.1 A késziilék leirasa (képek 1/2)

1. Csémanzsetta (nagy zsanircsappal A)
2. 2xtartoful a csémazsettakhoz

2a. 1xtartoful a csémanzsettahoz

3. Cs6manzsetta (kis zsanircsappal B)
4. Tamaszkar

5. Neégyélu kinyuldkar 45 x 45 x 1,8 mm
6. Hosszabbitdcsd 40 x 40 x 2,5 mm

7. 2x Hatszdgletes csavar M 6 x 15 mm
8. 1x Hatszdgletes csavar M 12 x 75 mm
9. 1xhatlapu anya M12

10. 1x rugétarcsa @ 12

11. 1x U-tarcsa @ 12

12. 2x alatét a szoritofulhéz

13. Hatlapu anya M8

14. Rugétarcsa @ 8

15. U-tatrcsa @ 8

16. Hatszogletes csavar M8 x 65 mm

17. 6x Hatszdgletes csavar M 12 x 65 mm
18. 6x Hatlapu anya M 12

19. 6x Rugétarcsa @ 12

20. 6x U-tatrcsa @ 12

2.2 A szallitas terjedelme

e Nyissa ki a csomagolast és vegye ki 6vatosan
a készlléket a csomagolasbdl.

e Téavolitsa el a csomagolasi anyagot valamint
a csomagolasi- / és szallitasi biztositékot (ha
létezik).

® Ellendrizze le, hogy teljes a szallitas terjedel-
me.

® Ellendrizze le a készliléket és a tartozékrés-
zeket szallitasi karokra.

® Halehetséges, akkor érizze meg a csomago-
last a garanciaidd lejaratanak a végéig.

Veszély!

A késziilék és a csomagolasi anyag nem
gyerekjaték! Nem szabad a gyerekeknek a
miianyagtasakokkal, foliakkal és aprérészek-
kel jatszaniuk! Fennall a lenyelés és a meg-
fulladas veszélye!

e Eredeti hasznalati utasitas

-42-

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 42

23.10.2024 15:18:18



6. Osszeszerelés

3. Rendeltetésszeriii hasznalat

A lengbkar a kétélemelévono felvételére szolgal.
Ennél a lengbkarnak, egy jol felerdsitett 48 mm
atmeéréju acélrudon kell felszerelve lennie.

A késziléket csak rendeltetése szerint szabad
hasznalni. Ezt tulhalad6 barmilyen hasznélat,
nem szamit rendeltetésszerlinek. Ebbdl adodo
barmilyen kéarért vagy barmilyen fajta sérulésért a
hasznald ill. a kezel6 felel6s és nem a gyarto.

Keérjuk vegye figyelembe, hogy a készulékeink
rendeltetésik szerint nem az ipari, kézmlipari
vagy gyari hasznalatra lettek konstrualva. Nem
vallalunk szavatossagot, ha a készlilék ipari,
kézmuipari vagy gyari Uzemek terlletén valamint
egyenértékl tevékenységek teriletén van hasz-
nalva.

4. Technikai adatok

(kép 20)

Kinyuld rész: ......ccoocvvviiiiiiiiiiiiceee max. teher:
11 =750mMmM ..o m1 =600 kg
12=1100mMm ..o m2 = 300 kg

... max. 180°
<70 dB(A)

Elforditasi hatarkor:
Levegé hang kibocsatas

5. Belizemeltetés el6tt

® Alengdkar egy kétélemelévono felvételére
szolgal.

® Alengékar felrogzitéséhez sziksége van
egy kerek @ 48 mm atméréju acélrudra, a fal
erésségének nem szabad 3 mm-nél kisebb-
nek lennie. Ugyeljen arra, hogy az acélrid
lerégzitése ki tudja tartani a fellép6 eréket.
Kérje ki egy autorizalt szakkereskedelem
tanacsat. Ez az acélrid nincs a szallitas ter-
jedelmében.

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 43

-43-

Erdsitse fel egy acélridra a cs6manzsettahoz
tartozo tartofillel (2), alatétkorongokkal (20),
rugotarcsakkal (19) és két hatlapu anyaval
(18) a csbmanzsettat (1) (a nagy zsanircsap-
pal (A)). Mielé6tt feszesre huzna a csavarokat,
tolja a csémanzsettat (1) a lengékar kivant
munkamagassagara (képek 3-tl — 5-ig).
Kenje be kendzsirral a zsanircsapot (A).
Helyezze a négyéll kinyuldkart (5)

a csémanzsettaba (1) és vezesse a
zsanircsapot (A) addig be, amig helyesen
nem Ul. Biztositsa azt azutan a hatlapfejd
csavarnak (7) a csémanzsettaba (1) valo bec-
savarasa altal.

Rdégzitse most, analég a csémanzsettahoz
(1) a csémanzsettat (3) (a kicsi zsanircsappal
(B)) a négyéll kinyuldkar felett az acélrudra
ra. lgazitsa ennél a fellilsé csdmanzsettat (3)
ugy ki, hogy a két csémanzsetta (1/3) kozotti
tavolsag H koérulbelul 450 mm legyen.

Huzza most feszesre a csémanzsettak csa-
varjait. Az anya (18) csavarkétési fordulats-
zamanak 45 Nm-nek kell lennie.

Tolja a furat nélkuli oldallal felll a hosszab-
bitocsovet (6) a négyéll kinyuldkarba (5)
(10-es kép). Ugyeljen arra, hogy a furat (C),
mint a 12-es képen lathatd, figgélegesen ki
legyen igazitva.

Csatlakoztasa 6ssze, azaltal hogy az egymas
felett levd furatokon keresztll dugja a hatsz6-
gletes csavart (8), egy alatétkorongot (11) és
arugotarcsat (10) a csavarra (8) tolja és egy
hatlapu anyaval (9) feszesre huzza (képek
11-t8l — 13-ig), a tmaszkart (4) a négyéli ki-
nyulékarral (5) és a hosszabbitocsdvel (6).

A hosszabbitécsd végére egy csavar (16)
lesz felszerelve, azért hogy megakadalyozza
a kétélemeldvond lecsuszéasat. (képek 14-tél
- 16-ig).

A kétél emelévond 750 mm-es kinyulo részé-
nél az emelési sulynak nem szabad 600 kg-
néal nagyobbnak lennie (17 -as kép).

A kétél emelévond 1100 mm-es kinyul6 rés-
zénél az emelési sulynak nem szabad 300
kg-nal nagyobbnak lennie (19 -as kép).

A kétélemelévononak a hosszabbitdécsén (6)
torténd felszerelésénél fel kell erdsiteni az
alatéteket (12) a szoritofulek alatt, azért hogy
biztositja a kétélemelévoné biztos allasat
(18-es kép). A felszerelés utan elésszér egy
2-szeres Uresmenetbeni tesztet kell felfelé
és lefelé, valamint 180°-bani kihajtasi tesztet

23.10.2024

15:18:18



balra és jobbra elvégezni. Azutan mindég
nagyobb emelési sullyal a legmagassabb
megemelési sulyig meg kell terhelni a kétél
emelévonét. Csak azutan lehet normalis
Uzembe venni a kétél emelévonot.

7. Tisztitas, karbantartas és
potalkatrész megrendelés

7.1 Tisztitas és karbantartas
Tisztitsa meg rendszeresen a lengékart és kenje
meg a zsanircsapokat (A/B).

7.2 A potalkatrész megrendelése:
Pétalkatrész megrendésénél a kdvetkez6 adato-
kat kellene megadni:

® Akészllék tipusat

A készllék cikk-szamat

A készllék ident- szamat

A sziikséges potalkatrész pétalkatrész
szamat

Aktualis arak és inforaciok a www.Einhell-Service.

com alatt talalhatoak.

8. Megsemmisités és
ujrahasznositas

A szallitasi karok megakadalyozasahoz a készu-
lék egy csomagolasban talalhaté. Ez a csoma-
golas nyersanyag és ezaltal ismét felhasznalhaté
vagy pedig visszavezethetd a nyersanyagi
kérforgashoz. A készulék és annak a tartozé-

kai kiildnbézd anyagokbdl allnak, mint példaul
fémbdl és mlianyagokbdl. Defektes készulékek
nem tartoznak a hazi hulladékok kdzé. Szakszer(
megsemmisitéshez le kellene adni a készuléket
egy megfelel6 gydijtéhelyen. Ha nem ismer
gylijtéhelyeket, akkor érdeklédjon utanna a kdz-
ségi 6nkormanyzatnal.

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 44

9. Tarolas

A készlléket és a készulék tartozékait egy sotét,
szaraz és fagymentes valamint gyerekek szamara
nem hozzéférheté helyen tarolni. Az optimalis
tarolasi hémérséklet 5 és 30 °C kdzott van. Az
elektromos szerszamot az eredeti csomagolas-
ban &rizni.

kisérépapirjainak az utannyomtatasa vagy eg-
yébb sokszorositasa, kivonatosan is csak az
Einhell Germany AG kihangsulyozott beleegyezé-
sével engedélyezett.

Technikai valtoztatasok jogat fenntartva

_44 -

23.10.2024 15:18:19



Pericol!

La utilizarea aparatelor trebuie respectate cateva
masuri de siguranta, pentru a evita accidentele
si daunele. De aceea, cititi cu grija instructiunile
de utilizare/indicatiile de siguranta. Pastrati aces-
te materiale in bune conditii, pentru ca aceste
informatii sa fie disponibile in orice moment.
Daca predati aparatul altor persoane, inméanati-
le si aceste instructiuni de utilizare /indicatii de
siguranta. Nu ne asumam nici o raspundere
pentru accidente sau daune care rezulta din ne-
respectarea acestor instructiuni de utilizare si a
indicatiilor de siguranta.

1. Indicatii de siguranta

Pericol!

Cititi indicatiile de siguranta si indrumarile.
Nerespectarea indicatiilor de siguranta si a
indrumarilor poate avea ca urmare electro-
cutare, incendiu si/sau raniri grave. Pastrati
pentru viitor toate indicatiile de siguranta si
indrumarile.

Respectati neaparat urmatoarele puncte, pentru a

evita accidente si vatamari.

® Nu suprasolicitati bratul oscilant.

© Nu mai folositi bratul oscilant in caz de
deteriorari.

© Tineti cont, ca toate suruburile sé fie stranse
bine. Pentru propria dvs. siguranta controlati
acest lucru cu regularitate.

© Tineti cont ca toate cuiele spintecate sa fie
fixate corespunzator in gauri.

® Transportul persoanelor cu masina de ridicat
cu cablu este strict interzis. De asemenea nu
este permisa stationarea persoanelor sub
masina de ridicat cu cablu resp. sub bratul
oscilant.

o Este interzisa utilizarea acestui produs de
catre persoanele care nu cunosc aceste
indicatii de siguranta.

Toate partile componente trebuie verificate cu
regularitate daca nu prezinta eventuale deformari
sau deteriorari.

Respectati sarcina maxima admisibila! (a se
vedea datele tehnice)

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 45

2. Descrierea aparatului si cuprinsul
livrarii

2.1 Descrierea aparatului (Fig. 1/2)
Manseta teava (cu boltul mare al sarnierei A)
2x Brida de sustinere pentru mangeta tevii
a. 1x Brida de sustinere pentru manseta tevii
3. Manseta teava (cu boltul mare al sarnierei B)
4. Brat de sustinere

5. Brat patrat 45x45x 1,8 mm

6. Teava prelungitoare 40 x 40 x 2,5 mm

7. 2x Surub cu cap hexagonal M6 x 15 mm
8. 1x Surub cu cap hexagonal M12 x 75 mm
9. 1xPiulitd hexagonald M12

10. 1x Saiba Grower @ 12

11. 1x Saiba intermediara @ 12

12. 2x Distantier pentru etrierul de prindere
13. Piulitéa hexagonald M8

14. Saiba Grower @ 8

15. Saiba intermediara @ 8

16. Surub cu cap hexagonal M8 x 65 mm

17. 6x Surub cu cap hexagonal M12 x 65 mm
18. 6x Piulita hexagonala M12

19. 6x Saiba Grower @ 12

20. 6x Saiba intermediara @ 12

2.2 Cuprinsul livrarii

® Deschideti ambalajul si scoateti aparatul cu
grija.

e Indepértati ambalajul, precum si sigurantele
de ambalare si de transport (daca exista).

® Verificati daca livrarea este completa.

e Controlati aparatul si accesoriile daca nu
prezinta pagube de transport.

e Pastrati ambalajul dupa posibilitate, pana la
expirarea duratei de garantie.

Pericol!

Aparatul si ambalajul nu sunt jucarii pentru
copii! Copiilor le este interzis sa se joace cu
pungi din material plastic, folii si piese mici!
Exista pericolul de inghitire si sufocare!

® Instructiuni de utilizare originale

- 45 -

23.10.2024 15:18:19



3. Utilizarea conform scopului

Bratul oscilant serveste la preluarea masinii de
ridicat cu cablu. Pentru aceasta bratul oscilant
trebuie montat pe o bara de otel bine fixata, cu un
diametru de 48 mm.

Aparatul poate fi utilizat numai in conformitate
cu scopul pentru care a fost creat. Orice utilizare
care depaseste acest domeniu este considerata
neconforma. Pentru eventualele daune sau acci-
dente de orice tip rezultate ca urmare a utilizarii
neconforme a aparatului raspunde utilizatorul/
operatorul si nu producatorul.

Va rugam sa tineti de asemenea cont de faptul ca
aparatele noastre nu sunt construite pentru utili-
zare in scopuri mestesugaresti sau industriale. Nu
ne asumam nicio raspundere pentru eventualele
probleme survenite ca urmare a utilizarii aparatu-
lui in Intreprinderi lucrative, mestesugaresti sau
industriale precum si in alte activitati similare.

4. Date tehnice

(Fig. 20)

Raza de actiune: ... Sarcind maxima:
11 =750 mm

12=1100 mm

Intervalul de rabatare: ..........cccccceenee max. 180°

Emisia de zgomot transmisa prin aer.. < 70 dB(A)

5.1naintea punerii in functiune

© Bratul oscilant serveste la preluarea unei
masini de ridicat cu cablu.

e Pentru fixarea bratului oscilant aveti nevoie
de o bara din otel rotunda cu un diametru @
48 mm, grosimea suprafetei de prindere nu
are voie sa fie mai mica de 3 mm. Aveti grija
ca sistemul de ancorare a barei din otel sa re-
ziste la fortele ce apar. Consultati o unitate de
specialitate autorizata. Bara din otel nu este
cuprinsa in livrare.

6. Montarea

® Fixati mangeta pentru teava (1) (cu boltul
mare al sarnierei A)) pe o bara de otel prin in-
termediul bridei de sustinere pentru manseta
tevii (2), saibelor intermediare (20), saibelor
Grower (19) si doua piulite hexagonale (18).
inainte de a strange suruburile impingeti
mansetele pentru teava (1) la inaltimea de
lucru dorita a bratului oscilant (Fig. 3-5).

® Ungeti boltul sarnierei (A) cu lubrifiant.

® Asezati bratul patrat (5) In manseta tevii (1)
si impingeti boltul sarnierei (A) in pozitia
corectd. Asigurati apoi boltul cu surubul hexa-
gonal (7) in mangeta tevii (1).

e Acum fixati manseta pentru teava (3) (cu
boltul mic al sarnierei (B)) deasupra bratului
patrat pe bara de otel, analog cu manseta
pentru teava (1). Aliniati Tnaltimea mansetei
superioare pentru teava (3) astfel incat
distanta H dintre cele doua mangete pentru
teava (1/3) sa fie de cca. 450 mm.

e Strangeti acum suruburile mansetei pentru
teava. Cuplul de strangere al insurubarii
piulitelor (18) trebuie sa fie de 45 Nm.

° impinge;i teava prelungitoare (6) cu capatul
fara orificiu in bratul patrat (5) (Fig. 10). Aveti
grija ca gaura (C) sa fie aliniata vertical, asa
cum este indicat in figura 12

®  Pentru imbinarea bratului de sustinere (4)
cu bratul patrat (5) si teava prelungitoare
(6) introduceti surubul cu cap hexagonal
(8) n gaurile suprapuse, asezati o saiba
intermediara (11) si o saiba Grower (10) pes-
te surub (8) si strangeti surubul cu o piulita
hexagonala (9) (Fig. 11-13).

® Lacapatul tevii prelungitoare se monteaza
un surub (16) pentru a impiedica alunecarea
masinii de ridicat cu cablu. (Fig. 14-16).

® Laoraza de actiune a masinii de ridicat cu
cablu de 750 mm, greutatea ridicata nu are
voie sa depaseasca 600 kg. (Fig. 17).

® Laoraza de actiune a masinii de ridicat cu
cablu de 1100 mm, greutatea ridicata nu are
voie sa depaseasca 300 kg. (Fig. 19).

® La montarea maginii de ridicat cu cablu
pe teava prelungitoare (6) trebuie fixate
distantierele (12) sub etrierele de prindere,
pentru a asigura fixarea sigura a masinii de
ridicat cu cablu (Fig. 18). Dupa montaj trebuie
efectuat de doua ori un test de functionare in
gol in sus si in jos, precum i un test de osci-
lare la 180° spre sténga si spre dreapta. Apoi
masina de ridicat cu cablu trebuie solicitata

- 46 -

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 46

23.10.2024

15:18:19



cu greutate tot mai mare, pana la greutatea
maxima de ridicare. Abia dupa aceea masina
de ridicat cu cablu poate fi pusa in regim de
functionare normal.

7. Curatarea, intretinerea si
comanda pieselor de schimb

7.1 Curatarea si intretinerea
Curatati bratul oscilant cu regularitate si ungeti
bolturile sarnierei (A/B).

7.2 Comanda pieselor de schimb:

La comanda pieselor de schimb trebuie comuni-

cate urmatoarele informatii;

® Tipul aparatului

®  Numarul articolului aparatului

® Numarul de identificare al aparatului

® Numarul de piesa de schimb al piesei de
schimb necesare

Informatii si preturi actuale gasiti la adresa

www.Einhell-Service.com

8. Eliminarea si reciclarea

Aparatul se afla intr-un ambalaj pentru a impiedi-
ca pagubele de transport. Acest ambalaj este o
materie prima si este astfel refolosibil sau poate
fi readus in circuitul de revalorificare a materiilor
prime. Aparatul si piesele sale auxiliare sunt con-
struite din diferite materiale, cum ar fi de exemplu
metal sau material plastic. Aparatele electrice nu
se vor arunca la gunoiul menajer. Pentru salubri-
zarea corespunzatoare, aparatul se va preda la
un centru de colectare. Daca nu aveti cunostinta
unde se afld un centru de colectare, informati-va
in acest sens la administratia comunala.

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 47

9. Lagar

Depozitati aparatul si accesoriile acestuia la loc
intunecos, uscat si ferit de inghet, precum si inac-
cesibil copiilor. Temperatura de depozitare optima
este intre 5 si 30 °C. Pastrati aparatul electric in
ambalajul original.

Retiparirea sau orice alta multiplicare a
documentatiei si documentelor insotitoare ale
produselor, chiar si partial, este permisa numai
cu acordul in mod expres a firmei Einhell Germa-
ny AG.

Ne rezervam dreptul pentru modificari de ordin
tehnic

- 47 -

23.10.2024 15:18:19



Kivéuvog!

Katd tn Xprion TwV CUCKEUWV TIPETIEL, TIPOG
anoduyn TPAUUATIOUWY, VA TNPOVUVTAL Kal

va AauBdvovTal oplopéva HETpa achaAeiag.
AlaBdaoTe yla To AOYO aUTO TIPOCEKTIKA TIG
Odnyieg xpriong / Yrodeielg aodpaeiag.
DUAAGETE TIG KAAA Yl va €XETE TIG TIANPOodOpPieq
mnavta otn d1abeon oag. Edv mapadwoete
ouokeun og AAAa atopa, Swote padi Kat auTeég
TIg Odnyieg xpnong / Yrodeifelg aodaieiag. Aev
avaAauBAavoupe kapia eubuvn yla atuxnuata

1 BAGBeG TIoU odeilovTal GE N THPNOT AUTWV
Twv Odnywv xpriong Kat Twv Yrnodeiewv
aocdaleiag.

1. Yodeigeig acpaieiag

Kivéuvog!

AwaBdaoTte 0Aeg TIg Yodei&elg aodaAeiag
kat Tig O8nyieg. Edv dev akoloubrjoete

T1q Yrodeifelg aodaleia kat Tig Odnyieg dev
artokAgiovTal nAekTponAnéia, upkayld kavn
oopapoi tpavpatiopoi. PUAAETE TIPOCGEKTIKA
OAeq TIG Yodei&elg aodpaAedig kat Tig
0d&nyieq yia to péAAov.

MNpooéEte onwodnrote Ta akdAouba onpeia ya

va arnopUYETe EVOEXOUEVOUG TPAUUATIOUOUG.

®  Mnv urtepdopTWVETE TOV TIEPLOTPEDOUEVO
Bpaxiova.

® Xemepintwon BAARNG, KNV cuvexilete TN
Xprion tou Bpayiova.

* NampoogxeTe va eival KAAA OPIKTEG oL
Bideg. MNa n dikn cag acddAela va EAEYXETE
TIG Bideg TaKTIKA.

®  Na TIpooEXETE Va €ival CWOTA OTEPEWMEVOL
oL TTE(pOL OTIG OTIEG.

* Anayopeletal auotnpd n petagpopd
ATOUWYV HE TO avUPWTIKO. Emtiong dev
ETUTPETIETAL VA OTEKOVTAL ATOUA KATW aTtd
TO AVUYWTIKO 1) Va BpiokovTal KATW arod TovV
meploTpedOUEVO Bpaxiova.

®  Agv emuTpEMETAL ] XPTION AUTOU TOU
TPOoidVTOg arnd Atopa o Sev yvwpilouv TIg
urodeifelg aodaeiag.

‘OAa Ta TUNHATA VO EAEYXOVTAL TAKTIKA yla
evdexodueveg apapopdPwoelg 1 BAABES.
Mpooé&Te TNV PEYLOTN IKavoTnTa dpopTiovu!
(BAETIE TEXVIKA XAPAKTNPLOTIKA)

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 48

2. Neprypadn TG CUCKEUNG Kal
cuumnapadidopeva

2 1 Meprypadr] TG cuckeung (eik. 1/2)
2PLyktrpag cwAnva (pe peyao teipo A)
2x Bpaxioveg oTEPEWONG YIA OPLYKTIPES

. 1X Zplypa pavoetag owAnva
2Ppyktipag cwAnva (ue pikpd meipo B)
Bpayiovag ompEng
Tetpdywvog Bpaxiovag 45 x 45 x 1,8 mm
2wAnRvag enéktaong 40 x 40 x 2,5 mm
2x EEaywvn Bida M6 x 15 mm
1x EEaywvn Bida M12 x 75 mm
1x e€dywva ra&udadia M12

10. 1x SakTUAlOL aoddAiong @ 12

11. 1x podéAeg og oxrua U @ 12

12. 2x podEAeg yla Bpaxiova cuodIENG

13. E§aywva na&§pdadia M8

14. AakTOA0G aodpdAong @ 8

15. PodéAa o oxnpa U @ 8

16. EEAywvn Bida M8 x 65 mm

17. 6x EEdywvn Bida M12 x 65 mm

18. 6x EEdywvo ma&uast M12

19. 6x AakTUAL0G acddAong @ 12

20. 6x PodéAa o oxnpa U @ 12

Q

CoNooh~wMNM =

2.2 Zupnapadidopeva

® Avoi€te ™ ocuokevaoia kat BydAte
TIPOOEKTIKA TN CUOKELN.

®  AMOPaKPUVTE TA UAIKA CUCKELACIAG
KOBWQS Kal T CUCTNAKATA TIPOOTACIAG TNG
ouokeuaoiag / LeTadopdg (EAvV UTIAPXOUV).

°  EA&yEte edv eival TIANPES TO TIEPLEXOMEVO.

* EAéyEte T ouokeun Kat Ta a§eooudp yla
evdexoueveg (nuIEG amd tn petagpopd.

®  ®uAd€te TN cuokeuaoia av yivetal pexpL Tnv
TApodo NG MPoBETUALG TNG EYYUNONG.

KivSéuvog!

H cuokeun kat Ta VALKA cuokevaciag v
eival mayyvidia! Ta mawdia Sev emtpeéneTal
va mai{ouv UE TTAACTIKEG GAKOUAEG,
TAQOTIKEG HEMPBPAVEG KaL HIKPOAVTIKEIHEVA!
Ypiotaral kivéuvog katamoong Kat
aocopuiiag!

* [MpwTtdtuneg Odnyieg xprong

23.10.2024 15:18:19



3. ZwoTt xpnon

O neplotpedopevog Bpayiovag eEurnpetel
otnv urodoxn Hiag cuokeung avuoywong. O
TneploTpedOUEVOG Bpayiovag va otepewbel oe

KOAQ oTepEWMEVN ATOAALVT PAPRSO e SIAUETPO

48 XIA\looTWV.

H pnxavn emutpénetal va xpnotornonoei pévo
Yl TOV OKOTIO yla ToV o1toio TipoopileTal. Kabe
TIEPAV TOUTOU XP1iom SEV AVTATIOKPIEVTAL OTO
OKOTIO Yla ToV ortoio TipoopileTal. Ma BAAReS
oV odeilovtal oe TTapodUOLa XPion 1 yla
TPAUMATIOHOUG TIaVTOG eidoug eubUveTtal o
XPNIONTG/XEPLOTNG KAl OXL O KATAOKEVUAOTNG.

MapakaAoUE va TIPOCEEETE TIWG Ol CUCKEVES
pag dev mpoopidovTatl kat Sev €xouv
KOTAOKEVAOTEL Yla ETTAYYEALATIKY), BLOTEXVIKN
1 Blopnxavikn xpron. Aev avaiappavoupe
£yYUnon o€ TEPITTTWOoN KATdA TNV oroia n
OUOKEUN XPNOLoTIomOnKe o ouvepyeia,
Blotexvieg 1 otn Blopnxavia r oe epyaocieq
TIAPOMOLEG UE AUTEG.

4. TeXVIKA XOPOAKTNPLOTIKA
(ek. 20)

6. ZuvappuoAdynon

2TEPEWOTE TNV HAVOETA TOU cwAnva (1)
(1e Tov peydAo Teipo (A)) pe Tov Bpaxiova
OTEPEWONG YIA TNV HAVOETA TOU CWAR VA
(2), pe Tig podEAeQ (20), e TOUG TiEipOUG
aopdaAitong (18) kat dvo eEaywva magudadia
(18) o€ pia xaAuBdivn papsdo. Npwv opiEete
TIq Bideg, BAATE TNV LAVOETA TOU CWAN VA
(1) oto emBupoLEVO VYOG EPYATIag TOU
neploTpedoOpevou Bpayiova (eik. 3-5).
AadwoTe Tov TEipo (A) pe AmavTiko.
ToroBeTroTe TO TETPAYWVO TUNHA (5) 0N
pavogta Tou cwAnva (1) kal elodyete Tov
Teipo (A) HEXPLS 6Tou oTEPEWOE KAAQ.
AodalioTe Tov KaTOTILV BLSWvVOVTAG TNV
eEaywvn Bida (7) otn pavoeta Tou cwAnva
().
2TEPEWOTE TWPA TNV LAVOETA TOU CWATNVA
(3) (Me ToVv piKkpo TEipo (B)) avaAoya mipog
TNV HavoETa Tou cwAnva (1) avw ano tov
TeETPAywWVO Bpayxiova otnv XaAupsdivn papdo.
Mpoog€te 0T LYWOG TNG HAVOETAG TOTU
owAnva (3) va eival £Tol, WoTe N andéoTaon
H avapeoa otig U0 HavoETeg TOU WA VA
(1/3) va eivat mepimou. 450 mm.

2 pi€te TWpa NG Bideg TNG HavoETag
TOou cwAnva. H portm otpédng yia to Ridwua
Twv nagadlwv (18) Tipérel va avepxeTal o€
45 Nm.

(R [oTo1ot o) o AU URRRRIN HEY. popTio ! . .

I =750 mm m, = 600 kg °  2mpwETe TOoV owAnva enéktaong (6) pe v
L c1100mm m. 300 k TIAEUPA TNG OTG OTOV TETPAYWVO Bpaxiova
2 i 27 go (5) (ewk. 10). Mpooggte n orm (C) va eivat
Medio TEPIOTPODNG: vveeveeeniieriieeieens uey. 180 KABETN 6MWG PaiveTal oV eKVa 12.

2uvdéaTte Tov Bpayiova oTepewong (4) pe
TOV TETPAYWVO Bpayiova (5) katl Tov cwArva
enéKTaong (6), mepvwvTag TNV e§aywvn
Bida (8) péoa arod Tiq oTES Tov PBpiokovtal

N pia Tavw otV AAAn, otipwéte pia podéAa
(11) kat Tov SakTUALO aoddAong (10) avw
aro v Bida (8) kat otepewoTe pe eEAYWVO

5. Mpwv ™ 6€0n o€ Aettoupyia

* O mneplotpedouevog Ppayiovag mpoopidetal
Yl UTtoS0XT) TOU AVUPWTIKOU.

® [ia N oTePEWON TOU TIEPLOTPEDOUEVOU
Bpayiova xpelaleoTe Hia OTPOYYUAN
XaAUBSIvN paBdo pe diduetpo @ 48 mm,
TO TIAXOG TOU TOLXWHATOG va Unv eivat
KATw aro 3 mm. [pogexeTe 1 AyKUPwWon
™G XaAupsivng pdpdou va avteEXeL OTIq

Snpioupyovpeveg dSuvapelS. ZupBouleubeite
€vav eI8IKEVIEVO TEXVITN. AuTH 1 XaAURSIVN

papsdog dev cupnapadidetal.

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 49

-49-

na§uddia (9) (ewk. 11-13).

270 TEAOG TOU GWANVA ETTEKTACNG
TomoBeTeital pia Bida (16) pog armopuyn
TOU YALOTPTLATOG TIPOG TA KATW TOU
OXOWI0U avuPwong. (eik. 14-16).

Me mipog&ox™) 750 mm Tou oxoLVIoU
avuywong, To Bapog aviPwong dev
emuTpENETAlL va uttepBaivel ta 600 kg (ek.
17).

Me mipog&oxm 1100 mm Tou oXOoLWVIoU
avuywong, To Bapog aviPwong dev
emutpéneTal va urtepBaivel ta 300 kg (ek.
19).

23.10.2024 15:18:19



®  Katd TNV cuvappoAdynaor) Tou 9. dUAa&n
OUPHATOOXOLVOU avUPWOoNG OTOV CWAT VA
EMEKTAONG (6) TIPETEL KATW ATIO TOUG Na SlaTnpEiTe TN GUOKEUN Kal TAAEEGOUAp
Bpaxioveg aopaAiong otepewdouv ot NG O€ OKOTEVO, GTEYVO XWPO, XWPIG TIAYETS,
poSeAES (12) yla e§aodaALon ™G KaAng KAl Jakptd amoé madid. H iavikr} Beppokpacia
OTEPEWOTG TOU GUPUATOOXOLVOU (EIK. anoBrkeuong eival eta&l 5 kat 30 °C. Na
18). MeTd ™ ouvappoAGynon va Yivet GUAAEETE TNV NAEKTPIKY) 0AG CUCKEUT OTNV
TIPWTA SIMAG TEOT 0 0USETEPN TAXUTNTA TPWTATUT ouoKeLaoia TNg.

TIPOG TA TAVW Kal KATW KABWG Kal TEOT
TeploTpodnq 180 °. Katomiv 6a akoAoubrioet
6Ao Kal PeyaAuTepo Bapog aviPwong

HEXPL VA PTACETE TO AVWTATO BAPOG

avuywong oxowiov avipwong. Movo H avatinwon 1) omolacdnmote AANG
TWPA OTO AVUYWTIKO AUTO UIopEiTe va HOPdNG avarapaywyn Tng TEKUNEIwong 1
XPNOLLOTIOW|OETE TO OXOWVi aviywong oty AAAWV SIKALOAOYNTIKWY TIOU avadEPOVTal
KQAVOVIKN) Agrtoupyia. OTA TIPOIOVTA, AKON KAl ATIOCTIACUATIKG,

ETUTPETIETAL LOVO [le PNTT) ouyKatdBeon tng Ein-
hell Germany AG.
7. Ka®apiopog, cuvtripnon Kat
tapayye Ao AVTOAAQKTIKWV Me eTdUAAEN TEXVIKWV TPOTIOTIOINCEWV

7.1 KaBapiopog kat cuvtnpnon

Na kaBapileTe TAKTIKA TOV TIEPLOTPEDOUEVO
Bpayiova kat va AadwVeTe ToUG TIEIPOUg TWV
pevteoedwv (A/B).

7.2 MNapayyeAia avTaAAAKTIKWV:

Katd v mapayyeAia avtaAAaKTIKWV va
avapepete Ta eENG:

® TUMoG TNG CUOKELNQ

®  AplBuog eidoug TNG ocuokeunq

®  AplBuodg TAUTIONG TNG CUCKEUNG

®  AplOudg avTaAAAKTIKOU

Oa Bpeite TIq LOXVOUOEG TIUES Kal TIANpodOopies
otV lotooeAida www.Einhell-Service.com

8. AilaBeon ota amoppippata Kat
ETAVAXPNOLLOTIONGoN

H ouokeur| BpiokeTal o ia cuokevaoia pog
arnoduyn NUWV Katd ™ petadopd Autnn
ouokevaoia aroteAeital anod MPwTeS VAES

Kal €TOL UTopel va emavaypnolporomeei ) va
avakukAwBei. H ouokeun kat ta e§aptpatda mg
artoteAovvTal ano Siddopa VAIKA, OTiwg TL.X.
METAANO Kal TIAAOTIKA UAIKA. Agv eTiTpETETAL

n anéppupn EAATTWUATIKWY CUOKEUWV OTA
OLKIOKA amoppippata. ZwoTtr anodppun ivat

N Mapadoon o€ KATAAANAQ KEVTPA GUAAOYNG
LETAXEPLONEVWY CUOKEUWV. EaQv dev yvwpileTe
IOV BpioKeTAL TIAPOOLO KEVTPO CUAAOYNG
LETAXELPLIOPEVWV CUOKEUWYV, pPWTACTE 0N
Sloiknon g Koo TNTAG 0agG.

-50-

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 50 23.10.2024 15:18:19



Perigo!

Ao utilizar ferramentas, devem ser respeitadas
algumas medidas de seguranca para preve-

nir ferimentos e danos. Por conseguinte, leia
atentamente este manual de instrugdes / estas
instrucdes de seguranga. Guarde-o num local
seguro, para que o possa consultar sempre que
necessario. Caso passe o aparelho a outras
pessoas, entregue também este manual de in-
strugdes / estas instru¢des de seguranga. Nao
nos responsabilizamos pelos acidentes ou danos
causados pela néo observancia deste manual e
das instrucbes de seguranca.

1. Instrucoes de seguranca

Perigo!

Leia todas as instrucoes de seguranca e
indicag¢6es. O incumprimento das instru¢des de
segurancga e indicagdes pode provocar choques
eléctricos, incéndios e/ou ferimentos graves.
Guarde todas as instrucoes de seguranca e
indicag6es para mais tarde consultar.

Respeite impreterivelmente os seguintes pontos,
a fim de evitar acidentes e ferimentos.

® Nao sujeite o braco giratério a sobrecargas.

® Deixe de utilizar o brago giratério caso este
se encontre danificado.

® Certifique-se de que os parafusos estao to-
dos bem apertados. Verifique-os regularmen-
te, para sua prépria seguranca.

e Certifique-se de que os contrapinos se en-
contram correctamente fixados nos orificios.

o E estritamente proibido o transporte de pes-
soas com o diferencial de cabo. Para além
disso, ndo é permitida a permanéncia de
pessoas sob o diferencial de cabo ou o brago
giratorio.

® Este produto ndo pode ser utilizado por pes-
soas que desconhegam as presentes indi-
cacdes de seguranca.

Todas as pecas tém de ser verificadas regular-
mente quanto a qualquer tipo de deformacéo ou
danos.

Respeite a carga maxima permitida! (ver da-
dos técn.)

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 51

2. Descricao do aparelho e material
a fornecer

2.1 Descricao do aparelho (figura 1/2)

1. Elemento de fixagdo dos tubos (com o pino
grande da dobradica A)

2. 2xEstribos de fixagdo para elementos de
fixagao dos tubos

2a. 1x estribo de fixacédo para elemento de

fixagao dos tubos

Elemento de fixagéo dos tubos (com o pino

pequeno da dobradica B)

Braco de apoio

Brago quadrado 45 x 45 x 1,8 mm

Tubo de extenséo 40 x 40 x 2,5 mm

2x Parafuso de cabeca sextavada

M6 x 15 mm

1x Parafuso de cabeca sextavada

M12 x 75 mm

9. 1x Porcas sextavadas M12

10. 1x Anilhas de mola @ 12

11. 1x Discosem U @ 12

12. 2x Bases para o suporte de fixagao

13. Porca sextavada M8

14. Anilha de mola @ 8

15. DiscoemU @ 8

16. Parafuso de cabeca sextavada M8 x 65 mm

17. 6x Parafuso de cabeca sextavada
M12 x 65 mm

18. 6x Porca sextavada M12

19. 6x Anilha de mola @ 12

20. 6x Discoem U @ 12

w

Nooas

©

2.2 Material a fornecer

e Abra a embalagem e retire cuidadosamente o
aparelho.

® Remova o material da embalagem, assim
como os dispositivos de seguranca da emba-
lagem e de transporte (caso existam).

® Verifique se o material a fornecer esta com-
pleto

® Verifique se o aparelho e as pegas acessori-
as apresentam danos de transporte.

® Se possivel, guarde a embalagem até ao ter-
mo do periodo de garantia.

Perigo!

O aparelho e o material da embalagem nao
sao brinquedos! As criancas nao devem
brincar com sacos de plastico, peliculas ou
pecas de pequena dimensao! Existe o perigo
de degluticao e asfixia!

® Manual de instrugbes original

-51-

23.10.2024 15:18:19



3. Utilizacao adequada

O brago giratério serve para o encaixe de um
diferencial. Para isso, tem de se montar o braco
giratério numa barra de ago bem fixa com um
didmetro de 48 mm.

A maquina so6 pode ser utilizada para os fins a
que se destina. Qualquer outro tipo de utilizagao
é considerado inadequado. Os danos ou feri-
mentos de qualquer tipo dai resultantes sao da
responsabilidade do utilizador/operador e ndo do
fabricante.

Chamamos a atengéo para o facto de os nossos
aparelhos néo terem sido concebidos para uso
comercial, artesanal ou industrial. Nao assumi-
mos qualquer responsabilidade se o aparelho for
utilizado no comércio, artesanato ou industria ou
em actividades equiparaveis.

4. Dados técnicos

(figura 20)

AlCaNCE ......ocoeeiiiiii max. carga:
11 =750mMmM ..o m1 =600 kg
12=1100 MM .o m2 = 300 kg
Raio de acCa0 .......ccevvieeiiiiiieiieeiee max. 180°
Ruido aéreo emitido ..........cccoeeveeenenne <70 dB(A)

5. Antes da colocacédo em
funcionamento

® O brago giratdrio foi concebido para a fixagéo
de um diferencial de cabo.

® Para fixar o braco giratério, necessita de uma
barra de aco redonda com um diametro de
@ 48 mm; a espessura da parede nao pode
ser inferior a 3 mm. Certifique-se de que a
ancoragem da barra de aco suporta as forgas
a que vai ser sujeita. Informe-se junto de um
agente autorizado. Esta barra de ago nao
esta incluida no material a fornecer.

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 52

6. Montagem

-52-

Fixe o elemento de fixacao dos tubos (1)
(com pino grande da dobradica (A)) & barra
de aco por meio do estribo de fixagcdo para o
elemento de fixagédo dos tubos (2), das anil-
has (20), das anilhas de mola (19) e de duas
porcas sextavadas (18). Antes de apertar

os parafusos, faca deslizar os elementos de
fixacdo dos tubos (1) para a altura de trabal-
ho desejada do brago giratério (figuras 3-5).
Lubrifique o pino da dobradica (A) com mas-
sa lubrificante.

Coloque o brago quadrado (5) no elemento
de fixacéo dos tubos (1) e insira o pino da
dobradica (A) até assentar corretamente.

A seguir, fixe-o enroscando o parafuso de
cabeca sextavada (7) no elemento de fixacao
dos tubos (1).

Fixe agora o elemento de fixacao dos tubos
(3) (com o pino pequeno da dobradica (B)),
de forma anéaloga ao elemento de fixagao
dos tubos (1) que se encontra sobre o brago
quadrado, na barra de acgo. Alinhe a altura do
elemento de fixag@o dos tubos superiores
(3) de modo que a distancia H entre os dois
elementos de fixagédo dos tubos (1/3) seja
aprox. 450 mm.

Aperte entéo os parafusos dos elementos de
fixagdo dos tubos. O binario das porcas (18)
tem de ser 45 Nm.

Insira o tubo de extenséo (6) com o lado sem
orificio no brago quadrado (5) (figura 10).
Certifique-se de que o orificio (C) esta alinha-
do na vertical, como se pode ver na figura 12.
Una o brago de apoio (4) ao brago quadrado
(5) e ao tubo de extenséo (6), encaixando o
parafuso de cabeca sextavada (8) nos orifi-
cios sobrepostos, coloque uma anilha (11)

e uma anilha de mola (10) sobre o parafuso
(8) e aperte com uma porca sextavada (9)
(figuras 11-13).

Na extremidade do tubo de extensdo é mon-
tado um parafuso (16), para evitar que o di-
ferencial de cabo deslize para baixo. (figuras
14-16).

Com um alcance de 750 mm do diferencial
de cabo, o peso a icar ndo pode ser superior
a 600 kg (figura 17).

Com um alcance de 1100 mm do diferencial
de cabo, o peso a icar ndo pode ser superior
a 300 kg (figura 19).

23.10.2024 15:18:19



© Durante a montagem do diferencial de cabo 9. Armazenagem
no tubo de extenséo (6), tem de fixar as ba-

ses (12) por baixo dos suportes de fixagao, Guarde o aparelho e os respectivos acessorios
a fim de garantir a estabilidade do diferencial em local escuro, seco e sem risco de formag&o
de cabo (figura 18). Apds a montagem, tem de gelo, fora do alcance das criancas. A tempe-
de efectuar primeiro, pelo menos duas vezes,  ratura ideal de armazenamento situa-se entre os
um teste de funcionamento sem carga para 5 e 0s 30 °C. Guarde a ferramenta eléctrica na
cima e para baixo, assim como um teste de embalagem original.

oscilacao de 180° para a esquerda e para a

direita. A seguir, tem de carregar o diferencial

de cabo com um peso a i¢ar gradualmente

superior até alcancar o peso limite. S6 depois A reproducéo ou duplicagdo, mesmo que parcial,

€ que o diferencial de cabo pode ser coloca- da documentagéo e dos anexos dos produtos
do em servigo normal. carece da autorizagdo expressa da Einhell Ger-
many AG.
7. Limpeza, manutencéao Reservado o direito a alteragGes técnicas

e encomenda de pecas
sobressalentes

7.1 Limpeza e manutencao
Limpe regularmente o brago giratério e lubrifique
os pinos de articulagéo (A/B).

7.2 Encomenda de pecas sobressalentes:

Ao encomendar pecas sobressalentes, devem-se
fazer as seguintes indicacoes:

® Tipo da maquina

® Numero de artigo da maquina

® Numero de identificacdo da maquina

© Numero da pecga sobressalente necessaria
Pode encontrar os pregos e informagdes actuais
em www.Einhell-Service.com

8. Eliminacéo e reciclagem

O aparelho encontra-se dentro de uma embala-
gem para evitar danos de transporte. Esta emba-
lagem é matéria-prima, podendo ser reutilizada
ou reciclada. O aparelho e os respectivos aces-
sérios séo de diferentes materiais, como p. ex.

o metal e o plastico. Nao deite os aparelhos de-
feituosos para o lixo doméstico. Para uma elimi-
nacao ecologicamente correcta, o aparelho deve
ser entregue num local de recolha adequado.

Se néo tiver conhecimento de nenhum local de
recolha, informe-se junto da sua administracao
autarquica.

-53-

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 53 23.10.2024 15:18:19



HR/BIH

Opasnost!

Prilikom uporabe uredaja morate se pridrzavati
sigurnosnih propisa kako biste sprije€ili nastanak
ozljeda i Steta. Zato pazljivo procitajte ove upute
za uporabu/sigurnosne napomene. Dobro ih
saCuvajte tako da vam informacije u svako doba
budu na raspolaganju. Ako biste ovaj uredaj tre-
bali predati drugim osobama, molimo da im pros-
lijedite i ove upute za uporabu. Ne preuzimamo
jamstvo za Stete nastale zbog nepridrzavanja ovih
uputa za uporabu i sigurnosnih napomena.

1. Sigurnosne napomene

Opasnost!

Procitajte sve sigurnosne napomene i upute.
Propusti kod pridrzavanja sigurnosnih napomena
i uputa mogu uzrokovati elektri¢ni udar, pozar i/ili
teske povrede. Sa¢uvajte sve sigurnosne na-
pomene i upute za ubuduce.

Obvezno uvazite sljedece tocke radi sprecavanja
nesreca i ozljeda.

* Nemojte preopteretiti zakretnu konzolu.

® Kada je zakretna konzola o$tec¢ena, nemojte
je vise koristiti.

® Vodite raéuna o tome da su svi vijci évrsto
zategnuti, kontrolirajte to redovno zbog svoje
vlastite sigurnosti.

® Pazite da su rascjepke uredno pri¢vr§éene u
otvorima.

® Transport osoba s dizalicom je strogo zab-
ranjen. Osim toga, osobe se ne smiju nalaziti
ispod dizalice odn. zakretne konzole.

® Nijedna osoba koja ne poznaje ove sigur-

nosne propise, ne smije koristiti ovaj proizvod.

Svi dijelovi se redovno moraju kontrolirati s obzi-
rom na bilo koje deformacije ili Stete.

Uvazite maksimalnu nosivost! (vidi tehn. po-
datke)

2. Opis uredaja i sadrzaj isporuke

2.1 Opis uredaja (slika 1/2)
1. Cijevna manseta
(s velikim klinom Sarnira A)
2. 2xdrzag za cijevne mansete
2a. 1x fiksirni okvir za cijevnu mansetu
3. Cijevna manseta (s malim klinom Sarnira B)
4. Potporni krak
5. Cetverokutni nosaé 45 x 45 x 1,8 mm
6. Produzna cijev 40 x40 x 2,5 mm
7. 2x Sesterokutni vijak M 6 x 15 mm
8. 1x Sesterokutni vijak M 12 x 75 mm
9. 1x 8esterokutna matica M12
10. 1x opruzna plo¢ica @ 12
11. 1x U-plocica @ 12
12. 2x podloske za stezaljke
13. Sesterokutna matica M8
14. Opruzna plocica @ 8
15. U-plocica @ 8
16. Sesterokutni vijak M8 x 65 mm
17. 6x Sesterokutni vijak M 12 x 65 mm
18. 6x Sesterokutna matica M12
19. 6x Opruzna plocica @ 12
20. 6x U-plocica @ 12

2.2 Sadrzaj isporuke

®  Otvorite pakovinu i paZljivo izvadite uredaj.

e Uklonite ambalazu kao i dijelove za sigurnost
pakiranja / za sigurnost tijekom transporta
(ako postoje).

® Provjerite je li sadrzaj isporuke cjelovit.

® Prekontrolirajte postoje li na uredaju i dijelovi-
ma pribora transportna ostecenja.

® Po mogucénosti saCuvajte pakovinu do isteka
jamstvenog roka.

Opasnost!

Uredaj i materijal pakovine nisu igracke za
djecu! Djeca se ne smiju igrati plasticnim
vrecéicama, folijama i sitnim dijelovima! Pos-
toji opasnost da ih progutaju i tako se uguse!

® Originalne upute za uporabu

-54 -

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 54

23.10.2024 15:18:20



HR/BIH

3. Namjenska uporaba

Zakretni krak sluzi za prihvat dizalice sa sajlom. U
tu svrhu zakretni krak mora se montirati na dobro
priévrséenu Celi¢nu Sipku promjera 48 mm.

Uredaj se smije koristiti samo namjenski. Svaka
drugacija uporaba nije namjenska. Za Stete ili
ozljede svih vrsta nastale zbog nenamjenskog
koristenja odgovoran je korisnik/rukovatelj a nika-
ko proizvodag.

Molimo da obratite pozornost na to da nasi
uredaiji nisu pogodni za koristenje u komercijalne,
obrtni€ke ili industrijske svrhe. Ne preuzimamo
jamstvo ako se uredaj koristi u komercijalne i in-
dustrijske svrhe kao i u sli¢nim djelatnostima.

4. Tehnicki podaci

(sliku 20)

Odmak dizalice .......ccoeevvereriieienieniene maks. teret
11 =750 MM m1 =600 kg
12=1100 MM ..ot m2 = 300 kg
Opseg zakretanja: .........ccceeeeeeieeiinens maks. 180°

Emisija buke koja se prenosi zrakom .. < 70 dB(A)

5. Prije pustanja u pogon
® Zakretna konzola sluzi kao nosa¢ za dizalicu
s uzetom.

Za pri¢vrsc¢ivanje zakretne konzole potrebna
je ¢eliéna Sipka promjera ( 48 mm, debljina
stijenke ne smije biti manja od 3 mm. Pazi-

te da pri¢vr&civanje Celiéne Sipke podnosi
sile koje se pojavljuju. Trazite savjet kod
ovlastenog struénog mjesta. Celiéna Sipka ne
dobiva se u sadrzaju isporuke.

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 55

6. Montaza
®  PriCvrstite cijevnu man$etu (1) (s velikim kli-
nom Sarnira (A)) pomocu drza¢a za manSetu
(2), podloski (20), opruzne plocice (19) i dvije
Sesterokutne matice (18) na €eli€nu Sipku.
Prije nego pritegnete vijke, navucite cijevne
mansete (1) na Zeljenu radnu visinu zakret-
nog kraka (slika 3-5).

Podmazite klin Sarnira (A) mascéu.

Smiestite Cetverokutni nosac (5) u cijevnu
mans$etu (1) i uvedite klin Sarnira (A) tako da
dobro legne. Zatim ga osigurajte uvrtanjem
Sesterokutnog vijka (7) u cijevnu mansetu (1).
Sad pri¢vrstite cijevnu mansetu (3) (s manjim
klinom 8arnira (B)) na isti nacin kao i cijevnu
mans$etu (1) iznad etverokutnog nosaca na
€eli€nu Sipku. Poravnajte pritom visinu gornje
cijevne mansete (3) tako da razmak H izmedu
obje cijevne mansete (1/3) bude oko 450 mm.
Sad pritegnite vijke cijevnih manseta. Moment
pritezanja matica (18) treba iznositi 45 Nm.
Umetnite produznu cijev (6) sa stranom bez
provrta u ¢etverokutni nosac (5) (slika 10).
Pazite na to da je provrt (C) poravnat okomito
kao Sto se vidi na slici 12.

Spojite potporni krak (4) s ¢etverokutnim
nosacem (5) i produznom cijevi (6), tako da
stavite Sesterokutni vijak (8) kroz medusobno
preklopljene provrte, podloznu plocicu (11) i
opruznu plo€icu (10) na vijak (8) i pritegnete
Sesterokutnom maticom (9) (slika 11-13).

Na kraju produzne cijevi montira se vijak (16)
kako bi se sprijecilo klizanje sajle za podizan-
je. (slika 14-16).

Uz polumijer rada dizalice od 750 mm teret
koji podizemo ne smije biti tezi od 600 kg
(slika 17).

Uz polumijer rada dizalice od 1100 mm teret
koji podizemo ne smije biti tezi od 300 kg
(slika 19).

Kod montaZze dizalice na produznu cijev (6)
moraju se ispod stezaljki pri¢vrstiti podloske
(12) kako bi se osigurala stabilnost dizalice
(slika 18). Nakon montaze prvo se mora
provesti 2-struki test bez tereta prema gore

i dolje kao i test zakretanja od 180° uliejvo i
udesno. Tada se dizalica mora opterecivati sa
sve vecim teretom do najveéeg optereéenja.
Tek nakon toga dizalica se smije normalno
koristiti.

-b55-

23.10.2024 15:18:20



HR/BIH
7. Ciséenje, odrzavanje i naruéivanje
rezervnih dijelova

7.1 Ciséenje i odrzavanje
Redovito Cistite zakretni krak i podmazujte klinove
Sarnira (A/B).

7.2 Narucivanje rezervnih dijelova:

Kod narucivanja rezervnih dijelova trebali biste
navesti sljedeée podatke:

e Tip uredaja

o Katalo$ki broj uredaja

® |dentifikacijski broj uredaja

® Broj potrebnog rezervnog dijela

Aktualne cijene nalaze se na web stranici
www.Einhell-Service.com

8. Zbrinjavanje u otpad i recikliranje

Uredaj je zapakiran kako bi se tijekom transporta
sprijecila oste¢enja. Ova ambalaza je sirovina

i moze se ponovno upotrijebiti ili predati na
reciklazu. Uredaj i njegov pribor sastavljeni su
od raznih materijala, kao npr. metala i plasti-

ke. Elektrouredaji se ne smiju bacati u obi¢no
kuc¢no smece. Uredaj bi, u svrhu struénog
zbrinjavanja, trebalo predati odgovarajuéem
sakupljalistu takvog otpada. Ako ne znate gdje se
takvo sakupljaliSte nalazi, raspitajte se u svojoj
opcinskoj upravi.

9. Skladistenje

Uredaj i njegov pribor spremite na tamno i suho
mjesto zasticeno od smrzavanja, kojem djeca ne-
maju pristup. Optimalna temperatura skladistenja
je izmedu 5i 30 °C. Elektroalat ¢uvajte u original-
noj pakovini.

Kopiranje ili umnoZzavanje dokumentacije i pop-
ratnih materijala o proizvodu, ¢ak i djelomi¢no,
dopusteno je samo uz izri¢ito dopustenije tvrtke
Einhell Germany AG.

Zadrzavamo pravo na tehni¢ke izmjene

-56 -

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 56 23.10.2024 15:18:20



Opasnost!

Kod kori§c¢enja uredaja morate se pridrzavati
bezbednosnih propisa kako biste spredili povrede
i Stete. Zbog toga pazljivo procitajte ova uputstva
za upotrebu/bezbednosne napomene. Dobro ih
sacCuvajte tako da Vam informacije u svako doba
budu na raspolaganju. Ako biste ovaj uredaj
trebali predati drugim licima, molimo Vas da im
prosledite i ova uputstva za upotrebu. Ne preu-
zimamo garanciju za Stete koje bi nastale zbog
nepridrzavanja ovih uputstava za upotrebu i bez-
bednosnih napomena.

1. Sigurnosna uputstva

Opasnost!

Procitajte sve bezbednosne napomene i
uputstva. Propusti kod pridrzavanja bezbednos-
nih napomena i uputstava mogu da prouzroce
el.udar, pozar i/ili teSke povrede. Saéuvajte

sve bezbednosne napomene i uputstva za
buducée koriséenje.

Obavezno se pridrzavajte sledecih tacaka kako
biste izbegli nesreée i povrede.

® Ne preopterecuijte obrtni krak.

® U slu¢aju ostecenja nemojte obrtni krak vise
koristiti.

® Proverite da li su svi zavrtnji ¢vrsto stegnuti.
Zbog Vase sopstvene bezbednosti redovito
ga kontrolisite.

® Pripazite da rascepke budu pravilno
priévrSéene u provrtima.

® Strogo je zabranjeno transportovati lica ovom
dizalicom. Sem toga, lica ne smeju da se
zadrzavaju ispod dizalice odnosno obrtnog
kraka.

® Lice koje nije upuc¢eno u bezbednost rada ne
sme da koristi ovaj proizvod.

Svi delovi moraju redovno da se proveravaju na
bilo kakve deformacije ili osteéenja.

Obratite paznju na maksimalno dozvoljeno
opterecenje! (vidi tehnicke podatke)

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 57

2. Opis uredaja i sadrzaj isporuke

2.1 Opis uredaja (slika 1/2)

1. Cevna man$eta (s velikim klinom Sarnirskog
zgloba A)

2. 2xdrzac¢ za cevne mansete

2a. 1x fiksirni okvir za cevnu mansetu

Cevna mans$eta (s malim klinom Sarnirskog

zgloba B)

4. Potporni krak

5. Cetvorougaoni nosaé 45 x 45 x 1,8 mm

6. Produznacev 40 x40x2,5mm

7

8

w

2x Sestougaoni zavrtanj M6 x 15 mm

. 1x Sestougaoni zavrtanj M12 x 75 mm
9. 1x Sestougaona navrtka M12
10. 1x elasti¢na plogica @ 12
11. 1x U-plocica @ 12
12. 2x podloske za stezaljke
13. Sestougaona navrtka M8
14. Elasti¢na plocgica @ 8
15. U-plocica @ 8
16. Sestougaoni zavrtanj M8 x 65 mm
17. 6x Sestougaoni zavrtanj M12 x 65 mm
18. 6x Sestougaona navrtka M12
19. 6x Elasti¢na ploc¢ica @ 12
20. 6x U-plocica @ 12

2.2 Sadrzaj isporuke

® Otvorite pakovanje i paZljivo izvadite uredaj.

e Uklonite materijal za pakovanje kao i delove
za bezbednost pakovanja / bezbednost to-
kom transporta (ako postoje).

® Proverite dali je sadrzaj isporuke potpun.

®  PrekontroliSite da li na uredaju i delovima pri-
bora ima transprotnih osteéenja.

® Po mogucnosti sauvajte pakovanje do isteka
garantnog roka.

Opasnost!

Uredaj i materijal za pakovanje nisu decje
igracke! Deca ne smeju da se igraju
plastiénim kesama, folijama i sitnim delovi-
ma! Postoji opasnost da ih progutaju i tako
se uguse!

® Originalna uputstva za upotrebu

-57-

23.10.2024

15:18:20



3. Namensko koriséenje

Obrtni krak sluzi za prihvat dizalice sa sajlom. U
tu svrhu obrtni krak mora da se montira na dobro
priévrséenu Celi¢nu Sipku pre¢nika 48 mm.

Uredaj sme da se koristi samo za namenu za
koju je predviden. Svaka drugacija upotreba nije
namenska. Za Stete ili povrede svih vrsta koje iz
toga proizadu, odgovoran je korisnik/rukovaoc, a
nikako proizvodag.

Molimo da obratite paznju na to da nasi uredaji
nisu podesni za kori§¢enje u komercijalne, za-
natske ili industrijske svrhe. Ne preuzimamo
garanciju ako se uredaj koristi u komercijalne i
industrijske svrhe kao i sli¢nim delatnostima.

4. Tehnicki podaci

(slika 20)

Polupreénik rada: ........cccccvevivriieennnn. maks. teret:
11 =750mMmM ..o m1 =600 kg
12=1100 MM oo m2 = 300 kg
Podrucje obrtanja: ........ccccceveiiiienienn. maks. 180°
Emisija buke u vazduhu .................... <70 dB(A)

5. Pre pustanja u rad

®  Obrtni krak sluzi kao oslonac dizalice sa
sajlom.

® Zaucvrscenje obrtnog kraka trebate okruglu
Celiénu Sipku pre¢nika @ 48 mm, debljina zida
ne sme da bude manja od 3 mm. Obratite
paznju na to, da uporiste ¢eli¢ne Sipke izdrzi
nastale sile. Posavetujte se s ovlas¢enim
nadleznim mestom. Celi¢na Sipka ne dobiva
se u sadrzaju isporuke.

6. Montaza

®  Pricvrstite cevnu mans$etu (1) (s velikim kli-
nom zglobnog Sarnira (A)) pomocu drza¢a za
mansetu (2), podloski (20), opruznih prste-
nova (19) i dve Sestougaone navrtke (18) na
Celiénu Sipku. Pre nego pritegnete zavrtnje,
navucite cevne mansete (1) na Zeljenu radnu
visinu obrtnog kraka (slika 3-5).

® Podmazite klin zglobnog Sarnira (A) mascu.

Namestite ¢etvorougaoni nosac (5) u cevnu
mans$etu (1) i uvedite klin Sarnira (A) tako da
dobro legne. Zatim ga osigurajte uvrtanjem
Sestougaonog zavrtnja (7) u cevnu mansetu
(1).

Sad pri¢vrstite cevnu mansetu (3) (s manjim
klinom zglobnog $arnira (B)) na isti nacin kao
i cevnu mans$etu (1) iznad ¢etvorougaonog
nosaca na ¢eli¢nu Sipku. Poravnajte visinu
gornje cevne mansete (3) tako da razmak H
izmedu obe cevne mansete (1/3) bude cirka
450 mm.

Sad pritegnite zavrtnje cevnih manseta. Mo-
ment pritezanja navrtki (18) treba iznositi 45
Nm.

Umetnite produznu cev (6) sa stranom bez
provrta u ¢etvorougaoni nosac (5) (slika 10).
Obratite paznju na to da provrt (C) bude
poravnat vertikalno kao $to je prikazano na
slici 12.

Spojite potporni krak (4) s ¢etvorougaonim
nosacem (5) i produznom cevi (6), tako

da stavite Sestougaoni zavrtanj (8) kroz
medusobno poravnate provrte, podloznu
plocicu (11) i elasti¢nu plocicu (10) na zavr-
tanj (8) i pritegnete Sestougaonom navrtkom
(9) (slika 11-13).

Na kraju produzne cevi montira se zavrtanj
(16) kako bi se sprecilo klizanje sajle za podi-
zanje (slika 14-16).

Uz polupreénik rada dizalice od 750 mm teret
koji podizemo ne sme da bude tezi od 600 kg
(slika 17).

Uz polupreénik rada dizalice od 1100 mm te-
ret koji podizemo ne sme da bude tezi od 300
kg (slika 19).

Kod montaze dizalice na produznu cev (6)
moraju se ispod stezaljki pri¢vrstiti podloske
(12) kako bi se osigurala stabilnost dizalice
(slika 18). Nakon montaze prvo se mora
provesti dvostruki test bez tereta prema gore
i dole kao i test obrtanja od 180° ulevo i udes-
no. Tada se dizalica mora opterecivati sa sve
vecim teretom do najveceg opterecenja. Tek
nakon toga dizalica se sme normalno koristiti.

-58-

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 58 23.10.2024 15:18:20



7. Ciséenje, odrzavanje i poruéivanje
rezervnih delova

7.1 Ciséenje i odrzavanje
Redovno Eistite obrtni krak i podmazujte klinove
Sarnira (A/B).

7.2 Porudzbina rezervnih delova:

Kod porudzbine rezervnih delova trebali biste da
navedete sledece podatke:

e Tip uredaja

o Katalo$ki broj uredaja

e I|dentifikacioni broj uredaja

® Broj potrebnog rezervnog dela

Aktuelne cene nalaze se na web strani
www.Einhell-Service.com

8. Zbrinjavanje u otpad i recikliranje

Uredaj je zapakovan kako bi se tokom transporta
sprecila ostecenja. Ova ambalaza je sirovina i
moze ponovno da se upotrebi ili preda na re-
cikliranje. Uredaj i njegov pribor sastavljeni su

od raznih materijala, kao npr. metala i plastike.
Neispravni uredaji ne smeju da se bacaju u kucni
otpad. Uredaj bi u svrhu struénog zbrinjavanja

u otpad, trebalo da se preda odgovaraju¢éem
sabiraliStu takvog otpada. Ako ne znate gde se
takvo sabiraliste nalazi, raspitajte se u svojoj
opstinskoj upravi.

9. Skladistenje

Uredaj i njegov pribor spremite na tamno i suvo
mesto zastiéeno od smrzavanja, kojem deca ne-
maju pristup. Optimalna temperatura za ¢uvanje
je izmedu 5i 30 °C. Elektri¢ni alat uvajte u origi-
nalnom pakovanju.

Potpuno ili delimi¢no Stampanije ili umnozavanje
dokumentacije i sluzbenih papira koji su prilozeni
proizvodu dozvoljeno je samo uz izri¢itu saglas-
nost firme Einhell Germany AG.

Zadrzavamo pravo na tehni¢ke promen

-59-

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 59 23.10.2024 15:18:20



Niebezpieczenstwo!

Podczas uzytkowania urzgdzenia nalezy
przestrzegac wskazéwek bezpieczenstwa w celu
unikniecia zranien i uszkodzen. Z tego wzgledu
prosze doktadnie zapoznac sig z instrukcjg
obstugi/ wskazéwkami bezpieczenstwa. Prosze
zachowad instrukcje i wskazéwki, aby mozna
byto w kazdym momencie do nich wrécic. W
razie przekazania urzgdzenia innej osobie,
prosze wreczy¢ jej réwniez instrukcje obstugi/
wskazéwki bezpieczenstwa. Nie odpowiadamy
za wypadki i uszkodzenia zaistniate w wyniku
nieprzestrzegania niniejszej instrukcji i wska-
z6wek bezpieczenstwa.

1. Wskazowki bezpieczenstwa

Niebezpieczenstwo!

Przeczytac wszystkie wskazowki
bezpieczenstwa i instrukcje. Nieprzestrzeganie
instrukcji i wskazowek bezpieczenstwa moze
wywotac porazenia prgdem, niebezpieczenstwo
pozaru lub ciezkie zranienia. Prosze zachowaé¢
na przysztos¢ wskazowki bezpieczeristwa i
instrukcje.

Aby zapobiec wypadkom i obrazeniom nalezy
bezwzglednie przestrzegac¢ ponizszych zalecen.

® Nie przecigzac ramienia obrotowego.

® W przypadku uszkodzenia ramienia obroto-
wego zabrania si¢ jego dalszego uzycia.

®  Wszystkie Sruby muszag by¢ mocno
dokrecone. Dla wtasnego bezpieczeristwa
nalezy regularnie kontrolowa¢ dokrecenie
Srub.

® Zawleczki muszg by¢ zawsze poprawnie
zamocowane w otworach.

® Transportowanie oséb przy uzyciu wciggarki
linowej jest surowo wzbronione. Zabrania si¢
przebywania pod wciggarka linowa lub ramie-
niem obrotowym.

® Zabrania sig uzywania tego urzagdzenia przez
osoby, ktére nie zapoznaty sig z tymi wska-
zéwkami bezpieczenstwa.

Regularnie sprawdzaé, czy zadna z czgsci
urzgdzenia nie ulegta znieksztatceniu lub uszkod-
zeniu.

Nigdy nie przekraczaé¢ podanego maksymaln-
ego obcigzenia! (patrz dane techniczne)

2. Opis urzadzenia i zakres dostawy

2 1 Opis urzadzenia (rys. 1/2)
. Pierscien rurowy (z duzym bolcem zawiasu
A)

2. Obejma mocujgca pierscienia rurowego -
2 szt

2a. Obejma mocujgca pierscienia rurowego -
1 szt.

3. Pierscien rurowy (z matym bolcem zawiasu
B)

4. Ramig podporowe

5. Wysiegnik czworokatny 45 x 45 x 1,8 mm

6. Rura przedtuzajgca 40 x 40 x 2,5 mm

7. Sruba z tbem szesciokatnym M6 x 15 mm -
2 szt

8. Sruba z tbem szesciokatnym M12 x 75 mm

9. Nakretka szesciokatna M12

10. Podktadka sprezysta @ 12

11. Podktadka @ 12

12. Podktadka dla patgka zaciskowego - 2 szt

13. Nakretka szeSciokgtna M8

14. Podktadka sprezysta @ 8

15. Podktadka @ 8

16. Sruba z tbem szesciokatnym M8 x 65 mm

17. Sruba z tbem szesciokatnym M12 x 65 mm -
6 szt

18. Nakretka szeSciokgtna M12 - 6 szt

19. Podktadka sprezysta @ 12 - 6 szt

20. Podktadka @ 12 - 6 szt

2.2 Zakres dostawy

* Otworzy¢ opakowanie i ostroznie wyciggnaé
urzadzenie.

e Zdja¢ opakowanie oraz zabezpieczenia do
transportu (jesli jest).

® Sprawdzi¢, czy dostawa jest kompletna.

® Sprawdzié, czy urzagdzenie i wyposazenie
dodatkowe nie zostaty uszkodzone w trans-
porcie.

* W razie mozliwosci zachowac¢ opakowanie,
az do uptywu czasu gwaranciji.

Niebezpieczenstwo!

Urzadzenie i opakowanie nie sg zabawkami!
Dzieci nie moga bawi¢ sie cze$ciami z twor-
zywa sztucznego, folig i matymi elementami!
Niebezpieczenstwo potknigcia i uduszenia
sie!

® Instrukcjg oryginalng

-60 -

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 60

23.10.2024 15:18:20



3. Zastosowanie zgodne z
przeznaczeniem

Ramig obrotowe stuzy do mocowania wciggarki
linowej. W tym celu ramig obrotowe musi zosta¢
zamontowane na odpowiednio zamocowanym
stalowym precie o $rednicy 48 mm.

Urzadzenie uzywac tylko zgodnie z jego przezna-
czeniem. Kazde uzycie, odbiegajgce od opisan-
€go w niniejszej instrukcji jest niezgodne z przez-
naczeniem urzadzenia. Za powstate w wyniku
niewtasciwego uzytkowania szkody lub zranienia
odpowiedzialno$¢ ponosi uzytkownik/ wtasciciel,
a nie producent.

Prosze pamigtac o tym, ze nasze urzgdzenie nie
jest przeznaczone do zastosowania zawodowe-
go, rzemiesiniczego lub przemystowego. Umowa
gwarancyjna nie obowigzuje, gdy urzadzenie
byto stosowane w zaktadach rzemiesiniczych,
przemystowych lub do podobnych dziatalnosci.

4. Dane techniczne

(Rys. 20)

WYSIEQ: oo maks. ciezar:
L1 =750mm ..o m1 =600 kg
12=1100 MM ..o m2 = 300 kg
Zakres obrotdw: ........cccceveeeiiiieeciienen, maks. 180°
Emisja hatasu w powietrzu ................. <70 dB(A)

5. Przed uruchomieniem

© Ramig obrotowe stuzy do mocowania
wciggarki linowej.

® Do zamocowania ramienia obrotowego po-
trzebny jest okragty stalowy pret o Srednicy
48 mm. Grubos$¢ sciany musi wynosic co
najmniej 3 mm. Nalezy pamietac o tym, ze za-
kotwiczenie preta stalowego musi wytrzymaé
dziataniu wystepujacych tu sit. Prosze
zasiegna¢ porady w autoryzowanym punkcie
specjalistycznym. Stalowy pret nie wchodzi w
sktad kompletu.

6. Montaz

e Przy pomocy obejmy mocujgcej (2),
podktadek (20), podktadek sprezystych (19)
oraz dwoch nakretek szesciokgtnych (18)
zamocowac na stalowym precie pierécien ru-
rowy (1) (z duzym bolcem zawisu (A)). Przed
dokreceniem $rub przesungé pierscienie
rurowe (1) na wybrang wysokos¢ pracy rami-
enia obrotowego (rys. 3-5)

® Nasmarowac bolec zawiasu (A) smarem.

® Umiesci¢ wysiggnik czworokatny (5) w
pierscieniu rurowym (1) i wsung¢ bolec za-
wiasu (A), az znajdzie sig¢ w prawidtowym
potozeniu. Nastgpnie zabezpieczy¢ go
wkrecajgc srube z tbem szesciokgtnym (7) w
pierscien rurowy (1).

e W ten sam sposob jak w przypadku
pierscienia rurowego (1) zamocowaé
na stalowym precie powyzej wysiggnika
czworokatnego pierscien rurowy (3) (z matym
bolcem zawiasu (B)). Ustawi¢ przy tym
wysokos¢ gornego pierscienia rurowego (3)
w taki sposob, aby odlegtos¢ H miedzy obyd-
woma pierscieniami (1/3) wynosita doktadnie
450mm.

® Nastepnie dokreci¢ Sruby pierscieni ru-
rowych. Moment dokrecania nakretek (18)
powinien wynosi¢ 45 Nm.

® Wsunac¢ rure przedtuzajgca (6) strong bez
otworu w wysiegnik czworokatny (5) (rys. 10).
Zwrdci¢ przy tym uwage na to, aby otwér (C),
tak jak narys. 12, byt skierowany pionowo.

e Potgczy¢ ramig podporowe (4) z
wysiegnikiem czworokgtnym (5) i rurg
przedtuzajgcg (6) wsadzajgc Srube z them
szesciokatnym (8) w pokrywajgce si¢ ot-
wory. Na srube (8) natozy¢ podktadke (11)
oraz podktadke sprezysta (10) i dokrecic¢ za
pomoca nakretki szesciokatnej (9) (rys. 11-
13).

® Aby zapobiec zsuwaniu sie wciagarki linowej,
na koncu rury przedtuzajgcej montowana jest
Sruba (16). (Rys. 14-16).

®  Przy wysiggu 750 mm wyciggarki linowej
waga podnoszonego ciezaru nie moze
przekracza¢ 600 kg (rys. 17).

®  Przy wysiggu 1100 mm wyciggarki linowej
waga podnoszonego ciezaru nie moze
przekraczaé¢ 300 kg (rys. 19).

¢ Dla zapewnienia pewnego zamocowania
wciggarki linowej nalezy podczas montazu
wciggarki na rurze przedtuzajgcej (6)
zamocowac pod patgkami zaciskowymi

-61-

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 61 23.10.2024 15:18:20



podktadki (12) (rys. 18). Po zakonczeniu 9. Przechowywanie

montazu nalezy w pierwszej kolejnosci

przeprowadzi¢ dwukrotnie bez obcigzenia Urzadzenie i wyposazenie dodatkowe

test ruchu w gore i w dot oraz 0 180° w przechowywaé w miejscu ciemnym, suchym i
lewo i w prawo. Nastepnie zwigkszac sto- wolnym od przemarzania, zabezpieczyé przed
pniowo wage podnoszonego cigzaru az do dzieémi. Optymalna temperatura przechowywani
osiggnigcia maksymalnego dopuszczaln- 5 do 30°C. Przechowywadé urzadzenie w oryginal-
ego obcigzenia wciggarki linowej. Dopiero nym opakowaniu.

wowczas mozna przystapi¢ do eksploatacii
wciggarki linowe;j.
Przedruk lub innego rodzaju powielanie
dokumentacji wyrobéw oraz dokumentéw
7. Czyszczenie, konserwacija i towarzyszacych, nawet we fragmentach dopus-
zamawianie czes’ci zamiennych zczalne jest tylko za wyrazng zgodg firmy Ein-
hell Germany AG.
7.1 Czyszczenie i konserwacja
Regularnie czysci¢ ramig obrotowe i smarowac
bolce zawiasow (A/B).

Zmiany techniczne zastrzezone

7.2 Zamawianie czg$ci wymiennych:

Podczas zamawiania czesci zamiennych nalezy
podac¢ nastepujgce dane:

e Typurzadzenia

®  Numer artykutu urzadzenia

®  Numer identyfikacyjny urzadzenia

® Numer czg$ci zamiennej

Aktualne ceny artykutéw i informacje znajdujg sie
na stronie: www.Einhell-Service.com

8. Utylizacja i recykling

Sprzet umieszczony jest w opakowaniu
zapobiegajagcym uszkodzeniom w czasie trans-
portu. Opakowanie jest surowcem i nadaje sig do
powtdrnego uzytku lub do recyklingu. Urzadzenie
oraz jego osprzet sktadajg sie z roznych rodzajow
materiatéw, jak np. metal i tworzywa sztuczne. Nie
wyrzucac uszkodzonych urzadzen do smietnika!
W celu odpowiedniej utylizacji nalezy oddaé
urzgdzenie do specjalistycznego punktu zbidrki
odpaddw. Informaciji o specjalistycznych punktach
zbiérki odpaddéw udziela administracja
komunalna.

-62 -

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 62 23.10.2024 15:18:20



Tehlike!

Yaralanmalari ve hasarlar 6nlemek igin alet-

lerin kullaniminda bazi is gavenligi énlemleri-

nin alinmasi gereklidir. Bu nedenle Kullanma
Talimatini / Guvenlik Uyarilarini dikkatlice okuyun.
igerdigi bilgilere her zaman ulagabilmek icin kul-
lanma talimatini iyi bir yerde saklayin. Aleti kullan-
mak icin baska kisilere verdiginizde bu Kullanma
Talimatini / Guvenlik Uyarilarini da birlikte verin.
Firmamiz, kullanma talimatina riayet etmemekten
kaynaklanan is kazalari ve hasarlardan herhangi
bir sorumluluk tstlenmez.

1. Giivenlik uyarilar

Tehlike!

Tim givenlik bilgileri ve talimatlar okuy-
unuz. Guvenlik bilgileri ve talimatlarda belirtilen
direktiflere aykirn hareket edilmesi sonucunda
elektrik carpmasi, yangin ve/veya agir yaralan-
malar meydana gelebilir. Gelecekte kullanmak
tzere tim guvenlik bilgileri ve talimatlar
saklayin.

is kazalarini ve yaralanmalar dnlemek igin
asagida aciklanan noktalar mutlaka dikkate alin.
® Ving¢ baglama koluna agiri yiklenmeyin.

Ving baglama kolu hasarli oldugunda kolu
kullanmaya devam etmeyin.

Butln vidalarin siki sekilde sikilmis olduguna
dikkat edin. Kendi emniyetiniz agisindan
civatalari duzenli araliklarda kontrol edin.
Kopilyalarin diizenli sekilde delikler icine
sabitlenmis olmasina dikkat edin.

Elektrikli ving ile insanlarin taginmasi kesin-
likle yasaktir. Ayrica elektrikli ving veya ving
baglama kolu altinda durulmasi yasaktir.

Bu gulivenlik uyarilarn hakkinda bilgi sahibi ol-
mayan kimselerin Griini kullanmalar yasaktir.

Butiin pargalarda herhangi bir hasar veya defor-
masyon olup olmadigi kontrol edilecektir.
Azami ylikleme kapasitesini dikkate aliniz!
(bkz. teknik 6zellikler)

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 63

2. Alet aciklamasi ve sevkiyatin
icerigi

2.1 Alet aciklamasi (Sekil 1/2)
Boru kelepcesi (buylk mentese pimli A)
2x Kelepge gember civatasi

. 1x Boru kértigi tutma gemberi
Boru kelepcesi (kiigik mentese pimli B)
Destek kolu
Kutu profil travers 45 x 45 x 1,8 mm
Uzatma traversi 40 x 40 x 2,5 mm
2x Civata M6 x 15 mm
1x Civata M12 x 75 mm
1x Somun M12

. 1xYayli rondela @ 12

. 1x Rondela @ 12

. 2x Sikistirma gemberi althgi

. Somun M8

. Yayli rondela @ 8

. Rondela @ 8

. Civata M8 x 65 mm

. 6x Civata M12 x 65 mm

. 6x Somun M12

. 6x Yayli rondela @ 12

. 6x Rondela @ 12

2.2 Sevkiyatin icerigi

© Ambalaji acin ve aleti dikkatlice ambalajin
icinden ¢ikarin.

Ambalaj malzemelerini ve ambalaj ve trans-
port emniyetlerini sékin (bulunmasi halinde).
Ambalaj igindeki parcalarin eksik olup
olmadigini kontrol edin.

Alet ve aksesuar parcalarinin transport
esnasinda hasar gértp gérmedigini kontrol
edin.

Garanti slresi doluncaya kadar mimkin
oldugunda ambalaj malzemelerini saklayin.

Tehlike!

Alet ve ambalaj malzemeleri oyuncak
degildir! Cocuklarin plastik poset, folyo

ve kiiciik parcalar ile oynamasi yasaktir!
Cocuklarin kiiciik parcalari yutma ve posetler
nedeniyle bogulma tehlikesi vardir!

e  Orijinal Kullanma Talimati

-63-

23.10.2024 15:18:20



3. Kullanim amacina uygun kullanim

Ving baglama kolu, lizerine elektrikli vincin
takilmasi i¢in tasarlanmistir. Bunun igin ving
baglama kolu 48 mm capinda iyi derecede
sabitlenmis bir ¢elik kirise monte edilecektir.

Makine yalnizca kullanim amacina gére
kullanilacaktir. Kullanim amacinin digindaki
tim kullanimlar makinenin kullaniimast i¢in
uygun degildir. Bu tir kullanim amaci digindaki
kullanimlardan kaynaklanan hasar ve yaralan-
malarda, yalnizca kullanici/igletici sorumlu olup
Uretici firma sorumlu tutulamaz.

Lutfen cihazlanmizin ticari, zanaatkarlar veya
endustriyel kullanim i¢in uygun olmadigini ve bu
kullanimlar i¢in tasarlanmadigini dikkate alin. Ale-
tin ticari, zanaatkarlar veya endustriyel veya ben-
zer kullanimlarda kullaniimasindan kaynaklanan
hasarlar garanti kapsamina dahil degildir.

4. Teknik ozellkler

(Sekil 20)

Kol uzunlugu: ...

11 =750 mm

12=1100 MM oo m2 = 300 kg
Dondirme araligi: .....oecveeieeenieeiieeieene max. 180°
Hava ses emisyonu .........cccccceeveeeeenne <70 dB(A)

5. Kullanmadan énce
® Ving baglama kolu, tzerine elektrikli vincin
takilmasi icin tasarlanmistir.

Ving baglama kolunu monte etmek igin 48
mm cap 6lcull bir boru gereklidir ve borunun
et kalinligi 3 mm’den ince olmamalidir. Celik
borunun zemine sabitlenmesinde borunun
olusan kuvvetleri karsilayacak sekilde sabitle-
nmesine dikkat edin. Gerektiginde yetkili ve
bu konuda uzman kisilerden bilgi alin. Kolun
monte edilmesi i¢in gerekli olan boru teslimat
kapsamina dahil degildir.

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 64

6. Montaj
® Boru kelepgesini (1) (buylk mentese pimli
(A)), kelepce cember civatasi (2), rondela
(20), yayh rondela (19) ve iki adet somun (18)
ile gelik boruya monte edin. Civatalari tam
olarak sikkmadan énce boru kelepgesini (1)
kolun istenilen calisma ylksekligine getirin
(Sekil 3-5).

Mentege pimini (A) gres yagi ile yaglayin.
Dért koseli traversi (5) boru kérugdu (1) igi-

ne yerlestirin ve mentese pimini (A) yerine
sabitleninceye kadar takin. Sonrasinda bu
elemani alti kdseli civatayi (7) boru kéragu (1)
icine takarak emniyet altina alin.

Arkasindan boru kelepcesini (3) (kUguk
mentese pimli (B)) ayni diger boru kelepcesi-
nin (1) monte edildigi gibi kutu profilli traversin
{ist bélimiine celik boruya monte edin. Ust
boru kérigunin (3) ytksekligini, her iki boru
korukleri (1/3) arasindaki mesafe H yaklasik
450 mm olacak sekilde ayarlayin.

Bunun arkasindan boru kelepgesinin
civatalarini sikin. Somunlar (18) 45 Nm sikma
torku ile sikilacaktir.

Uzatma traversini (6) deligi bulunmayan tarafi
ile kutu profilli travers (5) icine yerlestirin
(Sekil 10). Deligin (C), Sekil 12‘de gosterildigi
gibi dikey konumda olmasina dikkat edin.
Destek kolunu (4) kutu profilli travers (5) ve
uzatma traversi (6) ile birlestirin ve civatalari
(8) ust Uste gelen deliklerden gegirin,
civatalarin (8) Gzerine bir rondela (11) ve yayl
rondela (10) takin ve somun (9) ile sikin (Sekil
11-13).

Elektrikli vincin asagiya kaymasini énlemek
icin uzatma traversinin sonuna bir civata (16)
monte edilecektir. (Sekil 14-16).

Elektrikli ving ile gelik boru arasinda kalan
mesafe 750 mm oldugunda 600 kg Uzerindeki
agirliklarin kaldirnimasi yasaktir (Sekil 17).
Elektrikli ving ile gelik boru arasinda kalan
mesafe 1100 mm oldugunda 300 kg uzerin-
deki agirliklarin kaldinimasi yasaktir (Sekil 19).
Elektrikli vincin uzatma traversine (6) mon-

te edilmesinde, elektrikli vincin gtvenli
durmasini saglamak icin sikistirma gemberleri
altina altlik elemanlari (12) koyulacaktir (Sekil
18). Montaj ¢calismasi tamamlandiktan sonra
dnce yukari ve asagi olmak lizere iki kez

test kaldirma ve indirme ¢alismasi ile sol ve
sag yéne olmak tzere 180° déndirme testi
yapilacaktir. Bu test igslemlerinin ardindan gitti-
kce daha fazla agirlik koyarak elektrikli vincin

-64-

23.10.2024 15:18:20



azami kaldirma kapasitesine kadar vince yuk-
lenilecektir. Ancak bu test calisma surecleri
tamamlandiktan sonra elektrikli ving normal
isletimde kullanilacaktir.

7. Temizleme, Bakim ve Yedek Parca
Siparisi

7.1 Temizleme ve Bakim
Ving baglama kolunu diizenli olarak temizleyin ve
mentese pimlerini (A/B) gres yagdi ile yaglayin).

7.2 Yedek parca siparisi:

Yedek parca siparisi yapilirken su bilgiler veriime-
lidir:
e Cihaz tipi

Cihazin Griin numarasi

Cihazin kod numarasi

istenilen yedek parcanin yedek parca
numarasi

Guncel bilgiler ve fiyatlar internette
www.Einhell-Service.com sayfasinda
aciklanmgtir.

8. Bertaraf etme ve geri kazanim

Transport hasarlarini 6nlemek icin alet bir amba-
laj icinde sevk edilir. Bu ambalaj hammaddedir
ve bdylece geri kazanilabilir veya geri kazanim
sistemine iade edilebilir. Alet ve aksesuarlari
6rnegin metal ve plastik gibi ¢esitli malzemeler-
den meydana gelir. Arizali parcalari evsel atiklarin
atildigi ¢épe atmayin. Alet, ydnetmeliklere uygun
sekilde bertaraf edilmesi icin 6zel atik toplama
merkezlerine teslim edilmelidir. Bu atik toplama
merkezlerinin nerede oldugunu yerel yénetimler-
den 6grenebilirsiniz.

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 65

9. Depolama

Alet ve aksesuar pargalarini karanlik, kuru ve
dona karsi korunmus ve ¢ocuklarin erisemeyecegi
bir yerde saklayin. Optimal depolama sicakhgi

5 ve 30 °C arasindadir. Elektrikli aleti orijinal
ambalaji icinde saklayin.

Uriinlerinin dokiimantasyonu ve evraklarinin
kismen olsa dahi kopyalanmasi veya baska
sekilde ¢ogaltiimasi, yalnizca Einhell Germany AG
firmasinin 6zel onayi alinmak sartiyla serbesttir.

Teknik degisiklikler olabilir

-65-

23.10.2024 15:18:21



OnacHocTb!

Mpu ucnonb3oBaHUK YCTPOMCTB HEOBXOAMMO
cobaogatb onpeaeneHHble npasmaa TEXHUKN
6e30nacHOCTM 4N1A TOro, YTOObl U36eraTb
TpaBm 1 NpeaoTBpaTuTb ylep6. Moatomy
BHMMAaTE/IbHO NpoYMTanTe HacTosLee
PYKOBOACTBO MO aKCnyaTaumm / ykasaHusa no
TeXHWKe 6e30MacHOCTH NOSIHOCTbLI0. XpaHuTe
WX B HAf|EXHOM MecTe A1e TOro, YTO6bl UMETH
HeobXxo4MMYI0 MHpOPMaLMIO, Korga oHa
noHago6utcs. Ecam Bbl gaete ycTponcTBo

Apyrim AnAa nob3oBaHUA, TO NPUIOKKUTE K HEMY

3TO PYKOBOACTBO MO 9KCMyaTaumu / yrasaHus
no TexHWKe 6e3onacHoOCTU. Mbl He Hecem

HWKaKOM OTBETCTBEHHOCTM 3a TPaBMbl U yLLEepo,

KOTOpble 6blnn nosy4eHbl UK MNPpUYNHEHbI
B pesy/ibTate HeCoG/IAEHNA YKa3aHUM
3TOr0 PyKOBOACTBA U YKa3aHUM Mo TEXHUKE
6e30MnacHOCTH.

1. YKazaHuA No TeXHUKe
6e3onacHoCTH

OnacHocTb!
MNMpouuTaiitTe Bce yKa3aHUA MO TEXHUKE

6e30MacHOCTU U TEXHUYECKUE TpeGoBaHuUA.

Mpw HEBBLINOJIHEHWUM YKa3aHUI MO TEXHUKE
6€30MacHOCTN N TEXHUYECKUX TPeboBaHNM
BO3MOMHO MOJly4eHUe yaapa TOKOM,
BO3HWKHOBEHWE NOMapa WU/Mam noayyeHve
cepbe3Hbix TpaBM. XpaHUTe BCe YKa3aHUA
no TexHUKe 6e30NacHOCTU U TEXHUYECKUE
Tpe6oBaHUA A TOro, 4To6bl 6bI10
BO3MOXHO BOCMO/1Ib30BaTbCA UMM B
6ynywem.

Bo nsberaHue HecyacTHbIX Cy4aeB M TPaBM
0653aTeNIbHO CobAaNnTe cnepyoLime
yKasaHus.

® He neperpymanTe NOBOPOTHbIN KPOHLLTEWH.

® B cnyyae noBpemxaeH1ss NTOBOPOTHOMO
KPOHLUTENHA NpeKpaTuTe ero
MCMNoJIb30BaHUeE.

e CnepuTe 3a HafEHHOM 3aTHAMKOM BCex
BUHTOB. PerynspHo nposepsaiTe ux ana
CBO€EM CO6CTBEHHOM 6E30MacHOCTH.

e CnepguTe 3a TeMm, YTO6bI LNAUHTbI 6blIM
3aKpernJieHbl B OTBEPCTUAX HaZ /ieraLlym
o6pasom.

® 3anpelleHo nepemMeLlaTb Jaaen
npyv NOMOLLM KaHaTHoM Tanu. Kpove
TOro, 3anpeLleHo HaxoxAeHWe Naen

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 66

RUS

nof, KaHaTHOM Tasiblo U MOBOPOTHbLIM
KPOHLUTENHOM.

3anpelLleHo Mcnoib3oBaHme JaHHOro
M3aenna Muamu, KoTopble He 3HatoT
npaBuia TEXHWUKKM 6e30MacHOCTH.

PerynspHo npoBepsiiTe Bce feTanun Ha Hann4ne
fedbopmaLm Uv NOBPEHAEHUN.
Cob6ntopaliTe MakcMMasbHO JONYCTUMYIO
Harpy3Hy! (Cm. TexHU4ecKue
XapaKTepUCTUKH)

2.

CocTaB ycTpoicTBa U cOCTaB
YNaKOBHKU

2.1 CocTaB ycTpoucTBa (pUCYHKM 1/2)

1.

MaHeTa gnsa KpenneHusa Ha Tpybe (c
60/1bWNM

LUAPHUPHBIM WTUHTOM A)

2X XOMyTa AJI MaHKeT 415 KpenieHus Ha
Tpy6e

1 XOMYT ONA MaHMeTbl 419 KpenJieHUA Ha

Tpy6e

MaHeTa gnsa KpenneHua Ha Tpybe (c
He601bLUMM LIAPHUPHBLIM WTHUdTOM B)
OnOpHbIM KPOHLUTENH

YeTbipexrpaHHbIi KpOHLWTENH 45 x 45 x 1,8
MM

YanuHutenbHas Tpybka 40 x 40 x 2,5 mm
2x LLlecturpaHHan ramka M6 x 15 mm

1x LecturpanHas rarka M12 x 75 mm

1X WecTurpaHHbIx ramku M12

. 1x ynpyrux wanbbl & 12

. 1x nogKnaaHbIX WwWarnbbl & 12

. 2X NoAKNafKU ANA 3aHUMHBIX XOMYTOB
. lWecTturpaHHas ravika M8

. Ynpyras waw6a @ 8

. MNopknapHasn warba @ 8

. lecTurpaHHbii BUHT M8 x 65 MM

. 6x LecTturpaHHasn raika M12 x 65 Mm
. 6x LecTturpaHHas raika M12

. 6x Ynpyras waviba @ 12

. 6x MNogknagHan wariba @ 12

2.2 CocTaB KOMIJIEKTa YyCTPOMCTBa

-66 -

OTKpoWTe yNaKoBKY W BbIHETE OCTOPOXHO M3
YNaKoBKW YCTPOMCTBO.

Ypanute ynakoBoYHbI MaTepual, a Takme
npucnocobaeHns 3aLmTbl yCTPOMCTBA NpU
yNaKoBbIBAHUW U TPAHCMOPTUPOBKE (Mpu
Hann4mm).

MpoBepbTe KOMMIEKTHOCTL YCTPOMCTBA.

23.10.2024

15:18:21



RUS

® [lpoBepbTe YyCTPOMCTBO W NMPUHAAJ/IEKHOCTH
Ha HanM4yme BO3HUKLLKX Mpur
TPaHCMOPTUPOBKE NMOBPEHAEHNI.

®  CoxpaHsiTe ynakoBKY N0 BO3MOXHOCTH
[l0 UCTEYEHUA CPOKA rapaHTUMHbIX
06A3aTenseTB.

OnacHocTb!

YCTPOICTBO U ynaKoBKa He ABNAIOTCA
AETCKUMM UrpywiKamu! 3anpeLeHo getam
Urparb ¢ NJ1aCTUKOBbIMU NMaKeTamMu,
nsieHKaMy U MeNIKumu getanamu! OnacHocTb
3aKJ/Ilo4aeTcA B TOM, YTO OHU MOTryT
NPOMOTUTb UK NOFMGHYTb OT YAYLWbA!

®  OpurnHanbHOe pyKOBOACTBO MO
aKcnayaTaumm

3. Ucnosib3oBaHMe B COOTBETCTBUM
C npegHa3Ha4YeHUem

[MOBOPOTHbIM KPOHLUTEMH CYHUT ANIA
KpenieHna KaHaTHow Tann. [ns atoro
NMOBOPOTHbIV KPOHLUTEMH HEOGXOAUMO
CMOHTMPOBATb Ha XOPOLLIO 3aKPENIEHHOM
CTaNbHOW LTaHre AMameTpom 48 Mm.

PaspeluaeTcs Mcnonb3oBaThb YCTPOUCTBO TOIbKO
B COOTBETCTBMM C €ro npegHasHavyeHnem. Jliboe
Zpyroe, oOTInyatoLLeecs OT 3TOro UCMOJIb30BaHWE
CUYMUTaEeTCA He COOTBETCTBYHOLLUM
npeaHasHayeHuo. 3a BCe BO3HUKLUME B
pesynbsrarte TaKoro UCNo/b30BaHus yLlep6 nam
TpaBMbl nto60oro BMaa HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTb
nonb3oBaTesib U PaboTarLLMi C YyCTPOMCTBOM, a
He ero NU3rotoBuTe/lb.

Y4TuTe, 4TO KOHCTPYKLMS HaLIMX YCTPOMCTB
He npefiHa3HayeHa A/1a UCNoNb30BaHUA

WX B MPOMBbILLIEHHON, PEMECIEHHOW UK
WHAYCTpUanbHOM obnact. Mbl He Hecem
HWKAKOM OTBETCTBEHHOCTM MO rapaHTUMHbIM
06A3aTenbCTBaM Npy UCMOJIb30BaHUM
YCTPOMCTBA B MPOMbILLIEHHONW, PEMECIEHHOM
W MHAYCTPUANbHOM 06/1aCcTH, a TaKKe B
NoJo6HOM AeATeNIbHOCTH.

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 67

4. TexHUYeCKUE AaHHble

(puc. 20)

BbINeT: oo Makc. HarpysKa:
[1=750 MM ..ocooiiiiiiiiiiciieeee m1 =600 Kr
2=1100 MM ...oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiicie m2 = 300 Kr
[ManasoH NOBOPOTA: .....eeeevvveeeruenenns makc. 180°
SMUCCHA LWyMa OT HAXOAALLMXCA

B BO3YXE UCTOYHMKOB ....eeeruveaneeannen. <70 pb(A)

5.MNepep BBOAOM B 3KCN/1yaTauuio

®  [1oBOPOTHbIM KPOHLUTEMH C/YKWT B Ka4ecTBe
KpenieHnsa aas KaHaTHOM Tanu.

® 1A KpenieH1A NOBOPOTHOrO KPOHLUTENHA
TpebyeTcs Kpyrnias cTasibHas WTaHra
avametpom @ 48 MM, TO/LWMHA CTEHKM
[ONHKHa 6bITb HEe MeHee 3 Mm. CneguTe 3a
TeM, YTOObl aHKEPHOE Kpen/ieHne CTaslbHOM
LUTaHr1 BbIAEPHMBA/IO BO3HUKAIOLLME
yeunmsa. MpoKoHCYyNsTUPYMTECh B
aBTOPW30BaHHOW CreLmanM3mpoBaHHOM
cnyx6e. CtanbHas WTaHra He BXOAUT B
KOMIM/IEKT MOCTaBKMU.

6. MoHTaX

®  3aKpenuTe MaHMXeTy ANIA KpenieHna Ha
Tpy6e (1) (c 60bWMM LHAPHUPHBIM LWTUHTOM
(A)) Ha cTanbHOW WTaHre Np1 NOMOLLIM
XOMyTa A7 MaHKeTbl AN1A KpenieH1a
Ha Tpy6e (2), noaKknagHbIx wanob (20),
ynpyrux wano (19) n AByX LECTUrpaHHbIX
raek (18). NMepepn Tem Kak 3aTAHYTb BUHTDI,
YCTaHOBUTE MaHKETbl ANA KPEnIeHna Ha
Tpy6e (1) Ha HeobxoaMMyto paboyyto BbICOTY
NMOBOPOTHOrO KPOHLUTENHA (puc. 3-5).

®  CmaxbTe WapHUpHbIA WTUdT (A)
KOHCUCTEHTHON CMa3KOM.

® [lomecTuTe YeTbipexrpaHHbIi KPOHLUTENH
(5) B MaHKeTy AnA KpenieHua Ha Tpy6be (1)
W BCTaBbTe WapHUpHbIM WTNdT (A). Cnegute
3a ero nNpaBWJ/IbHbIM PacnosioKeHneM. 3atem
3aUKCUpyHTE ero nyTem 3aBMHYMBAHUA
BMHTA C LUECTUIPaHHOM rosoBKoM (7) B
MaHKeTy ANA KpenneHus Ha Tpy6e (1).

® Tenepb 3aKpenuTe MaHeTy A1A KpenieHns
Ha Tpy6e (3) (C He6ONbLIMM LUaPHUPHBIM
wrmdTom (B)) Hag veTbipexrpaHHbIM
KPOHLUTEMHOM Ha CTa/lbHOM LUTaHre Tak
e, KaK M MaHEeTY A8 KpenieHna Ha
Tpy6e (1). Mpn aTOM yCTaHOBUTE BEPXHIOO
MaHKeTy ANA KpenneHus Ha Tpy6e (3) Ha

-67 -

23.10.2024 15:18:21



TaKoM BbICOTE, 4TOObI paccToAHne H memay
06erMn MaHKeTaMu ASIA KpenaeHus Ha
Tpy6e (1/3) cocTtaBnano oK. 450 mm.

® Tenepb 3aTAHWUTE BUHTbI MAHMKET AN1A
KpenneHuns Ha Tpy6e. MOMEHT 3aTAMKM raek
(18) pomweH coctaBnATb 45 Hwm.

© BcraBsbTe yaonnHUTENbHYO TPYOKy (6)
CTOPOHOM 6e3 0TBEPCTHA B YETbIPEXTPaHHbIN
KpoHwWTenH (5) (pmc. 10). Cnepute 3a Tewm,
4yTo6bl 0TBEpCcTUE (C), KaK NoKasaHo Ha
pvc. 12, pacnonaranoch B BEPTUKaIbHON
NIOCKOCTMU.

®  CoeauHUTE OMOPHbIA KPOHLUTENH (4) ¢
YeTblpexrpaHHbIM KPOHLITENHOM (5) u
YAJMHUTENBHOM TPYGKOM (6), BCTaBMB
LUECTUrpaHHbIM BUHT (8) B pacrnonomeHHble
APpYr Haz, pyroM OTBEpCTUA, yCTAHOBMB Ha
BUHT (8) nogKrnagHyto wawby (11) u ynpyryto
wariby (10) 1 3aTAHYB LLIECTUTPaHHYIO ramKy
(9) (pnc. 11-13).

® Ha KoHLUe yaNMHUTENbHOM TPYOKM
MOHTUpYyeTCA BUHT (16) ana
npepoTBpaLLeH1s COCKa b3blBaHWA
KaHaTHoW Tanu (puc. 14-16).

® CBblneTom 750 MM NpY NOMOLLM KaHaTHOM
TasIM MOXHO NOAHMMATbL rPy3 BECOM He
6onee 600 Kr (puc. 17).

® CBbinetom 1100 MM NpW NOMOLLM KaHaTHOM
TasIM MOXHO NOAHMMATbL rpy3 BECOM He
6onee 300 Kr (puc. 19).

® [lpy MOHTaMe KaHaTHOM Taau Ha
YAJMHUTENBHOM TPYGKe (6) NoZ, 3aMMHbIMU
XOMyTamu HEOBXOAMMO 3aKPEenuTb
nogxknagku (12) gnsa obecneyeHus
HaZleHOro KpenaeHua KaHaTHoM Tanu
(puc. 18). MNocne moHTama HeobxoaMMo
NpoTeCTUPOBaTb CUCTEMY, 2 pa3a NOAHSAB U
OnyCTMB Tasib 63 rpy3a, a TaKHKe NoBepHyB
KPOHLWTENH Ha 180° HaneBo 1 HanpaBso.
3arem HeobXoAUMO NoAHUMAaTh Bce
60/bLUNI BEC, NOKA He ByAeT JOCTUrHyTa
MaKcuMasibHas Harpyaka KaHaTHOW Tasn.
ToNbKO MOC/IE 3TOr0 KaHATHYIO Ta/lb MOXHO
MCMONb30BaTh B HOPMaibHOM PEXMME.

7.41cTHa, TeXHU4YecKoe
obcnyXuBaHue U 3aKa3
3anacHbIX YacTew

7.1 OuncTKa U TexobCyHuBaHue
PerynapHo 4ncTnTe NOBOPOTHBIN KPOHLLTEMH U
cMasblBaWTe LWapHUpHble WTndTbl (A/B).

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 68

RUS

7.2 3aKa3 3anacHbIx geTaneu:

Mpwu 3aKkase 3anacHbIx AeTanei Heo6XxoaAMMO
yKasaTb cieflyloLime fJaHHbIe;

* TunycTpoycTaa

* Howmep apTuKyna ycTporncTea

*  UpeHTndMKaLMOHHbIM HOMEpP yCTporcTBa

* Howmep Heob6xoanMoWM 3anacHomn geTanu
AKTyanbHble LieHbl U MHPOPMaLMA HaXo4ATCA Ha
cTpaHuue www.Einhell-Service.com

8. YTunmsauuma v BTOpUYyHoOe
ucnosib3oBaHue

YCTpOMCTBO NOCTaBNAETCA B yNaKOBKe

NS NpefoTBpaLLeHUs NOBPEKAEHUI Npu
TpaHCnopTMpoBKe. OTa ynakoBKa ABAeTCA
CbIpbEeM M NMO3TOMY MOXET ObITb MCNO/Ib30BaHa
BHOBb W/IM HanpaBs/ieHa Ha MOBTOPHYIO
nepepaGoTKY Cbipbsi. YCTPOMCTBO U ero
NPUHaAIEHHOCTU M3rOTOBEHbI U3 Pa3/IUYHbIX
marepvasnos, HanpuMep, MeTaana u niactmacc.
He Bbl6pacbiBaliTe AedheKTHbIE YCTPOMCTBA
BMecCTe C 6bITOBbIMM OTX0AaMW. 4nA npaBuibHOM
yTUIM3aLmMK YCTPOMCTBO HEOBXOAMMO CAaThb B
NoAXOAALLMIA NYHKT npuema. Ecnv Bbl He 3HaeTe,
rAe HaxoAMTCA NYHKT Npuema, yToYH1Te 3TO B
opraHax KOMMYHaJIbHOrO ynpaBaeHus.

9. XpaHeHue

XpaHuTe yCTPOMCTBO U ero NPUHAANERHOCTH
B TEMHOM, CYXOM W HEMNOABEPHKEHHOM
BO3JEMCTBUIO MOPO3a, a TaKKe HeAOoCTYNHOM
ansa aeten mecte. OnTuManbHas TemMneparypa
XpaHeHusa HaxoauTea mexay 5 °C 1 30 °C.
XpaHuTe 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT B OPUTMHAIbHOM
yMaKoBKe.

MepeneyaTbiBaHWE WU NPOYUE BUAbI
PasMHOXEHWA [OKYMEHTaLUN U
COMPOBOAUTESIbHBIX JIMCTOB NMPOAYKLMK
(MPMbI, NONHOCTBIO UM YAaCTUYHO, PaspeLLEHO
NPOWM3BOAUTb TOJIbKO C OAHO3HAYHOIO
paspeLenus Einhell Germany AG.

CoxpaHsieTcs NMpaBo Ha TEXHWUYECKUE M3MEHEHMsI

-68 -

23.10.2024 15:18:21



Oht!

Vigastuste ja kahjustuste valtimiseks tuleb
seadme kasutamisel votta tarvitusele méningad
ohutusabindud. Seepérast lugege kasutusjuhend
/ ohutusjuhised hoolikalt labi. Hoidke need korra-
likult alles, et informatsioon oleks teil igal hetkel
kdeulatuses. Kui peaksite seadme teisele isikule
edasi andma, siis andke talle ka kasutusjuhend /
ohutusjuhised. Me ei vdta endale vastutust dnne-
tuste voi kahjude eest, mis tekivad k&esoleva
juhendi ja ohutusjuhiste mittejargimisel.

1. Ohutusjuhised

Oht!

Lugege koiki ohutusjuhiseid ja juhendeid.
Ohutusjuhiste ja juhendite eiramine voib pohjus-
tada elektril66gi, poletuse ja/voi raskeid vigastusi.
Hoidke koik ohutusjuhised ja juhendid alles.

Onnetuste ja vigastuste valtimiseks jargige kind-
lasti jargmisi punkte.

o Arge koormake poomi (le.

Kahjustamise korral arge kasutage tdstepoo-
mi edasi.

Kontrollige, kas koik kruvid on korralikult kin-
nitatud. Kontrollige enda turvalisuse huvides
neid regulaarselt.

Jélgige, et splindid on avadesse nduetekoha-
selt kinnitatud.

Inimeste tdstmine taliga on rangelt keelatud.
Lisaks sellele ei tohi inimesed viibida tali ehk
tapsemini poomi all.

Ukski isik, kes ei tunne kaesolevaid ohutusju-
hiseid, ei tohi seda toodet kasutada.

Korraparaselt tuleb kontrollida, et Uhelgi detailil ei
oleks deformatsioone ega kahjustusi.

Jéargige maksimaalseid lubatud koormusi! (vt
tehn. andmeid)

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 69

2. Seadme kirjeldus ja
tarnekomplekt

2.1 Seadme kirjeldus (joonis 1/2)
Torumansett (suure liigendtihvtiga A)
2 torumansettide kinnitusaasa

. 1x torumanseti kinnitusaas
Torumansett (véikese liigendtihvtiga B)
Tugivars
Nelikantrohttala 45 x 45 x 1,8 mm
Pikendustoru 40 x 40 x 2,5 mm
2x Kuuskantkruvi M 6 x 15 mm
1x Kuuskantkruvi M 12 x 75 mm
1x kuuskantmutrit M12

. 1x reguleerseibi @ 12

. 1x U-seibi @ 12

. 2x kinnituskaare alus

. Kuuskantmutter M8

. Reguleerseib @ 8

. U-seib@8

. Kuuskantkruvi M8 x 65 mm

. 6x Kuuskantkruvi M 12 x 65 mm

. 6x Kuuskantmutter M12

. 6x Reguleerseib @ 12

. 6x U-seib @ 12

2.2 Tarnekomplekt

® Avage pakend ja votke seade ettevaatlikult
vélja.

Eemaldage pakkematerjal ning pakke- ja
transporditoed (kui on olemas).
Kontrollige, kas tarnekomplekt on terviklik.
Kontrollige, ega seadmel ja tarvikutel pole
transpordikahjustusi.

Hoidke pakend voimalusel kuni garantiiaja
[6puni alles.

Oht!

Seade ja pakkematerjal ei ole laste ménguas-
jad! Lapsed ei tohi kilekottide, fooliumi ja
pisidetailidega mangida! Oht alla neelata ja
lambuda!

® Originaalkasutusjuhend

-69 -

23.10.2024 15:18:21



3. Sihiparane kasutamine

Tostepoom on moeldud tali kandmiseks. Toste-
poom tuleb paigaldada korralikult kinnitatud 48
mm labimddduga teraskangi kilge.

Masinat voib kasutada ainult sihiparasel otstarbel.
Igasugune teisel otstarbel kasutamine ei ole sihi-

pérane. Koigi sellest tulenevate kahjude voi vigas-
tuste eest vastutab kasutaja/kéitaja ja mitte tootja.

Votke palun arvesse, et meie seadmed ei ole
konstrueeritud ettevotluses, kasitdéénduses ega
t66stuses kasutamise otstarbel. Me ei anna min-
git garantiid, kui seadet kasutatakse ettevotluses,
kasitddnduses voi todstuses jt sarnastel tegevu-
saladel.

4. Tehnilised andmed

(joonis 20)

Uleulatus: .........ccovevveeeeeerirerreenne. maks. koormus:
11 =750mMmM ..o m1 =600 kg
12=1100 MM ..cooovrriiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeees m2 = 300 kg
Podrdeala: ........occoveevvieiiiiiieieeeee maks. 180°
Ohus leviva miratase .........ccc.coevunne. <70 dB(A)

5. Enne kasutuselevottu

® Tostepoom on méeldud tali kandmiseks.

e Tostepoomi kinnitamiseks on teil tarvis Gm-
margust 48 mm labimdoduga teraskangi,
seina paksus ei tohi olla vaiksem kui 3 mm.
Jélgige, et teraskangi kinnituskoht peab sellel
mojuvatele jdududele vastu. Kiisige volitatud
teenindusest nou. Teraskang ei ole tarneko-
mplektis.

6. Montaaz

® Keerake torumansett (1) (suure liigendtihvtiga
(A)) torumanseti kinnitusaasa (2), alusseibide
(20), reguleerseibide (19) ja kahe kuuskant-
mutri (18) abil teraskangi kulge kinni. Enne kui
kruvid kinni keerate, likake torumansetid (1)
tostepoomi soovitud kdrgusele (joonis 3-5).

° Maarige liigendtihvt (A) méardeainega sisse.

® Asetage nelikantrdhttoru (5) torumansetti (1)
ja viige liigendtihvt (A) sisse, kuni see paikneb
digesti. Kinnitage see nuld kuuskantkruvi (7)
kruvimise teel torumansetti (1).

e NuUid kinnitage torumansett (3) (vaikese
ligendtihvtiga (B)) samamoodi nagu toru-
mansett (1) teraskangil nelikantrdhttalast
Ulespoole. Seadke niilid Glemise torumanseti
(8) kérgus nii, et vahekaugus H on mélema
torumanseti (1/3) vahel u 450 mm.

e Keerake niud torumansettide kruvid korrali-
kult kinni. Mutrite (18) p66rdemoment keera-
misel peab olema 45 Nm.

e Lukake pikendustoru (6) ilma avata poolega
nelikantrohttalasse (5) (joonis 10). Jélgige, et
ava (C), nagu joonisel 12 on néha, oleks verti-
kaalse suunaga.

o Uhendage tugivars (4) nelikantrhttoru (5) ja
pikendustoruga (6), asetades kuuskantkruvi
(8) 1abi kohakuti paiknevate avade, llikake
seib (11) ja reguleerseib (10) kruvile (8) ja
keerake kuuskantmutriga (9) kinni (joonis
11-13).

e Pikendustoru otsa paigutatakse kruvi (16), et
takistada tali allalibisemist. (joonised 14-16).

® Tali 750 mm Uleulatusega ei tohi tOstetav ras-
kus kaaluda rohkem kui 600 kg (joonis 17).

e Tali 1100 mm uleulatusega ei tohi tdstetav
raskus kaaluda rohkem kui 300 kg (joonis 19).

® Tali monteerimisel pikendustoru (6) kiilge tu-
leb kinnituskaarte alla kinnitada alused (12),
tagamaks talile kindla toe (joonis 18). Parast
paigaldamist tuleb kdigepealt katsetada kaks
korda tuhikaigul Ules ja alla ning 180° p&6r-
amisel vasakule ja paremale. Siis tuleb tali
koormata Uiha suuremate tdstekoormustega
kuni maksimaalse raskuseni. Alles seejérel
saab tali jélle tavapéaraselt kasutusse votta.

-70-

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 70 23.10.2024 15:18:21



7. Puhastus, hooldus ja varuosade
tellimine

7.1 Puhastamine ja tehniline hooldus
Puhastage tdstepoomi regulaarselt ja maérige
liigendtihvte (A/B).

7.2 Varuosade tellimine

Varuosade tellimisel on vajalikud jargmised an-
dmed:

® Seadme tllp

® Seadme artiklinumber

® Seadme identifitseerimisnumber

® Vajamineva varuosa varuosanumber
Kehtivad hinnad ja info leiate aadressilt
www.Einhell-Service.com.

8. Jaatmekaitlus ja taaskasutus

Transpordikahjustuste valtimiseks on seade
pakendis. See pakend on toormaterjal ja seega
taaskasutatav ning selle saab toorainetdétlusse
tagasi toimetada. Seade ja selle tarvikud koosne-
vad mitmesugustest materjalidest nagu nt metall
ja plast. Katkised seadmed ei kuulu olmeprugi
hulka. Asjatundlikuks kaitlemiseks tuleks seade
anda &ra vastavasse kogumiskohta. Kui Te ei tea
Uhtki kogumiskohta, siis kuisige teavet kohalikust
omavalitsusest.

9. Hoiustamine

Hoidke seadet ja selle lisatarvikuid pimedas,
kuivas ja kulmakindlas ning lastele ligipddsmatus
kohas. Optimaalne laotemperatuur on vahemikus
5 kuni 30°C. Hoidke elektritdoriista originaalpa-
kendis.

Tootedokumentatsiooni ja kaasasolevate doku-
mentide kordustrikk voi muul viisil paljundamine,
ka osaliselt, on lubatud ainult Einhell Germany AG
loal.

Tehniliste muudatuste igus reserveeritud

-71-

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 71 23.10.2024 15:18:21



Bistami!

Lietojot ierices, jaievéro vairaki droSibas
pasakumi, lai novérstu savainojumus un
bojajumus, tapéc rupigi izlasiet So lietoSanas
instrukciju / droSibas noradijumus. Saglabajiet $o
informaciju, lai ta vienmeér butu pieejama. Ja ierice
ir janodod citai personai, ludzu, iedodiet lidzi ar
80 lietoSanas instrukciju / drosibas noradijumus.
Razotajs neuznemas atbildibu par negadijumiem
vai zaudéjumiem, kas rodas, ja nenem véra o
instrukciju un drosibas noradijumus.

1. DroSibas noradijumi

Bistami!

Izlasiet visus drosibas noradijumus un ins-
trukcijas. Neieveérojot droSibas noradijumus un
instrukcijas, var gut elektrisko triecienu, apdegu-
mus un/vai smagas traumas. Uzglabajiet visus
drosibas noradijumus un instrukcijas, lai tos
nepiecieSamibas gadijuma varétu izmantot
nakotne.

Noteikti ievérojiet turpmak minétos noradijumus,
lai izvairttos no nelaimes gadijumiem un savaino-
jumiem.

® Neparslogojiet grozamsiju.

e Jagrozamsija ir bojata, neizmantojiet to.

e Visam skrivém jabut stingri pievilktam. Savas
droSibas labad regulari tas parbaudiet.

o Skelttapam ligzdas jabat atbilstosi
nostiprinatam.

® Irstingri aizliegts ar troses trisi transportét
cilvekus. Turklat neviens cilveks nedrikst at-
rasties zem troses trida vai grozamsijas.

® Neviens cilveks, kur$ nav iepazinies ar Siem
dro$ibas noteikumiem, nedrikst izmantot So
izstradajumu.

Visas detalas regulari japarbauda, vai tas nav
deforméjusas un vai tam nav radusies bojajumi.
levérojiet maksimali pielaujamo slodzi! (Sk.
tehniskos raditajus.)

2. lerices apraksts un piegades
komplekts

2.1 lerices apraksts (1/2 attels)
Caurules uzmava (ar lielo Sarnira asi A)

. 2x stiprinajuma apskavas caurules uzmavam
2a. 1x stiprinajuma apskava caurules uzmavai
3. Caurules uzmava (ar mazo $arnira asi B)
4. Balstakats
5. Cetrstira sija, 45x45x1,8 mm
6. Pagarinatajcaurule, 40x40x2,5 mm
7. 2x SeSstura skrive M6x15 mm
8. 1x SeSstura skrive M12x75 mm
9. 1xseSstura uzgriezni M12
10. 1x atsperigas paplaksnes, @ 12
11. 1x U veida paplaksnes, @ 12
12. 2x pamatnes spilskavai
13. Sesstlra uzgrieznis M8
14. Atsperiga paplaksne, @ 8
15. U veida paplaksne, @ 8
16. Sesstira skrive M8x65 mm
17. 6x SeSstira skrive M12x65 mm
18. 6x Sesstira uzgrieznis M12
19. 6x Atsperiga paplaksne, @ 12
20. 6x U veida paplaksne, @ 12

2.2 Piegades komplekts

e Atveriet iepakojumu un uzmanigi iznemiet no
ta ierici.

® Nonemiet iepakojuma materialu, ka arf iepa-
kojuma un transporté$anas stiprinajumus (ja
ir).

e Parbaudiet, vai piegades komplekts ir pilnigs.

® Parbaudiet, vai ierices un piederumu dalas
transportéSanas laika nav bojatas.

e Peéc iespéjas uzglabajiet iepakojumu idz ga-
rantijas termina beigam.

Bistami!

lerice un iepakojuma materials nav bérnu
rotallietas! Berni nedrikst rotalaties ar
plastikata maisiniem, plévém un sikam
detalam! Pastav noriSanas un nosmaksanas
risks!

* Originala lieto$anas instrukcija

-72-

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 72

23.10.2024 15:18:21



3. Merkim atbilsto$a lietoSana

erozémsija ir paredzeéta troses trisa turéSanai.
Sim noltikam grozamsiju uzstada pie labi
nostiprinata térauda stiena 48 mm diametra.

lerici drikst izmantot tikai paredzétajiem mérkiem.
Ikviena lietoSana, kas parsniedz minétos

mérkus, nav noteikumiem atbilstoa. Par visa
veida bojajumiem vai savainojumiem ir atbildigs
lietotajs/operators, nevis razotajs.

Ludzam nemt véra to, ka musu ierices atbilstosi
prieksSrakstam nav konstruétas profesionalai,
amatnieciskai vai ripnieciskai izmantosanai. Més
neuznemsimies nekadu garantiju, ja ierice izman-
tota komercialos, amatniecibas vai ripniecibas
uznémumos, ka art tamlidzigos papilddarbos.

4. Tehniskie raditaji

(20. attels)

[ZVIFZIJUMS oo Maks. slodze
11 =750mMmM ..o m1 =600 kg
12=1100 MM oo m2 = 300 kg
PagrieSanas lenkis ...........cccccceeeenenen. maks. 180°
Gaisa akustiskais troksnis................... <70 dB(A)

5. Darbibas pirms lietoSanas
sakSanas

e Grozamsija ir paredzéta troses trisa
turéSanai.

® Lai nostiprinatu grozamsiju, nepiecieSams
apal$ terauda stienis 48 mm diametra, sie-
nas biezums nedrikst but mazaks par 3 mm.
Raugieties, lai térauda stiena nostiprinajums
izturétu rodoSos spekus. Konsultéjieties ar
pilnvarotiem specialistiem. Térauda stienis
nav ieklauts piegades komplekta.

6. Montaza

e Caurules uzmavu (1) (ar lielo arnira asi A)
piestipriniet pie teérauda stiena, izmantojot
caurules uzmavas stiprinajuma apskavu (2),
paplaksnes (20), atsperigas paplaksnes
(19) un divus seSstura uzgrieznus (18).
Pirms skravju pievilkSanas uzbidiet caurules
uzmavas (1) grozamsijas vélamaja darba

-73-

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 73

augstuma (3.-5. attéls).

leellojiet Sarnira asi (A) ar smérvielu.
levietojiet Cetrstira siju (5) caurules uzmava
(1) un savienojiet abas detalas ar Sarnira asi
(A), Ildz ta pilniba atrodas tai paredzétaja
pozicija. Péc tam nofiksgjiet to, ieskrivéjot
caurules uzmava (1) se8stura skravi (7).
Tagad - tapat ka caurules uzmavu (3) — pie
térauda stiena virs Cetrstura sijas nostipriniet

caurules uzmavu (1) (ar mazo Sarnira asi (B)).

Noregulgjiet aug$éjas caurules uzmavas (3)
augstumu ta, lai attalums H starp abam cau-
rules uzmavam (1/3) batu apméram 450 mm.
Pievelciet caurules uzmavu skraves.
Uzgrieznu (18) pievilkS§anas momentam jabut
45 Nm.

lebidiet pagarinatajcauruli (6) ar pusi, kura
nav urbuma, Cetrstura sija (5) (10. attéls).
Raugieties, lai urbums (C), ka redzams 12.
attela, atrastos vertikali

Savienojiet balsta katu (4) ar Cetrstira siju
(5) un pagarinatajcauruli (6), iebidot seSstura
skravi (8) cauri abiem urbumiem, kas atro-
das viens virs otra, uz skruves (8) uzbidiet
paplaksni (11) un atsperigo paplaksni (10)
un pievelciet ar seSstura uzgriezni (9) (11.—-
13. attéls).

Pagarinatajcaurules gala uzstadiet skravi
(16), lai nepielautu troses trisa noslidésanu
(14.-16. attéls).

Ja troses trida izvirzijums ir 750 mm,
pacelamais svars nedrikst parsniegt 600 kg
(17. attéls).

Ja troses trida izvirzijums ir 1100 mm,
pacelamais svars nedrikst parsniegt 300 kg
(19. attéls).

Uzstadot troses trisi uz pagarinatajcaurules
(6), zem spilskavam janostiprina pamat-

nes (12), lai garantétu troses trisa drosu
nostiprinajumu (18. attéls). Péc montazas
vispirms vismaz divas reizes javeic tuk§gaitas
izméginajums uz augsu un uz leju, ka art
japagriez 180° lenki pa kreisi un pa labi. Péc
tam ar aizvien lielaku pacelamo svaru troses
trisis janoslogo [1dz lielakajam pacelamajam
svaram. Tikai péc tam ar troses trisi var sakt
normalu darbibu.

23.10.2024

15:18:21



7.TirSana, apkope un rezerves dalu
pasutiSana

7.1.Tinsana un apkope
Regulari notiriet grozamsiju un ieellojiet Sarnira
asis (A/B).

7.2. Rezerves dalu pasitiSana

Pasutot rezerves dalas, janorada $ada
informacija:

® jerices tips;

® erices preces numurs;

® erices identifikacijas numurs;

® nepiecieS8amas rezerves dalas numurs.
Pasreizéjas cenas un informacija ir pieejama
timekla vietné www.Einhell-Service.com.

8. Utilizacija un otrreizéja
izmantoSana

lerice atrodas iepakojuma, lai izvairitos no
bojajumiem transportésanas laika. lepakojums

ir izejmaterials un to var izmantot atkartoti vai
nodot izejvielu aprité. lerice un tas piederumi ir

no dazadiem materialiem, pieméram, metala un
plastmasas. Bojatas detalas nav sadzives atkri-
tumi. Lai nodroS$inatu tehniski pareizu utilizaciju,
ierice janodod attieciga savaksanas vieta. Ja
Jums nav zinama $§ada savak$anas vieta, jautajiet
pasvaldiba.

9. Glabasana
Glabajiet ierici un tas piederumus tumsa, sausa,
no sala pasargata un bérniem nepieejama vieta.

Vélama glabasanas temperatira ir 5-30°C.
Uzglabajiet elektroierici originalaja iepakojuma.

Razojuma dokumentacijas un pavaddoku-
mentu pardrukasana vai citada izplatisana, art
fragmentari ir atlauta tikai ar skaidru Einhell Ger-
many AG piekriSanu.

Paturétas tiesibas veikt tehniskas izmainas

-74-

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 74 23.10.2024 15:18:21



Pavojus!

Naudodami prietaisus, bdtinai laikykités kai kuriy
saugumo taisykliy — nesusizalosite ir nepatirsite
nuostoliy. Todél atidzZiai perskaitykite Sig naudoji-
mo ir saugos instrukcija. Kruopsciai ja saugokite,
kad visada galétuméte pasinaudoti informacija.
Jei prietaisg perduodate kitiems asmenims, kartu
perduokite ir 8ig naudojimo ir saugos instrukcija.
Neatsakome uz nelaimingus atsitikimus ar

Zala, patirtg nesilaikant instrukcijos ir saugos
nurodymy.

1. Saugos reikalavimai

Pavojus!

Perskaitykite visus saugos nurodymus. Nes-
ilaikydami saugos nurodymy galite gauti elektros
smugj, sukelti gaisrg arba sunkiai susizaloti.
Visus saugos nurodymus iSsaugokite
ateiciai.

Butinai atsizvelkite | kitus punktus, kad
nesusizalotuméte ir iSvengtumeéte nelaimiy.

®  Per daug neapkraukite pasukimo strélés.

® Nebenaudokite sugadintos pasukimo strélés.

e Visivarztai turi blti gerai prisukti. Savo paciy
saugumui prietaisg reguliariai tikrinkite.

o Kaisdiai turi buti tinkamai jtvirtinti angose.

®  Grieztai draudziama lynine tale kelti Zzmones.
Be to, po lynine tale arba pasukimo stréle
Zmonéms stoveéti draudziama.

® Draudziama prietaisg naudoti asmeniui,
nesusipazinusiam su Siomis saugos
taisyklémis.

Butina reguliariai patikrinti, ar detalés nesuside-
formavo, ar jos nesugadintos.

Atkreipkite démesj, kokia leistina didziausia
apkrova! (zr. techninius duomenis)

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 75

2. Prietaiso aprasymas ir tiekimo
apimtis

2.1 Prietaiso aprasymas (1/2 pav.)

1. Vamzdiné apkaba (su dideliu $arnyriniu
kaisciu ,A“)

2. 2xlaikikliai vamzdinéms apkaboms

2a. 1x laikiklis vamzdinéms apkaboms

3. Vamzdiné apkaba (su mazu Sarnyriniu kais¢iu
»B%)

4. Atraminé svirtis

5. Keturbriauné strélé 45 x 45 x 1,8 mm

6. llginamasis vamzdis 40 x 40 x 2,5 mm

7. 2x Sesiabriaunis varztas M6 x 15 mm

8. 1x Sesiabriaunis varztas M12 x 75 mm

9. 1x SeSiabriauné verzlé M12

10. 1x spyruoklinés poverzlés @ 12

11. 1x poverzlés @ 12

12. 2x gnybtiniy apkaby poverzlés

13. Sesiabriauné verzlé M8

14. Spyruokliné poverzle @ 8

15. Poverzlé @ 8

16. Sesiabriauné verzlé M8 x 65 mm

17. 6x Sesiabriaunis varztas M12 x 65 mm

18. 6x Sesiabriauné verzlé M12

19. 6x Spyruokliné poverzlé @ 12

20. 6x Poverzlé @ 12

2.2 Tiekimo apimtis

e Atidarykite pakuote ir atsargiai iSimkite i$ jos
prietaisg.

® Nuimkite pakavimo medziagg ir pakuotés bei
transportavimo apsaugg (jei yra).

e Patikrinkite, ar viskas pristatyta.

e Patikrinkite, ar prietaisas ir priedai nepazeisti
transportuojant.

e Jei jmanoma, saugokite pakuoteg iki garantinio
laikotarpio pabaigos.

Pavojus!

Prietaisas ir pakavimo medziaga - ne vaiky

zaislai! Vaikams draudziama zaisti su plastiki-

niais maiseliais, folijomis ir smulkiomis dali-

mis! Kyla prarijimo ir uzdusimo pavojus!

® Originali naudojimo instrukcija

-75-

23.10.2024 15:18:21



3. Naudojimas pagal paskirtj

Pasukimo stréle tvirtinama lyniné talé. Pasukimo
strélé turi buti sumontuota ant gerai pritvirtinto 48
mm skersmens plieninio strypo.

|renginj naudoti tik pagal paskirtj. Bet koks kitas
naudojimas yra naudojimas ne pagal paskirtj.
Uz bet kokj pazeidima, atsiradusi dél netinkamo
naudojimo, atsako vartotojas arba operatorius, o
ne gamintojas.

Atkreipkite démesj j tai, kad musy prietaisai

savo konstrukcija néra pritaikyti gamybiniam,
amatininkiS8kam ar pramoniniam naudojimui. Mes
neprisiimame atsakomybés, jeigu prietaisas nau-
dojamas gamybos, amaty ar pramonés jmonése
bei pagal panasig paskirt].

4. Techniniai duomenys
20 pav.

12=1100 mm
Sukimosi diapazonas: ...........ccceeeeeninenne didz. 180°
Oru sklindantis akustinis triukSmas..... < 70 dB(A)

5. PasiruoSimas darbui

® Pasukimo stréle tvirtinama lyniné tale.

e Tvirtinant pasukimo stréle, reikés apvalaus
48 mm skersmens plieninio strypo, siena turi
bati ne plonesné nei 3 mm. Plieninio strypo
tvirtinimo elementai turi atlaikyti busima kravj.
Pasikonsultuokite su jgaliotuoju servisu. Si
pasukimo strélé netiekiama.

6. Montavimas

® Ant plieninio strypo pritvirtinkite vamzdine
apkaba (1) su dideliu Sarnyriniu kaisciu (A),
tam naudokite laikiklj vamzdinei apkabai(2),
poverzles (20), spyruoklines poverzles
(19) ir dvi SeSiabriaunes verZles (18). Pries
priverzdami verzles, vamzdines apkabas (1)
pastumekite iki norimo pasukimo strélés darbi-
nio aukscio (3-5 pav.).

® Tepalu patepkite Sarnyrinj kaistj (A).

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 76

-76 -

|statykite keturbriaung stréle (5) | vamzding
apkaba (1) ir jkiSkite lankstinj kaistj (A) taip,
kad jis buty teisingoje padétyje. Tada kaistj
uzfiksuokite priverzdami jj SeSiabriaune verzle
(7) vamzdinéje apkaboje (1).

Dabar prie plieninio strypo vir$ keturbriaunés
strélés pritvirtinkite kitg vamzdine apkabg (3)
(su trumpuoju Sarnyriniu kais€iu (B). Tvirtinki-
te lygiai taip pat, kaip ir ang vamzding apkabg
(1). Tuo padiu virSutine vamzdine apkabg (3)
nustatykite tokiame aukstyje, kad H atstumas
tarp abiejy vamzdiniy apkaby (1/3) baty lygus
mazdaug 450 mm.

Tuomet priverzkite vamzdiniy apkaby varztus.
Verzliy (18) sukimo momentas turi bati 45
Nm.

llginamajj vamzdj (6) jstatykite ta puse, kuri
be kiaurymés, j keturbriaune stréle (5) (10
pav.). Jsitikinkite, kad kiaurymé (C) bty nuk-
reipta vertikaliai, kaip parodyta 12 pav.
Atraming svirtj (4) sujunkite su keturbriau-

ne stréle (5) ir ilginamuoju vamzdZziu (6).
Perkiskite per skyles SeSiabriaunj varztg (8),
uzdékite ant jo poverzle (11), spyruokling
poverzle (10) uzdeékite ant varzto (8) ir
priverzkite su SeSiabriaune verzle (9) (11-13
pav.).

Ant ilginamojo vamzdzio galo prisukamas
varztas (16), kad lyniné talé nenuslysty.
(14-16 pav.).

Jeigu lyniné talé issikiSusi 750 mm, keliamas
svoris negali virSyti 600 kg. (17 pav.).

Jeigu lyniné talé i8sikiSusi 1 100 mm, kelia-
mas svoris negali virSyti 300 kg. (19 pav.).
Montuojant lyning tale ant ilginamojo
vamzdZzio (6), po gnybtinémis apkabomis
reikia pritvirtinti poverzles (12), kad lyniné talé
tvir€iau laikytysi (18 pav.). Baigus montuoti
pirmiausia reikia bent du kartus pabandyti
pakelti aukStyn ir Zemyn be krovinio, taip pat
pabandyti pasukti 180° kairen ir desSinén.
Tada reikia vis didinti iki didziausio lyninés
talés keliamg svorj. Tik tada lyning tale galima
naudoti jprastu budu.

23.10.2024 15:18:21



7.Valymas, techniné prieziura ir
atsarginiy detaliy uzsakymas

7.1 Valymas ir techniné prieziara
Pasukimo stréle reguliariai valykite ir patepkite
Sarnyrinius kaiscius (A/B).

7.2 Atsarginiy daliy uzsakymas:

UZsakant atsargines dalis, butina nurodyti tokius
duomenis;

® Prietaiso tipg

® Prietaiso artikulo numer;j

® Prietaiso tapatybés numerj

® Reikiamos dalies atsarginés dalies numer;j.
Dabartines kainas ir naujausig informacijg rasite
tinklalapyje www.Einhell-Service.com

8. Utilizavimas ir antrinis
panaudojimas

Prietaisas yra jpakuotas, kad gabenamas nebuty
sugadintas. Si pakuoté yra zaliaviné medziaga,
tinkama panaudoti dar kartg arba perdirbti. Prieta-
isas ir jo priedai yra i$ jvairiy medziagy, tokiy kaip
metalas ir plastikas. Sugedusiy prietaisy negali-
ma iSmesti kartu su buitinémis atliekomis. Sieki-
ant prietaisg tinkamai utilizuoti, jj reikia atiduoti
atitinkamam surinkimo punktui. Jeigu nezinote kur
toks surinkimo punktas yra, pasiteiraukite komu-
naliniame ukyje.

9. Laikymas

Prietaisg ir jo priedus laikykite tamsioje, sauso-
je, nesaltoje ir vaikams neprieinamoje vietoje.
Geriausia laikyti 5-30 “C temperatiroje. Elektros
prietaisg laikykite originalioje pakuotéje.

Perspausdinimas ar bet koks visy gami-

nio dokumenty visas ar dalinis dauginimas
leidziamas tik gavus aisky Einhell Germany AG
leidima.

Teise atlikti techninius pakeitimus pasiliekame
sau

-77 -

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 77 23.10.2024 15:18:22



OnacHocrT!

Mpu n3nonasaHeTo Ha ypeauTe TpAbea ce
cnasBar HAKOM Npefna3Hy MepKu, CBbp3aHu
¢ 6e3onacHoOCTTa, 3a Aa ce NpefoTBpaTaT
HapaHABaHWA U LWEeTH. 3a uenta BHAMATE/IHO
npoyeTeTe ToBa ynbTBaHe 3a ynortpeda/
yKasaHuA 3a 6e3onacHocT. NaseTe ro gobpe,
3a Aa pasnonararte ¢ MHhopMaLmaATa No BCAKO
BpeMme. B cnyyait, ye TpabBa Aa npefagete
ypeaa Ha Apyrv avua, Mons, npeaante um

1 TOBa ynbTBaHe 3a ynotpeta/yKasaHus 3a
6e3onacHOCT. Hve He noemame OTroBOPHOCT
3a 3/710N0/1YKU NN LWEeTH, KOUTO Bb3HUKBAT
BC/IeCTBME Ha HecbboAaBaHeTo Ha ToBa
ynbTBaHe W Ha yKasaHuATa 3a 6e30nacHocCT.

1. UHCTpYKUuuKM 3a 6e3onacHocCT

OnacHocT!

MNMpouyeTeTe BCUYKM yKa3aHUA 3a
6e30MacHOCT U UHCTPYKLUUMU. MponycKuTe npu
cnasBaHeTo Ha yKasaHuATa 3a 6€30MacHOCT 1
WHCTPYKLMMTE MOraT Ja MMaT KaTto nocieauua
€N1eKTPUYECKM yaap, NoMap M/mam TEHKN
HapaHaBaHusA. CbxpaHeTe 3a B 6bgelye
BCUYKM YHa3aHMA 3a 6e3o0nacHoOCT U
MHCTPYKLUMN.

CnasBaiiTe 3ab/IHHUTENIHO C/ieAHUTE
npegnucanvs, 3a aa npeaoTspaTuTe 3/10M0yKK
1 HapaHABaHWS.

® He npetoBapBaiTe LWAPHUPHOTO pamo.

* [pv noBpeaa Ha LWapHUPHOTO pamo He
npoab/KaBaiTe aa ro usnosi3sare.

* Bcuyku 6onToBe TpsA6Ba aa 6baat fobpe
3aterHatu. lNpoBepsaBaliTe r'v peoBHO 3a
Balua curypHocT.

o [lpoBepeTe ganu WNJIMHTOBETE ca
3aKpeneHu npaBn/IHO B OTBOPUTE.

e Ctporo e 3a6paHeHO aa ce nNpeBo3BaT amua
C BbEHUsA NoAeMHUK. He 3acTaBaviTe nog
BbXEHWA NOAEMHUK U NOA, LWapHUPHOTO
pamo.

® Jlvuara, KOMTO He ca 3ano3HaTu C Te3u
npasuna 3a 6e3onacHa pabora, He Tpabea
[la U3ronsBear ypeaa.

Bcuykn vactn Tpabea Aa ce nposepasat
pefoBHO 3a gedopmMaumm nam nospeau.
CnasBaiiTe MaKCMMaJIHO JOMYyCTUMOTO
HaToBapBaHe! (BuxTe TexHUYeCK1UTe AaHHMU.)

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 78

2. OnucaHue Ha ypega u obem Ha
AOCTaBKa

2.1 OnucaHue Ha ypepga (¢wur. 1/2)
1. TpbbeH maHweT
(c ronam wapHupeH wmdT A)
2. 2x cKoba 3a TpbbeH MaHWweT
2a. 1x 3axBalLala ckoba 3a TpbbHa BTyIKa
3. TpbbeH maHweTt
(¢ MmanbK wapHupeH WudT B)
4. OnopHo pamo
5. YetupucTteHHo pamo 45 x 45 x 1,8 Mm
6. YgbmkuTtenHa Tpbba 40 x 40 x 2,5 MM
7. 2xbonT ¢ wectocTteHHa raea M 6 x 15 mm
8. 1xbonT c wectocTteHHa masa M 12 x 75 mm
9. 1 X wWwecTobrb/Ha raika M12
10. 1 X Npy*uHHa Wwarnba @ 12
11. 1 x noanoxHa warba @ 12
12. 2 X NOAN10XKKa 3a KieMHa cKoba
13. WecTobrbnHa raka M8
14. MNpymwuHHa wavita & 8
15. MoanowHa wariba @ 8
16. BbonT ¢ wecTtocTeHHa rmasa M8 x 65 Mm
17. 6x bonT ¢ wecTtocTeHHa masa M 12 x 65 Mm
18. 6x LLlecTobrbsiHa raka M12
19. 6x MpyunHHa Wwanba @ 12
20. 6x MoanorHa wanba @ 12

2.2 O6em Ha gocTaBKa

* OTBOpeTe onakoBKaTa U BHUMATE/IHO
n3BageTte ypeaa oT onakoBKara.

® OTcTpaHeTe ONaKoOBBbYHWUA MaTepUan Kakto
1 ONaKOBBbYHUTE/M TPAHCMIOPTHM OCUIYPOBKU
(aKo uma TakvBa).

e T[lpoBepeTe ganv 06emMbT Ha JOCTaBKa €
MbAEH.

e T[lpoBepeTe ganv ypeabT u
npuHagnexHoCTuTe HAMaT nospegn ot
TpaHcnopTUpaHe.

® [lo Bb3MOXHOCT 3anaseTe ornaxkoBKara 0
M3THn4aHe Ha rapaHuMOHHUA CPOK.

OnacHocr!

YpeabT U oNaKOBBYHUAT MaTepuas He ca
AeTcKu urpadku! fleua He 6MBa ga urpasart
C NIacTMacoBu TOPOGUYKU, HOIMO MasIKK
petaiinu! CblecTByBa ONacHOCT ga ru
rbTHaT U pa ce 3agywar!

®  OpuruHanHo ynbTeaHe 3a ynorpeta

-78 -

23.10.2024 15:18:22



3. Ynotpe6a no npegHasHa4yeHUe

LLlapHMpHOTO pamo e npegHasHa4YeHo 3a
3aKpenBaHe Ha BbEeH NoAEMHUK. 3a Lenta
LIAPHUPHOTO pamo TpsAbBa Aa ce MOHTMpa Ha
[06pe 3aKpeneH CTOMaHeH CTb/16 C AMamMeTbp
48 MMm.

MawwuHara Tpabea ga ce n3nonssa camo no
npegHasHa4yeHneTo M. Bcaka no-HaTaTbluHa
M3BBH TOBA ynoTpeba He e Mo npeaHasHayYeHue.
3a npeau3BrKaHM OT ToBa LLETU UK
HapaHABaHWA OT BCAKaKbB BMA OTTOBOPHOCT
HOCK NOTPEGUTENAT/06CNYKBALLOTO MLE, a He
npou3BOAUNTENAT.

Mons, umaiTe npeaBua, Ye HalwuTe ypeam
CbINacHO NpejHasHa4eHMEeTo CH He ca
Npou3BefEeHN 3a NPOMULLEH], 3aHAATYUICKA
WM MHAYCTpHanHa ynotpeba. Hue He noemame
OTFOBOPHOCT, aKO YpeabT Ce U3Non3ea B
NPOMULLIEHMN, 3aHasATYUICKU UK UMHAOYCTPpUaIHU
NpPeanpuATUA, KaKTo W NPU PaBHOCTOMHM
LEeHOCTW.

4. TexHUYECKHU AaHHU

(¢urypa 20)

OBCET: ..o MakcurmaneH Tosap:
11 =750 MM ..oociiiiiiiiiiicieee m1 =600 Kr
12=1100 MM ..ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiceee m2 = 300 Kr
OBCEr Ha 3aBBPTAHE! ....eeeeuveeieeeieasieaenees no 180°
EmMucum Ha lWiym BBB Bb3ayxa ............ <70 dB(A)

5.Mpepu nyckaHe B eKcnnoarauuA

e |llapHMpHOTO pamo e npeaHa3Ha4YeHo 3a
3aKpenBaHe Ha BbKEH NOAEMHMK.

® 3a 3aKpenBaHe Ha WapHUPHOTO pamo Bu
€ HEO6XOAMM KpbIb/l CTOM@HEH CTbJ16
c pnameTbp O 48 mm. [lebenmHata Ha
cTeHara He Tpsbaa Aa 6bae no-masnka
OT 3 MM. AHKEPHOTO 3aKpenBaHe Ha
CTOMaHeHuA cTbnb TpAbBa fa M3abpHa
Ha HaTtoBapBaHeTo. HoHcynTupaiiTe ce
C OTOpPM3UpaH creumanmsmpaH cepBus.
CToMaHeHUAT CTb/16 He e BKJIKOYEH B
JocTaBKara.

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 79

6. MoHTaxK

® 3aKpeneTe KbM CTOMaHEH CTbA6 TPOHUA
maHwer (1) (c ronemms LWwapHUpeH WwmdT
(A)) 4pes ckobara 3a TpbOEeH MaHLET (2),
NOA/IOKHUTE Wanbu (20), NpyHRUHHWUTE
warbm (19) u aBeTe LWeCTObIb/IHU ranku
(18). Mpeam pa 3arerHete 6onToBeETE,
n3byTarTe TPbOHUA MaHLeT (1) Ha
¥enaHara paboTHa BUCOYMHA Ha
LuapHUPHOTO pamo (dburypa 3-5).

° CmameTe WapHUPHUA WUOT (A) cbe
CMasoYyHa rpec.

e T[locTaBeTe KBagpaTHaTa KoH3ona (5) B
Tpb6HaTa BTyNKa(1) M BKapaiTe LapHUpHUA
WKdT (A), LOKATO 3acTaHe cTabwaHo. Cnen
TOBA ro 3aKpeneTe KaTto HaBueTe 6onta
CbC WeCTObIMbAHA Masa (7) B TpbbHata
BTYyNKa(1)

® 3aKpeneTe KbM CTOMaHEHWA CTbA6 TPOHUA
maHweT (3) (¢ mankua wapHupeH wmdT (B))
Haj, Y4eTUPUCTEHHOTO pamo, aHanorM4HO Ha
TpBOHMA MaHweT (1). MNpu ToBa NnoapasHeTe
BMCOYMHATA Ha ropHaTa TpbOHa BTyKa (3)
TakKa, Ye pascTtoAHMeTo H mexay ABeTe
Tpb6HM BTYNIKKM (1/3) fa e okono 450 mm.

® 3arterHeTe BUHTOBETE Ha TPBOHUTE
MaHLLETH. BbpTALMAT MOMEHT Ha
CbeIMHEeHMETO Ha rarikuTe (18) Tpabea aa
6bae 45 Nm.

® [IbXxHeTe yabaKuTeNHaTa Tpbba (6) CbC
cTpaHaTa 6e3 OTBOP B YETUPUCTEHHOTO paMo
(5) (purypa 10). BunumaBaiite, otBopbT (C)
[a e BepTUKa/IHO OPUEHTUPAH, KaKTo ce
BMMAa Ha durypa 12.

® CBabpeTe ONopHOTO pamo (4) ¢
YEeTUPUCTEHHOTO pamo (5) M yAbIUTENHaTA
Tpbba (6). 3a uenta nbxHeTe 601Ta
C WecTocTeHHa masa (8) npes
pasnonoXeHUTe eiMH Hag, Apyr OTBOPH,
nocraseTe nognoxHaTa warba (11) n
npyvHHaTa Wwariba (10) Ha 6onTa (8) 1
3aTerHeTe C WecTobrb/HaTa raka (9)
(dpurypa 11-13).

® B Kpas Ha ygbmKuTenHara Tpbba ce
MOHTHpa 60T (16), 3a Aa ce npegoTepaTm
M3XxJly3BaHe Ha BbXEeHUA NOAEMHUK. (purypa
14-16).

e T[lpu obcer Ha BbXEHUA NOAEMHUK OT 750 MM
TOBaponoAeMHOTO Ter10 He Tpabea ga 6bae
noseye ot 600 Kr (dpurypa 17).

® [lpu o6cer Ha BbieHuA nogemMHuK ot 1100
MM TOBapOMNOAEMHOTO TerN10 He TpAbaa Aa
6bae noseye ot 300 Kr (durypa 19).

-79-

23.10.2024 15:18:22



® [lpy MOHTaxa Ha BbXeHUA NOAEMHUK Ha
yAbIUTENHaTa Tpbba (6) Nog KaemHuTe
CKOGM TpaAbBa Ja Ce 3aKpenAT NOAJIOKKUTE
(12), 3a pa ce ocurypm cTabuIHOCT Ha
BBbEHWA NOAEMHUK (purypa 18). Cnep
MOHTaa MbpBo TPA6Ba Aa ce HanpaBsAT ABa
TecTa Ha NpaseH XOA Harope U Hagony u Tect
3a 3aBbpTaHe Ha 180° HanABO W HAAACHO.
Cnep, ToBa HaToBapBaHETO TPsibBa Aa ce
M3BbpPLLUBA MOCTENEHHO A0 AOCTUraHe Ha
MaKCUMaJIHO JONYCTUMOTO TOBapOMOAEMHO
Terno Ha BbXeHus nogemHuK. Easa cnep,
TOBa BbXEHUAT NOAeMHUK MOXe Ja ce
eKcnnoaTvpa B HOpMasieH PEXMM Ha paboTa.

7.MouyncTBaHe, NnogapbKKa U
nopbyBaHe Ha pe3epBHU YacTU

7.1 NouncTBaHe U NoaapPbHKa
MouncTBanTe peaoBHO LLAPHUPHOTO pamo 1
cMasBawTe WapHUpHUTe WwudTose (A/B).

7.2 NMopbyka Ha pe3epBHU HaCTH:

Mpu nopbyKaTa Ha pesepBHM YacTn Tpabsa Aa
ce rnoco4ar cfiefiH1Te faHHu:

o Tunypeg

®  ApTWKyneH HoMep Ha ypes

°  KMpeHTudMKaLMOHEH HOMEp Ha ypef,

® Howmep Ha Heobxoammara pesepBHa 4acT
AKTyanHu UeHu 1 nHdopMaums e OTKpUeTe Ha
www.Einhell-Service.com

8. EKonorocbo6pasHo
OTCTpaHABaHe U peuyukanpaHe

YpeabT e onakoBaH C Luen npeaoTeparaBaHe Ha
nospeau npv TpaHcnopTupaHeTo. OnakoBKa e
CypOBMHA M MOXe Aa Ce U3Mnon3sa OTHOBO UK
[a ce npepaboTu. YpeabT v NpuHaaIeHOCTUTE
My Ce CbCTOAT OT PasIM4yHK MaTepmani,
Hanpumep MeTas 1 nnactmaca. He nsxsbpnsiite
noBpeaeHnTe ypeam 3aeHo ¢ b1UToBuUTe
oTnagbum. Tpabea ga npegageTe ypeaa B
NoAxoAsLL NMPUEeMEH MYHKT, KbAETO YPeabT LWwe
6bAe YHULLOXKEH CbobpasHO U3MCKBaHMATA. AKO
He 3HaeTe KbAe UMa NpUeMeH NyHKT, MOXeTe Aa
nonyyuTe nHhopmMauma B obwmHaTa.

9. CbxpaHeHue Ha CKnag

CKrnapupaiTe ypeaa v npuHaaIeHOCTUTE My
Ha TbMHO, CyX0O MACTO, KbJETO HAMa OnacHOCT
OT 3aMpb3BaHe M KOETO Jla € HeJOCTBIHO

3a geua. OnTumanHarta Temneparypa Ha
cKknagupaxe e mexay 5 1 30 ‘C. CbxpaHsBaiiTe
€/1eKTPUYECKMA MHCTPYMEHT B OpUrMHasiHaTa My
OnaKoBKa.

MpeneyaTBaHeTO UK APYr BUA pa3MHOKaBaHe
Ha AOKYMEHTaLMA U CBNPOBOAUTENHN
[IOKYMEHTM Ha NPOAYKTUTE, CHLLO TaKa Ha YacTu
€ J0NyCTUMO Camo C U3PUYHOTO CbINacue Ha
Einhell Germany AG /MCK "'m6X/.

3anaseHo e npaBOoTO 3a U3BBbPLUBaHE Ha
TeXHU4YeCHKU NPOMeHU

-80-

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 80

23.10.2024 15:18:22



ISC GmbH - EschenstraBe 6 - D-94405 Landau/lsar

Konformitatserkléarung

D  erklart folgende Konformitat geman EU-Richtlinie und

Normen fir Artikel

explains the following conformity according to EU directi-

ves and norms for the following product

F  déclare la conformité suivante selon la directive CE et les
normes concernant l'article

I dichiara la seguente conformita secondo la direttiva UE e

le norme per l'articolo

verklaart de volgende overeenstemming conform EU

richtlijn en normen voor het product

E declara la siguiente conformidad a tenor de la directiva y
normas de la UE para el articulo

P declara a seguinte conformidade, de acordo com as

diretiva CE e normas para o artigo

attesterer folgende overensstemmelse i medfor af

EU-direktiv samt standarder for artikel

S  forklarar féljande dverensstammelse enl. EU-direktiv och

standarder for artikeln

vakuuttaa, etté tuote tayttaa EU-direktiivin ja standardien

vaatimukset

tdendab toote vastavust EL direktiivile ja standarditele

vydava nasledujici prohlaseni o shodé podle smérnice EU

a norem pro vyrobek

SLO potrjuje sledeco skladnost s smernico EU in standardi za
izdelek

SK  vydava nasledujuce prehlasenie o zhode podla smernice

GB

NL

DK

FIN

EE
cz

EU

deklaruje zgodno$¢ wymienionego ponizej artykutu z

nastepujgcymi normami na podstawie dyrektywy WE.

fleKnapu1pa CbOTBETHOTO CbOTBETCTBUE CHITIACHO

[JvipekTunea Ha EC 1 HopmK 3a apTuKyn

paskaidro $adu atbilstibu ES direktivai un standartiem

apibudina §j atitikima EU reikalavimams ir prekés normoms

declard urmatoarea conformitate conform directivei UE si

normelor pentru articolul

SNAWVeL TNV ak6AouOn cuppdpdwon cUUWVA HE TNV

Oényia EK kal Ta mpdTumna yla To mpoidov

potvrduje sljedecu uskladenost prema smjernicama EU i

normama za artikl

potvrduje sljedecu uskladenost prema smjernicama EU i

normama za artikl

potvrduje sledecu uskladenost prema smernicama EZ i

normama za artikal

RUS cneaytoLLmm ya0CTOBEPAETCA, YTO CEAYIOLLME NPOAYKTbI
COOTBETCTBYIOT iUPEKTUBaM 1 Hopmam EC

UKR nporosioLuye npo 3asHaveHy HUKYe BiAnoBiAHICTb BUPOBY
[AVpeKTMBaMm Ta cTaHgaptam EC Ha BUpiG

MK ja usjaByBa cnegHara Coo6p3HOCT COracHo

EY-AupeKTHBaTa U HOPMUTE 3a apTUKN

Uriind ile ilgili AB direktifleri ve normlar geregince asagida

aciklanan uygunlugu belirtir

N erkleerer folgende samsvar i henhold til EU-direktivet og

standarder for artikkel

PL
BG
Lv
LT
RO
GR
HR
BIH

RS

TR

[]2011/65/EU

EU a noriem pre vyrobok IS  Lysir uppfyllingu EU-reglna og annarra stadla véru
H acikkekhez az EU-iranyvonal és Normak szerint a
kovetkezd konformitast jelenti ki
Schwenkarm SA 1100 (Einhell)
[J2014/29/EU [x] 2006/42/EC
[[12005/32/EC_2009/125/EC (] Annex Iv
Notified Body:
[[J2014/35/EU Notified Body No.:
[12006/28/EC Reg. No.:
[]2014/30/EU [[12000/14/EC_2005/88/EC
[JAnnexVv
[J2014/32/EU [ Annex Vi
Noise: measured =dB (A); guaranteed =dB (A)
[J2014/53/EC Ln Ln
P=KW;L/@=cm
D 2014/68/EU Notified Body:
|:| 90/396/EC_2009/142/EC []2012/46/EU
|:| 89/686/EC_96/58/EC Emission No.:

Standard references: EN ISO 12100

4/

Landau/lsar, den 16.04.2018

~Joth g

Weichselganner/uenér{al-Manager

Dong/Product-Management U

First CE: 17
Art.-No.: 22.553.98 1.-No.: 11048
Subject to change without notice

Archive-File/Record: NAPR017994
Documents registrar: Eric Page
Wiesenweg 22, D-94405 Landau/Isar

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 81

-81-

23.10.2024

15:18:22



EH 10/2024 (01)

Anl_SA_1100_SPK13.indb 82 23.10.2024 15:18:22



